Sl
o

i

i
2yt




REPORT OF THE
TROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1993
NO.8 OF 1994

UNION GOVERNMENT-DEFENCE SERVICES
" (ARMY AND ORDNANCE FACTORIES)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

prefatory Remarks

Defence expenditure

- Budget and actuals

Excess over voted grant

Control over expenditure

Persistent savings

. Incorrect classification of expenditure
Outstandincg claims/dues

Losses awaiting regularisation

Import of life expired ammunition
Establishment of a National War Museum
Non-utilisetion of an imported equipment

: Avoidable expenditure due to delay in issue
- of corrigendum

Import of defective image intensifier tubes

CHAPTER III - ARMY

Review

Remounts in the Army

10
L

12
13

14

Paragraph

CHAPTER I - ACCOUNTS OF THE DEFENCE SERVICES

0 N o O W W N

CHAPTER II - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Page

vii
viii

O W W 0 W

—

11
1.2
14

15
16

17



- & - -

Weaponry and allied equipment

Establishment of an indigenous Tankodrome 15 33
Non-utilisation of degreasing plants 16 35
Import of a defective equipment 17 36
Non-commissioning of a plant 18 37

Logistics and transport

Nugatory expenditure due to non-utilisation

of workshop equipment 19 39
Ordnance stores

Avoidable expenditure due to short-closure

of a supply order 20 41
Extra expenditure on procurement of batteries 21 o 4n
Defence estates

Cost escalation due to abnormal delay in

acquisition of land 22 44
Other cases

Avoidable payment of customs duty 23 45
Procurement of a damaged machine ’ 24 47

CHAPTEER IV — ORDNANCE FACTORY ORGANISATION

Performance of the Ordnance Factory

Organisation 25 49
Reviews

Vehicle Factory, Jabalpur 26 66
Opto Electronic Project ‘ 27 - 81
Interim Anti-Tank Ammunition Project . 28 94

i



Production
Planning

Faulty production planning

Short—-closure of an order for empty bodies
of a bomb

Short-closure of an order

Excess manufacture of steel billets
Unplanned reduction in production programme-
blocking of funds

Manufacturing

Manufacture of defective cartridge cases
Manufacture of brass cups with metallurgical
defects

Failure in inspection to locate design
defects

Rejection of a propellant

Infructuous expenditure due to placement of
orders without approval of an item

Bulk production of an ammunition before its
establishment

Rejection of ammunition assemblies

Provisioning of stores and machinery

Stores

Import of indigenously available spares

Loss due to procurement and use of defective
bandoliers

Procurement of stores in anticipation

of an order

Supply of defective cotton fabric by a firm
Non-recovery of risk purchase compensation
from defaulting firm

i3a

29
30
31
32

33

34

35

36
ad

38

39
40

41

42

43
44

45

99
101
102
103

103

104

105

106
107

108

108
109

110

111

112
113

114



Inter factory demands

Uneconomical procurement of steel from a
sister factory
Uneconomical procurement of alloy steel

from a sister factory
Uneconomical production of rifle chest

Machinery

Procurement of a robotic welding station
Infructuous expenditure on procurement
of a defective testing machine
Procurement of a grinding machine not
serving desired purpose

Infructuous expenditure on procurement of

Closed Circuit Television

Procurement of a defective hydraulic ingot

stripper

Inspection

Acceptance of defective cone and funnel
assemblies in inspection
Procurement of defective fuzes

Inadequate testing parameters resulting in

inappropriate procurement and blockage
of fund

Other cases

Issue of grenades without igniters

Manufacture of an item without firm order

Unintended benefit to a public sector
undertaking

Excess payment of sales tax

Delay in payment of electricity bills
Loss in execution of an order

iv

46

47
48

49

51

52

53

54
55

56

57
58

59
60
61
62

135

116
117

118
118
119
120

121

122
123

124

125
126

127
128
129
130



CHAPTER V — WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

Conclusion of contracts at extra cost due to

delay in obtaining financial concurrence 63 131
Infructuous expenditure due to inadequacies

in design and execution of works 64 137
Non-utilisation of assets due to improper

planning and their sub-standard execution 65 138
Unfruitful expenditure on swimming pool 66 141
Construction of married accommodation and

its re—appropriation 67 143
Extra expenditure due to delay in

finalisation of a water supply scheme 68 ' 144
Delay in construction of Sainik Aramgah 69 146
Non-utilisetion of stores purchased without

sanction 70 147
Avoidable payments made to Central Public

Works Department 71 148
Procurement of an item at higher rate 72 149
Extra experditure due to failure in timely

submission of revised estimates 73 152
‘Unauthorised construction of auditorium-cum-

conference hall : 74 154
Avoidable expenditure due to wrong selection

of site » 78 154
Establishment of an Army Public School 76 156
Extra expenditure due to delay in execution

of work 77 158
Short recovery of slectricity charges 78 159
Acceptance of sub-standard furniture ' 79 162
Non-utilisation of an asset due to defective

constructicn ' 80 163
Savings at the instance of Audit 81 ‘ 165
Loss of revenue dus to non-completion of works

of external electrification and water supply 82 166
Avoidable payment of sewage charges : . B3 167
Blocking of funds due to poor planning 84 168
Provision of defective gravent ventilation

system - BS 170
Non4occupation of single officers quarters 86 191
Installation of defective fire alarm system 87 172
Loss due tc delay in handing over of site - 88 179
Wasteful expenditure on the construction of

compound wall 89 175
Provision of shopping complex 90 176




CHAPTER VI -~ RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION

Procurement of standby generator without

proper planning 91 178
Unnecessary import of an equipment 92 179
Annexure I 181
Annexure II 183

185

Annexure I I

vi




" PREFATORY REMARKS

This Repért for the year ended 31 March 1993 has been
prepared for submission to the President under Article 151 of the

Constitution. It relates mainly to matters arising from the

Appropriation Accounts of the /Defence Services for 1992-93
together with other points arising from the test audit of the
financial transactions of the Ministry of Defence, Army and
Ordnance Factories including Research and Development.

2 The Report includes reviews on
Army
Remourts in the Army

Ordnance Factory Organisation

(a) Vehicle Factory, Jabalpur

"(b) Opto Electronic Project

(c) Interim Anti-Tank Ammunition Project

3 The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which
came to notice in the course of audit during the year 1992-93 as
well as those whioh came to notice in earlier years but could not
be included in the previous Reports.

vii



OVERVIEW

The Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 1993 contains
92 paragraphs including four reviews. The points highlighted in
'the Report are given below: 2

I Accounts of the Defence Services

The total grant for the Defence Services for the year 1992-
93 was Rsl19019.64 crores while the actual expenditure was
Rs19035.84 crores as against Rsl17080.78 crores in 1991-92. The
supplementary grant of Rs788.66 crores was obtained for all the
five gfants of Defence Services. The grant for Army and Capital
Outlay proved inadequate to the extent of Rs53.23 crores and
Rs21.29 crores respectively. A sum of Rs52.18 crores remained
unutilised in Defence Ordnance Factories. Despite obtaining
supplementary grants reappropriations were made and in a few
cases these were wholly or partially unnecessary.

(Chapter I)

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
II Import of life expired ammunition

Shelf life expired ammunition valued at Rs19.06 crores was
received in 1990 from a foreign supplier. As a result the
ammunition had to be utilised within a limited period to avoid
deterioration. Ammunition valuing Rs3.72 crores is still held in
stock.

(Paragraph 9)
III Establishment of a National War Museum

For establishing a National War Museum, Ministry of Defence
sanctioned purchase of ‘Hall of States’ from Trade Fair Authority
of India (TFAI) for Rupees six crores in March 1987. 1In addition
Rsl.10 crores on account of ground rent had also been paid to
TFAI. The ‘Hall of States’ had not been taken over so far as the
space available was inadequate.

(Paragraph 10)

viii



IV  Non-utilisation of an imported equipment

Receipt/acceptance inspection of an imported equipment
costing Rs54.40 lakhs could not be carried out even after three
years of its receipt in an Ordnance Depot in May 1990 due to
delay in making available the English translation of foreign
literature received alongwith the equipment. Meanwhile, the
guarantee period provided for in the contract had expired in

February 1990.

(Paragraph 11)
v Avoidable expenditure due to delay in issue of corrigendum

A Zonal Chief Engineer (CE)had initiated a draft corrigendum
to a Government sanction in August 1990 to include the increased
cost of work which was approved by the Ministry in April 1991 and
was received by the Zonal CE in July 1991. However, as the
validity of the tender was upto 13 May 1991, the tender could not
be accepted resulting in re-tendering and acceptance of higher
rates by Rsl4 lakhs which was avoidable..

(Paragraph 12)
VI Import of defective image intensifier tubes

Thirty two image intensifier tubes imported during June-
September 1990 at a cost of Rs7.80 lakhs were lying in defective
condition in a Central Ordnance Depot without any use (December
1993).

(Paragraph 13)

ARMY
REVIEW
VII Removnts in the Army

The employment of riders in Remount Training School and
Depots (RTSD) and syces and safaiwalas in equine breeding studs
(EBS) was 1in excess of scales laid down resulting in extra
expenditure of Rs3.82 crores during 1988-93.

Though the basic military training was transferred f£rom
Remount and Veterinary Corps (RVC) Centre to another 'training

ix



111 L i1l

centre in June 1991, the staff sanctioned continued to be held in
RVC Centre resulting in extra expenditure of Rsl11.52 lakhs.

Excess employment of certain other categories of staff in
EBS Babugarh resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs30 lakhs.

Against the training capacity of 3364 animals in two RTSDs
only 177 to 576 animals had been trained during the last five
years. In RVC centre and school also the training capacity in
two wings remained under utilised to the extent of 28 to 48 per
‘cent and 48 to 57 per cent. ’

Accumulation of 915 trained mules in two depots due to lack
of demand from wuser formations caused avoidable recurring
expenditure of Rs4.40 lakhs per month. In one of these depots
trainéd,mules had been accumulating for over five years resulting
in avoidéble expenditure of Rsl.04 crores on their maintenance.

The expenditure incurred on surplus animals in two depots
amounted to Rs68.32 lakhs during 1991-92 to 1992-93.

Shortfall ih_production of green fodder in RTSD Saharanpur
was 62257 tonnes.in addition to shortfall in production of seeds
worth Rs4.09 crores.

Due to delay in implementation of cheaper and suitable
substitute in animal ration, savings of Rupees two crores per
annum could not be achieved. o

(Paragraph 14)
VIII Weaponry and allied equipment

A. Tankodrome -to provide operational training facility in
firing from tank guns, to be commissioned by December 1986, could
not be made operational till September 1993, even after spending
Rs7.86 crores.

Further, a firm who had supplied electronic equipments
costing Rs273.39 lakhs between April 1987 and June 1989 had not
been able to demonstrate the system due to persisting defects.

(Paragraph 15)

Twenty seven degreasing plants costing Rsl13.26 lakhs were

. received in base workshop/ordnance depot during August-November
1988. As the contract did not specify the places at which the
plants were to be commissioned, only two plants were commissioned




by the supplier, sixteen plants were erected arnd commissioned
through the resources of various units/depots and nine plants are
still held by an ordnance depot. Annual Provisioning Review of
October 1990 revealed that 24 degreasing plants were surplus.
Thus unrealistic assessment of the reguirement resulted in
unfruitful expenditure of Rsl1l1.78 lakhs on procurement of these

plants.

A computerised automatic calibration system costing Rsl3.02
lakhs was imported in November 1987 on operational basis without
ensuring adequate arrangements for its installation. The gystem
was lying in defective condition as of December 1993. Claim for
free replacement of defective parts raised after £

warranty period - was consequently rejected by
supplier.

IX Logistics and transport

Fifteen lorries mounted with Control Repair Station (CRS)
and attached with trailers fitted with power plants costing
Rs3.18 crores were received ex-import in 1984 in a Central
Armoured Fighting Vehicle Depct (CAFVD), CAFVD 1issued CRS
without power plants to wo 3 ' e
fitted with power plants were ilise T
last eight years and the expenditure of Rs2.97 crores on th
import failed to achieve its ob] ctives.

U]
b“
O
g
(2]
x
!
Ul
51}
N
(D
v}
o
b
(i
—
P
o
~
o D
|~
(==

(Paragraph 19)
X Ordnance Stores

A Supply Order (SO) was placed by Central Ordnance Depot
Agra on a firm in November 1990 for supply of 7.84 lakh batteries
at Rs22.50 each. The SO had to be short closed in April 1992
without any financial repercussion, due to issue of an amendment
to the SO in April 1991 reducing the gquantity to 1.55 lakh
batteries as desired by the firm. The amendment was issued
without obtaining any prior legal opinion. This resulted in an
avoidable expenditure of Rs20 lakhs and also undue benefit to the
firm as four lakh batteries had to be procured from the same firm
at a higher rate.
{Paragraph 20)

¥i



Defence estates

‘proposal for acquisition of land for an armed brigade was
f% ated by Army Headquarters in March 1983 at an estimated cost
Rs7.73 lakhs. Government sanction was however accorded after
‘;yéars in January 1991 at an estimated cost of Rs59.53 lakhs
ling a cost escalation of Rs51.80 lakhs. The land has not
_’aéqu1red as of November 1993 and therefore the cost of land
likely to exceed further when it is actually acquired.

(Paragraph 22)

Other cases

- In two cases, delay in furnishing of duty exemption and not
anufactured in India certificates by the consignees to the
mbarkation Headquarters resulted in payment of customs duty of
520.97 lakhs which was avoidable.

(Paragraph 23)

i A Precision Universal Grinder Machine imported at a cost of
Rs18.02 lakhs for an Ordnance Factory was received 'in February
1991 in damaged condition. It was noticed that the machine was
everely damaged and was beyond repairs. The supplier refused to
epair.thefmachine as the contract was on FOB basis. The claim
or Rs26.15 lakhs preferred on the carrier was rejected as it was
ot preferred within the statutory time limit.

(Paragraph 24)

ORDNANCE FACTORY ORGANISATION

XIII Performance of the Ordnance Factory Organisation

- The Ordnance Factories Organisation consists of 39 Ordnance
Factories, with a manpower of 1.72 lakhs, which produce more than
1,500 items of arms, ammunition, equipments and components. The
Ordnance Factory Organisation is under the administrative control

of the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB).

While there has been a steady increase in the average value
of fixed capital assets, the value of production has come down
over the last three years. The budget grant under Capital head
has a declining trend since 1991-92.

xii



The progress of achievement of targets in respect of seve;al
items remained behind schedule.The percentage of capacity
utilisation in terms of standard man hours has a declining trend
since 1987-88 when it came down from 105.25 in 1987-88 to 68.11
in 1992-93. Capacity utilisation in terms of machine hours
ranged from 77.07 per cent in 1987-88 to 82.73 per cent in 1989-
90. Notwithetanding the fact that there was reduction in
utilisation of the capacity of the Ordnance Factories the
average holdings in terms of number of Jays exceeded the
prescribed norm of 180 days’ consumption in each year. There has
also been steady increase in the holdings of finished stock and
finished components.

21380 warrants were more than one year o©ld as of 31 March
1992 against the prescribed life of six months of a warrant.
Rejections in excess of permissible limits increased from
Rs4.40 crores in 1988-89 to Rs8.09 crores in 1991-92.

Stores worth Rs1998.88 lakhs had been issued to various
indentors as of June 1992 without obtaining pre-payment in
contravention of the instructions of the OFB

Rs55.20 crores was outstanding as of 31 March 1993 on
account of Spot Payment made to suppliers by 32 Ordnance
Factories till 1991-92.

[&7]

{Paragraph 2

)

XIV Vehicle Factory, Jabalpur

In order to meet the Army’s requirement of transport and
patrol vehicles, the Vehicle Factory, Jabalpur (VFJ) was sst up
in 1969-70 at a cost of Rs50.94 crores. The factory produces a 3
ton truck (Shaktiman), a 1 tonm truck (Nissan Truck) and a patrol
vehicle ( Nissan Patrol). Even eight years after commencement of
production, the factory never attained its desired capacity of
13200 vehicles per year. Despite installation of additional
facilities during 1980 to 1985 (at a total cost of Rs22.61
crores), the capacity was reduced to 9000 from 10000 vehicles per

year, and even this was never actually attained.

The Army was of the view that existing models of vehicles
were no longer useful in view of their technical deficiencies and
quality. It was decided in October 1992 that no fresh orders
would be placed for existing models.

X111



lthough in 1970, a Study Team to select new generations of
es was appointed, a decision on only one type of vehicle
en in February 1993. As a result of this abnormal delay
ecting the vehicles, VFJ continued production of vehicles
950’s technology. As VFJ is not equipped to take up the
ure of modern series of vehicles, it has resulted in a-
on where labour force and present machineries would be
dle/under utilised. Obviously this mismatch between phasing
~existing line of production and commencement of production
types of vehicles is the result of bad planning. While the
tion was coming down in VFJ the Army procured 10481
les from trade at a total price of Rs294.66 crores during

i7 to 1990-91.

(Paragraph 26)

Opto-Electronic Project

inistry of Defence sanctioned setting up of opto-electronic
tory for indigenous production of opto electronic instruments
béifitted in Ajeya Tank and Sarath Vehicle in June 1984 with
investment of Rs102.85 crores. This was one of the four
tories that were set up to build up indigenous capacity to
fuce armoured vehicles.

The project scheduled for completion by June 1987 was yet to
completed (March 1993). There was delay in execution of civil
s and ordering of receipt and commissioning of plant and
chinery by more than 3 1/2 years.

The planned production of instruments was reduced from
50/625 for Ajeya Tanks/Sarath Vehicles to 80 sets in 1992-93.

Thus the capacities created with an investment of Rs102.85
rores would remain largely under utilised. The diversification
ctivities were also insignificant.

The indigenisation of all the instruments was to be
;completed. by 1990-91. However, till August 1993, only eight
items were fully indigenised resulting in import of assemblies/
components of instruments.

(Paragraph 27)

xiv



o

¥VI Interim Anti-Tank Ammunition Project

Defence Research and Development Organisation ( (DRDO) cialﬂed
to have developsed a new ant1~tmnk ammunition i : i
laboratories. This type of ammuniticn was urgent
the Army. Despite the fact that no ussr’s trials
out as per the existing procedure, initi
into service by the Army in Ap
accepted by the competent technical aut
was reported that in uent i
November /December 1984,

The ammunition repeatedly r
that the development of products/processes
were not adeguate for transfer of technology P
Rs123 lakhs were spent in producing unsuccessful rounds/shots
and gun barrels costing Rs32.22 lakhs were damaged in trial

duction.

Machinery ordered in view of the need for upgrading the
facilities available in the factory could be installed onl
the production of this ammunition had been transferre
factory. The delays in p curement caused the pri
to escalate by Rsl137 lakh The urgent require
were not met. '

XVII Production and Planning

Short closure of orders by the Army £for 48935 she
weapon resulted in financial repercussion of Rs8.43 crore
five factories.

In another case the discontinuation of production of an
ammunition as a result of phasing out of a tank resulted in huge
financial repercussion which has not yet been worked ocut.

(Paragraph 29)

Proposed cancellation of indents for bodies of a bomb,
placed by the Director General of Ordnance Stores, led to

XV



cial repercussion of Rs2.13 crores at Ordnance Factory
(Paragraph 30)

ammunition by the Director General of Ordnance Stores,
ance Factory Kanpur was holding an idle inventory of Rs3.77

(Paragraph 31)

Manufacture of 400 tonnes of billets by Metal and Steel
ory Ishapore, inspite of the discontinuation of production of
shell for which the billets were required resulted in adverse
ncial implication of Rs2.19 crores.

(Paragraph 32)

As a result of suspension of production programme of an
nition in Ordnance Factory Dehu Road, components valuing
82 crores were accumulated without any prospect of future

(Paragraph 33)

Manufacture of brass cups with metallurgical defects at
1 and Steel Factory, Ishapore necessitated further processing
rdnance Factory, Ambernath instead of direct processing at
ance Factory, Khamaria. Cups valued at Rs2.01 crores produced
‘MSF are lying unutilised.

(Paragraph 35)

Failure on the part of the Naval Inspection Wing and
nance Factory Organisation to detect the design defects of a
ket resulted in cancellation of indents by Navy after 30 years
h financial repercussion of Rs79.67 lakhs in. four ordnance

(Paragraph 36)

Placement of indent by Director General of Ordnance Stores
or an item without assessing its requirement led to cancellation
f the indent and financial repercussion of Rs55.48 lakhs at
rdnance Factory, Dehra Dun.

(Paragraph 38)

. xvi



XVIII Provisioning of stores and machineries

Expenditure of Rs24.42 lakhs 1in foreign exchange on
procurement of a moulding in large numbers in anticipation of
further orders from the Army proved wasteful since no orders were

placed and the stores could not be used for any other purpose.

(Paragraph 43)

Acceptance of defective fabrics by Ordnance Clothing Factory
Shahjahanpur led to a loss of Rsl7.07 lakhs.

There was a loss of Rs44.,17 lakhs as
decision taken by Vehicle Factory Jabalpur in shortclosing an
crder before the date of expiry of the contract.

Procurement of 136.6 tonnes of billets from Metal and Steel
Factory Ishapore by Rifle Factory Ishapore proved to be
uneconomical to the extent of Rs40.76 lakhs in comparison to cost
of procurement from trade.

(Paragraph £6)

Ordnance Factory Kanpur from Metal and Steel Factory
during 1991-93 proved uneccnomical to the tune of Rs3.3 e
in comparison to the cost of procurement from a Public Sector
Undertaking.

Procurement of 1674.33 tonnes of alloy steel bars by
Isl
3

(Paragraph 47)

A robotic welding machine procured at a cost of Rs60.96
lakhs in June 1990 for Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi could not be
commissioned and welding is still being done by conventional
method.

(Paragraph 49)
XIX Imspection

Acceptance of 6064 defective assemblies in inspection
resulted in a loss of Rs71.98 lakhs.

{Paragraph 54}

xvii



Failure of the inspection authority to detect defects in a
1ze during inspection at firms premises and also design
~ficiency of the fuze resulted in a loss of Rs32.42 lakhs.

(Paragraph 55)

Acceptance of wunsuitable cloth in inspection by the
ithorised inspector resulted in blocking of funds to the tune of
s36.97 lakhs at Ordnance Clothing Factory Shahjahanpur. 150000
1gs manufactured at a cost of Rs37.02 lakhs (manufacturing cost
11ly) were lying unutilised at High Explosive Factory Kirkee.

(Paragraph 56)
Other cases

. Due to non-production and non-issue of matching numbers of
igniters, 14.62 lakh grenades valued at Rs27.94 crores are held
by the. Army. These cannot be wutilised even in case of
operational necessity.

(Paragraph 57)

XXI Works and Military Engineer Services

Despite issue of instructions and time schedule by Engineer-
Chief’s Branch in April 1988 for initiating and processing of
financial concurrence (FC) cases, seven cases were noticed where
ailure to obtain FC of the competent financial authority within
the validity period of tenders resulted in retendering and
nsequential extra expenditure to the extent of Rs361.23 lakhs.

(Paragraph 63)

Two technical buildings of a project of an ordnance factory
completed at a cost of Rsl4.29 crores in March 1988 and February
1989, were found defective due to inadequacy of design and lapses
execution. = A contract was concluded in May 1992 for Rsl.79
crores for rectification of defects. The work was yet to be
completed (December 1993).

(Paragraph 64)

Government accepted the necessity of shifting the Army
Receiver Station from Delhi to Meerut in 1985. Although an
expenditure of Rs236.94 lakhs has been incurred till March 1993

xviii



assets created have not been taken over by the users as of

February 1994.

Construction of technical accommodation and works of roads,
paths and culverts were found sub-standard and had not been

rectified so far.

{(Paragraph 65)

Due to defective planning, designing, poor workmanship and
supervision of work during execution of a swimming pool, the
investment of Rs82.52 lakhs became unfruitful as it remained
unutilised for more than five vyears of 1its completion.
Administrative/disciplinary action against the executives and the
firm is yet to be finalised.

(Paragraph 66)

Fourteen quarters constructed for married Havildars in March
1990 at a cost of Rs59.36 lakhs at a station were re-appropriated

with retrospective effect for purposes other than for which these:

were sanctioned/constructed and the Havildars in the meantime,
continued to be paid compensation in lieu of qguarters.

(Paragraph 67)

Delay in sanction of a water supply scheme at Mathura by the
Ministry of Defence in July 1992 though recommended by a Board in
November 1986, resulted in cost escalation by Rs57 lakhs. As a
result of delay in execution, there was a recurring loss of Rs8
to 10 lakhs per annum due to effect of brackish water on Military
Engineer Services =quipment and installations. In addition, army
formations were also incurring recurring avoidable expenditure of
Rsl18 lakhs per annum on supply of water to troops by trucks.

(Paragraph 68)

An advance of Rs50 lakhs was\deposited with the Railways in
1986 for construction of Sainik Aramgah at New Delhi Railway
Station. The refund of advance has not been claimed by the
Defence authorities even after receipt of clarification in
December 1986 from Railways that there was no possibility of
construction of a Aramgah.

(Paragraph 69)

xix

e xz;wwm-umw




Cast iron pipes valued at Rs47.53 lakhs were procured during
1-83 without clearance of the water supply project. The pipes

e still lying in stock.
(Paragraph 70)

Central Public Works Department (CPWD) was providing
intenance cover till 1981 to an Army Inspection Bungalow (IB)
or which maintenance charges were being re-imbursed by a
troller of Defence Accounts (CDA). Though, Military Engineer
vices - started providing maintenance cover from 1982, CDA
sntinued to reimburse maintenance charges to CPWD till May 1992.
addition, rental charges of Rs46.40. lakhs were also re-
mbursed to CPWD even though the IB was on Defence land.
Recovery/adjustment of these irregular payments is yet to be

ected.
(Paragraph 71)
Director General of Supplies and Disposals concluded
agreements with the agents of a firm on the recommendation of the
department for the supply of an item (chokes) at abnormally
gher rates as compared to existing rate contract rates
resulting in extra expenditure of Rs39.13 lakhs.

(Paragraph 72)

: The initial estimates of a work had to be revised due to
n-inclusion of certain essential items. This resulted in

increase in cost of work by Rs36.39 lakhs.

(Paragraph 73)

Construction of 53 quarters was sanctioned in August 1988 at
Rs66.79 lakhs at a site which was not available as it belonged to
Military Farms Organisation. Selection of a new site and issue
of revised sanction was delayed by almost three years causing
~avoidable crst escalation of Rs30.98 lakhs.

(Paragraph 75)

Ignoring the recommendations of a Board regarding air-
conditioning (A/C) of one of the three sheds proposed for
~construction, Air Headquarters issued in December 1987 sanction
for construction of four explosive storage sheds at Rs90.07 lakhs
without catering for A/C for one of these sheds. "

XX



The Ministry issued a revised sanction in December 1992 for
Re150.07 lakhs, this included Rs23.54 lakhs on account of
escalation which was avoidable. An expenditure of Rs3.75 lakhs
was also incurred for storage of the sophisticated weapons during

the intervening period.

{Paragraph 77)

Arrears of electricity charges from Hovember 1967 to March
1985 of Rsl5.23 lakhs have not been pa by Defence Services
Officers 1Institute (DSOI), though Ministry of Defence had
intimated the Public Accounts Committee in September 1987 that
efforts were on to recover the amount.

o

i

3

Further, against the authorised load of 250 KVA, connected
load ‘of DSOI for the last eight vears was
revised agreement for enhancing the load was j £
Total arrears of Rs35.72 lakhs on account of electricity charges
are recoverable from DSOI.

Sub-standard furniture not conforming to the contract
specifications costing Rs21.25 lakhs was accepted by Military
Engineer Services for an office and Court of Inquiry ordered in
January 1991 +tc investigate into the matter had not been
finalised so far.

A contract for Rs45.03 lakhs concluded for water supply
gcheme for certain buildings at a station cat i
construction of an overhead (CH) reservoir also. The work di
not progress satisfactorily and was terminated in August 1986,
During execution of left over work major defects in the work w
noticed and therefore it was also foreclosed. axity of
engineers in the construction of OH reservoir and the use of
standard material was noticed. Construction of OH reservoir
involved expenditure of Regl0.54 lakhs. Rectification work has
not been taken up and recovery of Rs21.49 lakhs from the
defaulting contractor is also awaited. '

)
H
[

{(Paragraph 80)




L3

The work services sanctioned under three sanctions were
ancelled/reduced at the instance of Audit resulting in savings
o the extent of Rs21.18 lakhs.

(Paragraph 81)

A contract for external electrification and water supply at
s21.01 lakhs was incorrectly awarded to a contractor enlisted
or tendering upto Rs4.00 lakhs. The work, to be completed by
anuary 1990, has not been completed so far. As a result, 104
ype II quarters could not be handed over to the users even after
ree years of their completion.

(Paragraph 82)

Due to choking in a portion of sewage pipe line (SPL) at a
tation in July 1983, Military Engineer Services (MES) connected
it direct to a manhole belonging to the Municipal Committee (MC)
as a temporary measure. Instead of getting choked SPL repaired
t an estimated cost of Rs0.65 lakh, MES paid sewerage charges to
C amounting to Rs18.18 lakhs during 1983-93.

(Paragraph 83)

Although pile foundation and allied works for construction
f a building were completed between October 1984 and July 1988
at a cost of Rs39.68 lakhs, the estimates for super-structure
ere yet to be finalised. This has resulted in blocking up of
ublic money and the Army formation had to function in old
uilding for which Rsl6.57 lakhs were spent during the period
986 to 1991.

(Paragraph 84)

Fire alarm system to the technical building of an Air Force
tation installed at Rs9.12 lakhs in February 1990 was found
efective. The defects were yet to be rectified.

(Paragraph 87)

XII Research and Development Organisation

A standby generator procured and commissioned in August 1987
t a cost of Rsl12.78 lakhs for a research laboratory could not be

xxii



utilised due to non-receipt of an item of equipment

(Paragraph 91)

A liguid nitrogen plant (plant) imported by the Institute of
Armament Technology, Pune at a cost of Rs8.21 lakhs was received
in March 1988 in damaged condition and was repaire d in 1993. It
was noticed that the import of the plant was also
as actual requirement of the liguid nitrogen
last four years was to the extent of Rs(.39

not justified
rchased during the

(Paragraph 92)

Xxiil




CHAPTER |

ACCOUNTS OF THE DEFENCE SERVICES

Defence Expenditure

, The expenditure on different major components of defence
‘activities during 1990-93 was as under :

10
Army Navy r Force
219.7
B ordnance [223 Capital Outlay BElg-1S
. gal.go  Fadtory $446.25
s 87

seitlas52.40

0000000000000 0c0000

(23 B S o T B O] o3JowcoIFITAH
S
|
24.08.85

(Rs in crores)

1990-91 1991-92 1992-93
y  8211.66  8446.25  9329.75
avy . 864.44 965.83 1026.43
ir Force 214].18 2408.85 2853.62
rdnance Factories . 226.48 353.75 352.52
pital outlay 4552.40  4906.10 5473.52

- 4  15996.16  17080.78  19035.84




2, Budget and actuals

The summarised position of expenditure during 1992-93
against grants/appropriations was as follows

(Rs in crores)

_____ Original Supple- Total Actual Variation
grant/ mentary expen—- - TTTTTTTTTTT
appropria- diture Excess (+)
tion Saving (-)

Revenue:

Army:

Voted 8937.23 336.42 9273.65 9326.88 (+)53.23

Charged 2.94 0.61 3.55 2.86 (=) 0.69

Navy:

Voted 1020.05 6.35 1026.40 1026.18 (—) 0.22

Charged 0.16 0.35 0.51 0.26 (=) 0.25

Air Force

Voted 2526.50 327.61 2854.11 2853.45 (—-) 0.66

Charged 0.29 = 0.29 0.17 (=) 0.12

Defence

Ordnance

Factories

Voted 396.12 8.55 404.67 352.49 (—)52.18

~ Charged 1.00 0.20 1,20 0.04 t=] 1.16

Capital:

Capital outlay

on defence services

Voted 5340.89 108.57 5449.46 5470.75 (+)21.29

Charged 5.80 = 5.80 2.76 (-) 3.04

Total 18230.98 788.66 19019.64 19035.84 (+)16.20

While the supplementary grants obtained for Navy, Air Force
and Defence Ordnance Factories proved to be surplus to the requi-
rements, supplementary grants obtained under ‘Army’ and Defence
Capital outlay were inadequate.



There were persistent savings under Defence Ordnance Facto-
es from 1989-90 (both under Capital and Revenue); savings
ounted to Rs52.18 crores during 1992-93 was under revenue. De-—
ite reappropriating Rs7.91 crores and Rsl0.00 crores there were
ving of Rs30.91 crores and Rs5.86 crores under minor head 110- .
ores and minor head 106-Renewal and Replacement respectively of
fence Ordnance Factories.

Excess over voted grant

The table below shows an excess expenditure under two grants
ich requires recularisation under Article 115 of the constitu-

(Rs in crores)

ant No. Original Supple- Total  Actual Excess
mentary Expenditure
1 8—Army 8937.23 336.42 9273.65 9326.88 53.23 (532342
thousands)
2-Capital
. outlay 5340.89 108.57 5449.46 5470.75 21.29 (212909
thousands)

Despite obtaining supplementary Grants, excess expenditure
reveals that the requirement of funds was not assessed properly.

The excess under Army was mainly in

(a) ‘Transportation’ on account of enhancement of fares un-
der Rail charges for movement of personnel.

(b) 'Military Farms’ due to bonus being declared at higher
rates than anticipated as well as higher production
cost because of increased cost of farm products.

(c) ‘Research and Development Organisation’ due to carry
over liabilities of the previous year, exchange rate
variation, shortfall in customs duty refund, payment of
bonus and steep hike in tariff rates for water and
electricity charges.

(d) ‘Inspection Organisation’ due to higher expenditure un-
der pay and allowances than anticipated and debit of
expenditure to this head on account of proofing by
other organisations.



(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

‘gtores’ due to increase in rates of fuel, oil and lub-

ricants and increase in prices of provisions.

‘Works’ due to higher increase in tariff rates of elec-—
tricity and water than anticipated and higher outgo on
maintenance of buildings and special repairs.

;NCC’ due to payment of bills of Director General o
Supply and D1sposal for stores and under ezp ndif ]

‘Other expenditure’ due to higher expenditure on pa
and allcwances, conservancy charges and on account o
payment of arrears in respect of printing and statio
nery bills and provision of liveries.,

The excess under capital outlay was mainly in :

(a)

(b)

(c)

tion than anticipated and higher materialisat

‘Army‘ due to finalisation of more land acquisition,
booking of certain pendlture pertaining to Air-craft
and aero engines to capital head instead of Revenue
head, payment of certain committed contractual liabili-
ties under Heavy and Medium Vehicles and good progress
under construction works.

‘Navy'’ due to higher payment on account of
ernment decision in respect of certain proj
Aircraft and Aero-engines, exchange ra

well as contractual payments of imported equipment,
speeding up of progress of carry over works 1l
Engineer Services at the end of the year and >
Directorate General Border Roads for certain project
pertaining to Naval Dockyards. ' '

‘Alr Force’ due to higher payment under land acquisi—

e
O!
O
=h

supplies under Special projects.

‘Ordnance Factories’ due to booking of some expenditure
on account of ‘Renewal and Replacement’ under the head
‘Machinery end Equipment’.

4, Control over expenditure

Some iﬁstances of defective budgetary control are indicated

below:




In the following cases supplementary grant and reappropria-—
of funds obtained, were wholly or partially not utilised re—
-ing in savings and excesses and proved injudicious.

Supplementary Grant (Voted)
(Rs in crores)

Original Supplementary Final Actual Saving (-)
Grant Grant Grant expen-— Excess (+)
diture /
8937.23 336.42 2273.65 9326.88 (+)53.23
396.12 8.55 404.67 352.49 {(-)52.18
5340.89 108.57 5449.46 5470.758 (+)21.29
Supplementary grant (charged)
rant No. Original Supplementary  Total Actual Savings
expenditure
8—-Army 2.94 0.61 3585 2.86 0.69
9-Navy 0.16 0«35 051 0.26 0.25
1-Defence
rdnance
actories 1.00 0.20 1.20 0.04 1.16

Reappropriation of funds

In the remedial/corrective action taken note of 20 October
993 in regard to para 3 of the report of the Comptroller and Au-
itor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1992 (No.8 of
993) the Ministry stated that in order to monitor the require-
ent and progress of expenditure Inter Departmental monitoring
roups were constituted in 1991-92. These Groups were advised to
eview the projection of the requirements and the actual expendi-
ure of 1992-93 to pin point any defects in the present system of
stimation and expenditure control. Despite this no headway in
liminating the cases of the nature mentioned below could be
chieved.



(Rs in crores)

Grant Sanctioned Reappro- Final Actual Excess (+)

No. Grant priation Grant expen-— Savings(-)
diture

1 2 3 4 5 6

18—-Army—

Trans—

portation 224.17 {~)14.01 210.16 218.91 (+) 8.75

Military

Farm 61.21 (+) 4.50 65.71 7%.27 (+) 6.56

Research

and Develop-—

ment 563.48 (+) 0.03 563,51 572.91 (+) 9.40

Works 552,05 (+)31.03 583.08 600.09 (+)17.01

NCC 75.68 (+) 4.64 80.32 88.62 (+) 8.30

Other

expen-—

diture 174.11 (+) 3.29 177.40 187.43 (+)10.03

19-Navy

Pay & Allowances

of eivil-

ians 161.52 (=) 0.30 161.22 167.94 (+) 6.72

Transpor-

tation 47.16 (-)14.65 32.51 33.73 (+) 1.22

Stores 419.21 (+) 2.79 422.00 417.97 (=) 4.03

Other expen-—

diture 62.78 (+) 0.81 63.59 70.24 (+) 6.65

20-Air Force

Stores 1832.42 (+) 1.39 1833.81 1825.00 (=) 8:81

Works 205.36 (+) 1.11 206.47 211.90 (+) 5.43

21-Defence Ordnance

Factories Manu-—

facture 630.95 (+)16.65 647.60 645.49 (-) 2.11

Renewal and

Replace- -

ment 100.00 (-)10.00 190.00 84.14 (-) 5.86

Stores 1083.65 (=) 7.91 1075.74 1044.83 (-)30.91

Other ex- .

penditure 131.40 (+)18.45 149.85 141.60 (=) 8.25



yital outlay

jor head

my
30.00

and heavy
e 41.40

truction
ks 205.78

major head

r equip-—
16.77
786.12

1 dock-—
55.44

174.00

103.80

nce services

(=)10.00

(+) 3.26

(-)15.00

(-)162.

(+)12.

(-)44.

(—-)23.

76

75

14

19

(=) 2.85

(-)12.91

(=) 5.42

(=)60.00

(=)49.02

(+) 9.07

20

44,

190.

149

29

741

32

217

34.

114,

54.

215,

.00

66

78

«55

vD2

.98

# 25

.94

30

14

00

78

68

22

49,

200.

161.

32

727

33=

218.

35

119

52

219.

17

60

62

88

«ol

« 52

39

«83

76

s-D 7

.41

.26

09

(+) 2.17
(+) 4.94

(+) 9.84

(+y12.33
(+) 2.99
(~)14.46

(+) 1.14

(+)

(+)

(+)

(+)

(=)

.89

.46

.43



5 Persistent savings

Despite mention made in paragraph 5 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Army and Ordnance
Factories) for the year ended 31 March 1992 (No.8 of 1993)
regarding persistent savings it has been observed that there are
still persistent savings under these heads inspite of the
committee constituted during 1991-92 to review and remove the
lacunae in the realistic assessment of requirement and Budgetary

Control as stated by the Ministry in their action taken note.
(Rs in crores)

1990-91 1991-92 1992~-93

Grant No Final Actual Saving Final Actual Saving Final Actual Saving
Minor head Grant Grant Grant

20. Air Force

Minor Head :
Stores 1294.13 1290.58 3.55 1514.35 1494.20 20.15 1833.81 1824.99 8.82

21-Defence

Ordnance Factories

Maintenance

Machinery and

Equipment 4.50 3.32 1.18 5.50 4.69 0.81 4.60 3.44 1.16

22-Capital outlay

on Defence Services

Sub Major Head-02-Navy

Naval

fleet 701.17 680.34 20.83 800.00 793.36 6.64 7£1.98 T727.52 14.46

Sub Major Head-

04-Defence Ordnance Factories
Works - 82.18 82.00 0.18 98.75 93.63 5.12 54.78 52.26 2.52

6. Incorrect classification of expenditure

Scrutiny of the explanations furnished by the Ministry re-
vealed that savings and excesses in the following cases occurred
as a result of wrong classification which would lead to the inco-
rrect presentation of accounts. Steps to prevent the occurrence
of such cases, would need to be taken. '

i) Major Head 2079, The saving of Rsll6 lakhs was due to
Minor Head - 053 - improper adjustment of booking and
Maintenance - inter budget head transfer as certain

Machinery and Equipment items of "stores" were also utilised

under this head.



Major Head 2079, The savings of Rs586 lakhs was due to
Minor Head 106 - booking of expenditure for some machi-
Renewal and Replacement nés against old supply order to Capital
: head of Machinery and Equipment.

Major Head 4076 - The excess of Rs200 lakhs in this head
Sub Major Head 01 - was due to booking of certain expen-
Minor Head - 101 - diture to this head instead of Revenue
Aircraft and head.

Aeroengines

Minor head 052 - The excess of Rs541 lakhs in the final
Machinery and equipment grant was due to booking of some expen-—
diture on account of Renewal and
Replacement to this head.

 0utstanding claims/dues

Mention was made in paragraphs 3 and 11 of the Report of
troller and Auditor General of India, Union Government, De-—
e Services (Army and Ordnance Factories) for the year ended
arch 1991 (No.8 of 1992) and 31 March 1992 (No.8 of 1993) re-
tively regarding increasing trend of outstanding dues for the
ices rendered by the Defence Services including Ordnance Fac-
to various non defence departments and outstanding dues on
unt of licence fee and allied charges. Despite this there was
increasing trend from year to year which is alarming and
ires speedy action. The position of the outstanding dues as
cated below shows an increasing trend

he outstanding dues for the services rendered on payment by
he Defence Services (other than Ordnance Factories) to var-—
ous non defence departments as on 30 June 1992 rose from
860.45 crores to Rs85.36 crores as on 30 June 1993 showing
n increase of 41 per cent.

utstanding dues for the services rendered by Ordnance Fac—
ories to other non-defence departments had increased from
85.92 crores as on 30 June 1992 to Rs20.12 crores as on 30
une 1993, showing an increase of 240 per cent.

:he outstanding dues on account of licence fee and allied
harges from Central Ministries and State Governments, Pri-
/ate Bodies, Messes, Clubs and individual officers etc. had
;ncreased from Rs5.72 crores as on 30 June 1992 to Rs6.35
rores as on 30 June 1993.



iy

8. Losses awaiting regularisation

Despite mention made in paragraph 10 of the Report of
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government, De-—
fence Services (Army and Ordnance Factory) for the year ended 31
March 1992 (No.8 of 1993) regarding losses awaiting regularisa-
tion, there is no progress as indicated below:-

(Rs in crores)

Year No. of cases Amount
1990-91 1114 70.86
1991-92 1185 71.48
1992-93 1225 117.01

Losses awaiting reqgularisation rose from 0.87 per cent in
1991-92 to 65.13 per cent in 1992-93 in comparison to the amount
pertaining to 1990-91.

10



CHAPTER I
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Import of life expired ammunition

Mention was made in Paragraph 9 of the Report of the
mptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government, De-
ce Services — Army and Ordnance Factories (No.8 of 1992) about
ort of old vintage ammunition with short shelf life as the
tract for its import concluded in September 1987 did not stip-
te any minimum residual shelf life for the ammunition to be
plied ‘ex-stock’.

Based on two contracts concluded in September 1987, with the
e foreign supplier, 18900 rounds of ammunition ‘A’ (cost:
9.06 crores) were received in a Central Ammunition Depot (CAD)
ween May and.November 1990. It was noticed by the CAD that the
unition lots were manufactured between 1973 and 1979. As the
al shelf life of the ammunition was 10 years, the ammunition
eived in India was shelf life expired.

On check proof of the ammunition, the Quality Assurance Es-
lishment (QAE) recommended in May 1991,rejection of the entire
ntity and advised the Directorate General of Ordnance Services
0S) to pursue quality claim already raised by that Establicsh-
t. In the meantime, DGOS intimated (February 1991) the CAD
t the item had been recommended by Director Generai of Quality
urance (DGQA) for early utilisation within three years being
old vintage and as its quality claim had not besn accepted by
upplier. 1In view of the restriction in the ucage cf the am-
ion in training to the extent of 75 per cent, DGOS directed
to consider the ammunition for issue to the user units in
h a manner that they were expended by 1992-93. Accordingly,
rounds of ammunition were issued during 1990-92 to various
tion depots/units/formations leaving a balance quantity of
rounds (value: Rs3.72 crores) which was still held by CAD as
cember 1993. ‘

In'May 1991, DGOS informed CAD that the performance of the
ition was satisfactory in dynamic proof and based on chemi-
nalysis, a residual shelf life of three years could be assi-
to the ammunition. However, due to paucity of stores/inade-
reserves, DGOS approached the DGQA in August 1991 to review

sentence to ‘serviceable to be re-tested after three

11



years’. OQAE accordingly revised the shelf life of the ammunition
as under:

(a) For lots manufactured To be re-tested
between 1973-75 after three years

(b) For lots manufactured To be re-tested
between 1976-81 after five years

In October 1991, DGOS imposed 100 p nt training restric-

r ce
tion on the use of the ammunition in training to keep as reserve.

- D
}
0

While accepting the facts as correct, Ministry of Defence
(Ministry) stated in December 1993 that:

= the contracts were negotiated/concluded keeping in view the
invol-

criticality of the item and various pertinent factors inve
ving operational necessities; '

= the foreign supplier had informed the Mi:
unition lots of the same manufacturing
the Army of that country and as such
the technical views of DGQA.

3

The Ministry, however, did not elabecrate as to whether the
said ammunition whose shelf life had already expired be i
receipt and which had been rejected by t
DGOA for early utilisation, would serve the intended purpase

future operations.
The case reveals that:

(i) 18900 rounds of ammunition imported at a cost of Reld?.06
crores were received in 1990 with shelf life already ex-
pired.

(ii) Due to expiry of shelf life, the user
utilise the ammunition within a limited period to avoid de
terioration.

(1ii)A quantity of 3685
(December 1993) he

10. Establishment of a National War Museum

Ministry of Defence (Ministry), in April/May 1984, decided




1ocate an Armed Forces Museum at Pragati Maidan, New Delhi.
ing negotiations, the Trade Fair Authority of India (TFAI) had
cated in May 1984 that the Ministry would have to pay either
:entire cost of construction of the building or pay in advance
e years rentals which were in the range of Rs5 to 6 lakhs per
h. Considering the economics of the proposal, outright pur-
e of the building was considered advantageous by the Ministry
efence (Finance).

Government sanction was issued in August 1986 for outright
chase of the ‘Hall of States’ at a cost of Rs6 crores and the
nt was paid to the TFAI in March 1987.

In addition, TFAI were also to be paid annual ground rent at
0 per sq m for land measuring 17980 sg m. Accordingly though
Ministry has paid Rsl.10 crores between March 1989 and March
on account of ground rent for 14,200 sq m for the period
-93 and the balance of Rs0.21 lakh was yet to be paid (June
93), the National War Museum had not been set up so far due to
gh recurring cost, acute shortage of space and unsuitability of
ation.

The Ministry stated in February 1993 that although the ‘Hall
States’ had not been utilised for the setting up of the Na-
nal War Museum because of'problems of space, economy and loca-
ﬁ, there was no loss in this deal.

| Ministry further stated in July 1993 that

it was planned to construct an additional first and second
floor area of 5140 sg m but as Ministry of Urban Development
imposed restriction on any additional construction in the
area they had fallen short of space;

Ministry was the dejure owners of the building but the same

has not been taken over so far as the space available was
not adequate for establishment of a composite museum for all
the three services; and

the matter was further considered in consultation with Mini-
stry of Urban Development and Delhi Development Authority
and the Chiefs of Staff Committee were directed to take de-
cision regarding the location of Museum at any of the three
suggested sites including ‘Hall of States’ which was
awaited.

13



The case reveals that:

r the ‘Hall of States’ was purchased without considering ade-
quacy of its space with reference to the details of exhibits
and their sizes etc. and Ministry did not indicate whether
these details have been worked out by July 1993 even nine
years after initiation of the proposal;

s the aim of establishment of a museum of National eminence
has not been achieved even after mors than six vears (July
1993) of the payment of Rsé crores. In addition idable

ot 4
payment of Rsl.l10 crores on account of ground rent has also
been made; and

= the ‘Hall of States’ purchased in 1987 had not bessn physi-

11. WNon-utilisation of am imported eqguipment

A vital equipment imported at a cost of Rs54.40 lakhs
against a contract concluded in September 1987 was received at an
Embarkation Headquarters (HQ) in February 19289 and was
Central Ordance Depot instead of an Advance Base
(Depot), the actual consignee, who ultimately receiv
1990. The contract provided the guarantee
monthg from the date of delivery viz. ug '
guality claims could also be presented within
riod.

The inspection, however, could not be completaed
availability of literature in English language as
received alongwith equipment was in Russian languags. T
ature was made available to the Russian Language Translation Cell

i 9

(RLTC) by Army HQ in April 1981 for translation and translation
could be completed only in December 1993 by RLTC and was being

despatched to the depot.

As a result, inspection of the equipment was also yet to be
carried out (December 1993). '

Ministry of Defence stated in December 1993 that :

= this equipment could not be inspected due to non-availabil-
ity of literature in English language and the receipt/accep-
tance inspection was likely to be completed shoritly; anc

14




there had been lack of co-ordination between some of the Or-
ganisations involved in receipt, storage and inspection of
this equipment due to which there was undue delay in receipt
and its inspection.

~Thus, the receipt/acceptance inspection of an dimported
pment costing Rs54.40 lakhs could not be carried out even af-
three years of its receipt in the depot in May 1990 and the
-antee period provided for in the contract had also already
red in February 1990.

Avoidable expenditure due to delay in issue of corrigendum

In February 1990, Ministry of Defence (Ministry) accorded
tion for the construction of married accommodation for Junior
nissioned Officers/Other Ranks of an Infantry Battalion at
-ion ‘A’ at an estimated cost of Rs155.93 lakhs.

In August 1990, the Zonal Chief Engineer (CE) initiated a
t corrigendum amending the cost of work to Rsl193.42 lakhs due
st escalation and change in the scope of work.

The tenders for the main building work and external services
. issued by the Zonal CE in December 1990 and were received
in February 1991. The lowest tenderer, who had quoted an
int of Rsl.84 crores, had kept the validity of his offer open
) 13 May 1991.

The amount available in the sanction accorded in February
) was not sufficient to accept the lowest tender. The Zonal
herefore, requested (16 February 1991) Engineer-in-Chief’s
—C) Branch to expedite the approval of corrigendum by the
try. The corrigendum was, formally issued by the Ministry
on 10 May 1991 and which was received by the Zonal CE on 21
1991. Meanwhile the contractor was asked to extend the vali-
date but he refused to do so. The contract, therefore, could
e concluded.

Ministry admitted (October 1993) that the scrutiny and the
issue of the corrigendum - took considerable time but at-
lted the delay to multilevel appraisal system of such cases.
ontention is ‘not tenable as an abnormal time of thirty five
as taken to issue a formal corrigendum even after its ap-
1 by Ministry on 4 April 1991 and also despite the knowledge
he validity of the tender was only upto 13 May 1991.

15



Consequently, Zonal CE re-issued tenders in June 1991 and.
the contract was finalised for a sum of Rsl.98 crores in March

1992.

The case reveals that delay in issue of corrigendum by the
Ministry resulted in an avoidable ‘expenditure of Rsl4 lakhs.

13. Import of defective image intensifier tubes

Mention was made in Paragraph 16 of the Report of the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India, for the yvear ended 31
~ March 1989 No.l12 of 1990, Union Government, Defence Services
(Army and Ordnance Factories) about procurement of passive night
vision device (PNVD) for tanks under modernisation scheme in ex-—
cess of the approved quantity during the sixth army plan (1980-
85). Fulfilment of the scheme was fully dependent on import of
image intensifier tubes (tubes) for fitment in PNVD.

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) placed an order in September

1989 on a foreign firm for procurement of 1000 tubes at a cost of
Rs2.44 crores. The tubes were received during June-September
1990 in four consignments in a Central Ordnance Depot (COD). On
inspection carried out by Controllerate of Quality Assurance, 32 .
tubes costing Rs7.80 lakhs were found defective £for which four
discrepancy reports were raised against the foreign supplier dur-—
ing September -~ October 1990. Army HQ informed COD in November
1990 that the matter had been referred to Ministry for approval
of back-loading of the defective tubes. However, despite repeated
reminders Ministry did not furnish any advice/approval.

s

' Thus 32 defective tubes imported at a cost ©
were still lying in the COD (December 1993) for m
years.

%
cre

While accepting the facts the Ministry stated (December
1993) that relevant file was not traceable inspite of best ef-
forts and that matter had again been taken up with the foreign
i b 2 1 8

16




CHAPTER Il

ARMY

Remounts in the Army
Introduction

Remount and Veterinary Corps (RVC) 1is responsible for
ding, rearing and training of equines for the Army. It prov-
animals (generally mules) to the Animal Transport (AT) Units
horses to the President Body Guard as well as other Cavalry

S.
Organisational Set up

RVC is controlled by Additional Director General who func-
s under Quarter Master General’s (QMG’s) Branch. It has two
ne Breeding Studs (EBS) at Hissar and Babugarh for breeding
orses and mules and two Remount Training School and Depots
&D) at Hempur and Saharanpur for rearing, training and issue
emounts. With expansion of breeding base in 1985,these depots
now performing the role of breeding also. The Corps has one
Centre and School at Meerut for imparting training to Of-
rs, Junior Commissioned Officers and Other Ranks of RVC and
r Arms/Services and one Record Office at the same station.

Scope of Audit

Sanction and deployment of manpower, holding of breeding
k and other animals in studs/depots, issue of animals after
ning to the user units, disposal of sub standard animals,
ivation of land, utilisation of training capacity were re-
ed in audit. The period covered was generally 5 years from
—89 to 1992-93.

Highlights

The employment of riders in excess of the authorisation as
- pPer PEs of two training Depots resulted in extra expenditure
f Rs3.22 crores.

(Paragraph 14.5.1)

17



Excess employment of syces/safaiwalas in EBS Hissar and EBS
Babugargh resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs60.40

lakhs.

(Paragraph 14.5.2)

Excess employment of certain categories of staff in excess
of the authorisation in EBS Babugarh resulted in avoidable
expenditure of Rs30 lakhs.

(Paragraph 14.5.3)

Even on transfer of basic military training from RVC Centre
to another training centre the training staff sanctioned for
this continued in the RVC centre resulting in extra expendi-
ture of Rs11.52 lakhs.

(Paragraph 14.5.4)

The training capacity in two wings in RVC Centre and School
. remained underutilised to the extent of 28 to 48 per cer
and 48 to 57 per cent. ‘

(Paragraphs 14.6.2 and 14.6.3)

Against the training capacity of 196 horses and 3168 mules
in the two training depots, the number of horses and mules
under training was only 71 to 157 and 106 to 419 respec-
tively indicating that training capacity was largely under-
utilised.

(Paragraph 14.6.4)

In the two equine breeding studs only 78 to 79 per cent of
brood mares were upto 16 years of age and 9 to 13 percent of
brood mares were over 20 years of age even though the peak
breeding efficiency of brood mares was between six to six-.
teen years. The annual expendiutre on brood mares over 21
years of age amounted to Rs 7.96 lakhs.

(Paragraph 14.7.1.1)

In EBS Hissar 23 brood mares continued to be held evenafter
they remained non productive for one year. In EBS Babugarh,
the fertility of mountain artillery mule breeding mares dec—
lined from 57 per cent in 1990 to 29 per cent in 1993.

(Paragraph 14.7.1.2)

18



As of February 1994, 915 trained mules were available for
issue and 183 trained mules allotted to units were awaiting,
collention/disposal. The accumulation was due to lack ‘of
demands from user formations. ‘Non—-issue of trained mules
caused avoidable recurring expenditure of Rs4.40 lakhs per
month.

(Paragraph 14.7.2)

Matured mules awaiting issue in RTS&D Saharanpur rose from
92 in 1989-90 to 544 in 1992-93 involving an expenditure of
"Rs 1.04 crores in their maintenance and these mules had no
work in the Depot.

(Paragraph 14.7.2)

_ RTS&Ds at Hempur and Saharanpur incurred an expenditure of
Rs68.32 lakhs on maintenance of surplus animals during 1991-
92 and 1992-93.

(Paragraph 14.7.3)

There were at present 355 animals surplus with all user
units except depots and studs. Delay in their disposal was
resulting in an avoidabie expenditure of Rs1.70 lakhs per
month.

(Paragraph 14.7.3.2)

Shortfall in production of fodder in RTS&D Saharanpur was
62257 MT green fodder in addition to shortfall in production
of seeds costing Rs4.09 crores.

(Paragraph 14.8.3)

ue to non implementation of a cheaper and suitable substi-
ute in animal ration a saving of Rs2.00 crores per annum

(Paragraph 14.8.5)

Holding of excess riders

he Peace Establishment(PE) of RTS&Ds authorised 144 riders
€ training schools. The General note of the PE provides for .
ment of riders when the number of animals held for training

19



PO . ‘=j

exceeded or fell below 1682 at the rate of one rider each for
every 2 horses and 18 mules.

The number of riders actually employed was, however, in ex-
cess of the number of riders authorised as per norms in the PE of
RTS&Ds. Extra expenditure on employment of excess riders in RTS&D
Saharanpur during the last five years from 1989 to 1993 was
Rsl.84 crores as per details shown below :

Period No. of animals held under No. of No. Excess Expen—
training as per strength riders of riders diture
returns autho- ride—- posted on ex-
————————————————————————— rised rs cess
Horses Mules Young Total under post— riders

stock sliding ed {Rs.)
scales

March 50 100 - 150 25 159 134 29,80,562

1989 9

March 50 100 - 150 25 159 134 34,08,826

1990

March 39 100 16 155 27 154 127 36,20,008

1991

March - = 46 46 23 150 127 42,08,780

1992

March 35 74 16 125 25 141 116 41,722,868

1993

Similarly on account of excess employment of riders in RTS&D
Hempur for the last five years there was extra expenditure of

Rsl.38 crores.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that horses and mules were
taken up for regular training on attaining the age of 4 and 3.5
years respectively till issued to units. They added that peace
establishment did not imply that 1682 animals remain under train-
ing. This contention is not tenable as the number of animals un-
der training as per strength returns of the Depots had been far
below 1682 and peace establishment specifically provides for ad-
justment of riders when the number of animals held for training
exceeded or fell below 1682.

20




2 Excess holding of syces and safaiwalas

syces/Safaiwalas actually posted in EBS Hissar/Babugarh ex-
d the authorisation based on number of animals held. This
ted in avoidable extra expendiutre of Rs31.5 lakhs and
.9 lakhs respectively during the last 5 years as shown below:

Hissar
Authorisation of Held No. Ave- Annual
SycegtBafaiwdla —————weeesme—a of rage extra
based on animal Regular Casual Total ex- wages expen-—
strength in labour cess per diture
March every lab- day {R&.in
year our (Rs) lakhs)
38—89 271+29 = 300 190 182 372 72 18.590 4.8
-90 292+29 = 321 251 116 367 46 22.75 3.8
)0-91 269+29 = 298 251 112 363 65 24.93 5.9
-92 261+29 = 290 267 100 367 77 30.69 8.6
2-93 256+29 = 285 260 95 355 70 33.00 8.4
330 31.5
Babugarh
Authorisation of Held No. Ave— Annual
gycestgafaiwmls ——————rr—————— of rage extra
(as intimated Regular Casual Total ex— wages expen-—
by Army HOQ) (as in- labour cess per diture
timated (as per lab- day (Rs.in
by Army report our (Rs) lakhs)
HQ) on daily
rated
labour)
8-89 342 276 164 440 98 15.10 5.4
9-90 336 270 143 413 77 1615 4.5
0-91 330 276 133 409 79 20.05 5.8
1-92 330 288 130 418 88 20.05 6.4
2-=93 315 285 114 399 84 22.10 6.8
426 28.9

21




EBS Hissar stated (July 1993) that if the average monthly
number of animals held and syces/safaiwalas employved on daily ba-
sis were taken into account, the surplus would be 262.They added
that syces were employed only for 24 days in a month as such the
number actually available thréughout the month would be 24/30 of
total syces employed. This contention is not tenable as audit
had calculated the number of casual syces/safaiwalas by dividing
total mandays for a year by 365 and not by 288. As such the argu-
ment advanced in the reply is not tenable. Even if the figures of
surplus syces indicated by EBS Hissar were acceptnd there was an
extra expenditure of Rs25.76 lakhs.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that actually less labouxr. was
employed than actual entitlement. Thisg contention is not tenable
as Army HQ did not take into account casual labour emploved as
"working in lines" and "chaffing of fodder with power machines in
lines" by EBS Babugarh against the hold ag of %ysesa As regards
EBS Hissar even 1f the figures given by Army HQ were accepted
there was an extra expenditure of Re25.76 lakhs as b ought out in

the preceding sub para.

14.5.3 Excess employment of Chowkidar/Beldar/Farrier/ Dressgser in
EBS Babugarh

Although there was no provision in the footnotes to the PE
for employing Chowkidars and Beldars and the number of animals
held in the stud durlng 1988-89 to 1992-93 ranged from 1112 to
1363 against the authorisation of 1488/1393 yet the posted
strength of Chowkidars/Beldars/Farriers/Dressers exceeded the au-
thorised strength during the last five years. In fact the s
gth of dressers and nalbaﬂds/farr1ers should have been less than
the authorisation as provided in the foot note to the PE. An
avoidable expenditure on excess of staff amounted to Rs30 lakhs
as shown in annexure I.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that :

- to quard against the valuable stock of fodder against sabo-
tage and to meet additional requirement of chowkidars during
harvesting season casual labours were employed;

= casual labours were employed to assist Beldars for operation
of tube wells, harvesting, spreading manure etc.;

This contention is not tenable as there was no provision in
the footnotes to the peace establishment for employing additional

22




kidars and Beldars over and above the specific authorisation
-n therein.

Army HQ further stated in March 1994 that 14 to 16 farriers
» authorised as per PE and posted strength was well within the
lorisation. This contention was not tenable as according to
12 Nalbands/farriers are authorised for 1538 animals and the
per of animals held had always been less than 1538. Army HQ
éd that dressers became surplus due to reduction in animal
jeport. This contention is not tenable as reduction in animal
nsport commenced in 1992 and reply was silent about the time
ne for remustering them.

.4 Continued holding of staff for Basic Military training
in RVC Centre

RVC Centre and School, Meerut was designed to impart
ining to 469 recruits of which 100 were to be trained in basic
tary trainirg. [n December 1990, Chief of Army Staff decided
basic military training of recruits of RVC will be carried
at Jat Regimental Centre. Even after transfer of basic mili-
training from June 1991 onwards to Jat Regimental Centre the
f allocated for basic military training in the PE of RVC Cen-
was not transferred elsewhere resulting in an extra expendi-
of Rsl11.52 lakhs on their pay and allowances from June 1991
farch 1993. '

- Army HQ stated in March 1994 that post commission training
young officers and all upgradation and promotion cadres for
were still being carried out in the centre and the services
neagre instructional staff was fully utilised. This contention
not tenable as according to PE certain staff was specifically
tioned for basic training in addition to substantial staff
“tioned for technical training and duty squadron and there is
justification for continued holding of instructional staff
lout approval of Government when basic training had been

sferred. ‘

Training
.1 Delays in training and posting of recruits

There were delays in commencement of basic training in re-
of 61 recruits of RVC in the year 1992-93 ranging from 1 to
eeks in respect of 36 cases, 6 to 10 weeks in respect of 17
and 11 to 15 weeks in respect of balance 8 cases. The extra

23



expenditure involved on those recruits amounted to Rs2.41 lakhs.
Further there were also delays upto 6 months in despatch of 37
recruits for technical training and posting of 19 trained
soldiers to units on completion of training during 1992-93 invol-
ving an expenditure of Rs3.33 lakhs and Rsl.71 lakhs respecti-
vely.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that recruits arrived in centre
singly/in twos or threes and held till a batch of 15-20 was
formed and there were also delays in despatch of recruits on com-
pletion of training. ©No remedial measures to overcome the delays
were indicated in reply.

14.6.2 Under utilisation of veterinary/Farriery troop training
capacity

The annual capacity available in Veterinary/Farriery
wings of the RVC centre and school was 5980 trainee weeks. How-—
ever, actual utilisation of trainee weeks during 1988-89 to 1992-
93 ranged from 3131 to 4328. The under utilisation was to the ey—
tent of 28 to 48 per cent. Out of 15 courses run during 1988-8. .
shortfall in 4 courses was to the extent of 10 to 60 per cent
while during 1989-90,the shortfall in 5 courses was to the extent
of 20 to 100 per cent. Similarly the shortfall in 1991-92 and
1992-93 in 8 courses was to the extent of 10 to 50 per cent and
10 to 60 per cent respectively.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that under utilisation of capa-
city was due to reduction in animal transport and non availabi-
lity of adequate number of individuals for promotion/upgradation
courses. According to them under utilisation of capacity was 4
to 29 per cent in different years. The contention of Army HQ
regarding extent of under utilisation is not tenable as available
capacity was taken by Audit from the PE and the number of indivi-
duals who attended various courses as furnished by the Centre.

14.6.3 Under utilisation of training capacity for dogs

RVC Centre and School Meerut was "designed to train 50
dogs at any one time" and in addition hold another 75 dogs and
pups. The dog training wing of the centre is authorised to hold
59 personnel.

The total number of dog weeks available for training worked
out to 2600 (50X52) against which dog weeks actually utilised
during 1988 to 1991 ranged between 1116 to 1356 which indicates

24



er utilisation of dog training capacity to the extent of 48 to
per cent as shown in annexure II.

6.4 Under utilisation of Animal Training Capacity in
Remount Depots

General Note to the PE of the two RTS&Ds provides for
ustment of riders if the horses/mules held for training exce-
ds or falls below 98 and 1584 respectively. Thus the two RTS&Ds
e designed to train 196 horses and 3168 mules.

The number of horses and mules actually trained in the de-
s during the last five years ranged between 71 to 157 and 106
419 respectively. Thus, training capacity of Depots largely
smained under utilised.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that PE did not imply that 1682
mals would remain under training which was physically impossi-
This contention is not tenable as PE caters specifically for
ustment of riders when the number of animals held for training
rceed or fell below 1682.

L7 Animals
i.7.l Breeding

In April 1985, the breeding base of RVC was expanded by
Ministry of Defence from 2700 animals to 3973 animals (3766
es and 207 stallions) to.achieve self sufficiency in produc-
n of the animals. The additional requirement of animals was
by spending & sum of Rs7.06 crores on import of breeding
ck. The actual holding of brood mares in July 1993 was 2822.

Even on holding 2822 brood mares there were still surplus
mals both with Army and Remount Depots as mentioned in Para
7.3 and 14.7.3.2. Therefore, it is felt that the existing
eding stock was more and the authorisation of 2255 brood
es, as suggested by a study group in 1991, was more realistic
should have been adopted. Holding of 567 brood mares, in ex-
s of the number recommended by study group, is resulting in
urring extra expenditure of Rsl.80 lakhs per month.

The authorisation of breeding animals was reduced from 3973
3562 in 1992-93, proportionate reduction in staff on this ac-
nt was not made in the PEs of the depots/studs, although QOMG’s
nch had requested in October 1991 for review of PEs and arr-—
e disposal of officers rendered surplus.

25



Army HQ stated in March 1994 that in the absence of any exe-—
cutive order on extent of reduction indicated in the report of
the study group, no reduction in breeding base was possibl
added that the employment of manpower was as per sliding scales
permissible on the PEs and thus, no extra expenditure was incu-
rred. This contention is not tenable as the sliding scales in the
PEs do not cover all categories of staff/officers and no revision
had been made. For example the authorisation of officers prior to
reduction of breeding stock still continues to be kept unchanged
by the Equine Breeding Studs at Hissar and Babugarh and depot at
Saharanpur and actual holding had not been less than this autho-
risation.

®
=
7
(0]
<

/

14,7.1.1 Holding of overaged breeding stock

In general, the peak breeding efficiency of brood mares
ixteen years of age although no specific age has been
percentage of productive

is six to s
laid down for culling brood mares. The

breeding stock of upto 16 years of age held in Babugarh and
Hissar as of March 1993 was 78 to 79 per cent only. Holding of”
overaged brood mares of 21 to over 24 years of age (223 numbers)
constituting 9 to 13 per cent of the total holding lacks justifi-

cation. Annual maintenance expenditure on these 223 overaged an-
imals of 21 years and more of age worked out to Rs7.96 lakhs.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that the brood mares were
ined based on their past performance and with a view to maintain
good germplasm. There was no indication in reply as to how many
out of 223 mares produced foals or were pregnant.

14.7.1.2 Fertility of brood mares and stallions

U]

The fertility of brood mares at EBS Babugarh as of Jan-
uary each year, during 1990 to 1993 was as under:

1990 1991 1992 1993

MAMBBM

for Mules 57 51 31 29
for Horses 59 30 43 53
GSMBBM

for Mules 59 58 36 50
for Horses 74 53 NA 54




The above table reveals that fertility of MAMBBM for Mules
d been continuously decreasing from 57 per cent in 1990 to 29
r cent in 1993. The percentage of fertility of GSMBBM for
rses had also came down from 71 per cent in 1990 to 54 per cent

1993.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that the decline in fertility
o« not alarming and remedial/control measures to plug the loop-
les were constantly being enforced.

EBS Hissar incurred an expenditure of Rsl.66 lakhs on reten-
on of 23 overaged brood mares even after one year of their re-
' ing unproductive. Fertility of stallions at RTS&D Saharanpur
ng the last 5 years was only 15 to 21 per cent.

(4.7.2 Retention of trained mules available for issue in Depots

Trained GS mules awaiting issue by the RTS&D Saharanpur had
n increasing during 1989-90 to 1992-93 resulting in an expen-—
tre of Rsl.04 crores on maintenance of trained mules which had
work in the depot during this period as shown below:

Number of matured Total maintenance expendi-
mules available for  ture during the year (rates
issue as per total cost proforma
(in Rs.)
990 ' 92 6,38,296
0-91 357 23,99,040
§-92 510 35,09,081
P93 544 38,922,037
1,04,38,454

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that trained mules accumulated
o decline in animal transport (AT) requirements, disbandment
units and lack of forecast planning by general staff. They
that as on date 915 trained mules were available for issue
83 were awaiting collection by various units or disposal by
Cc auction. It was not clear whether simultaneous action for
or otherwise of animals rendered surplus on disbandment of
its was considered.

Thus, increasing accumulation require prompt action for
/disposal as non-issue of trained mules is causing avoidable
ring expenditure of Rs4.40 lakhs per month.

27



4*

14.7.2.1Delay in issue of trained animals to user units by depots

The animals were actually issued by the two Depots even
after more than a year of the prescribed age for issue to units
as shown 1n annexure III.

Percentage of the number of horses issued 1 to 3 years after
the prescribed age to the total number of horses issued by the
Hempur Depot during 1988-89 to 1992-93 ranged between 23 to 48
percent while the similar percentage in respect of mountain arti-
llery mules in that Depot was as high as 81 percent during 1992-
93.

The percentage of Horses, Mules GS and Mules MA issued after
1 to 3 years of the prescribed age in Saharanpur Depot ranged be-
tween 55 to 71, 19 to 37 and 34 to 100 per cent respectively.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that requirement of animals
dwindled suddenly due to development of rcad communications at
the border and improvement in relations with adversary.They added,
that accumulation was due to reduced/lack of demand from users
and not due to lack of will for issue on the part of RTS&Ds. No
remedial measures to prevent continuance of unfruitful expendi~'
ture on production and training of animals in view of reduced de-
mand from users were indicated in reply.

F g

14.7.3 Holding of surplus and sub-standard animals

Overall holding of animals in the two depots had been in ex-
cess of authorisation during 1991-92 to 1992-93 which included a
large number of sub-standard animals also. Sub-standard animals,
however, outnumbered the surpluses. The expenditure on mainte-
nance of sub-standard animals during the last two years was
Rs87.68 lakhs which included Rs68.32 lakhs spent on maintenance
of surplus animals as shown below:

Year Animals held Total Total Sur- No.of Annual Annual _
————————————— hold- autho- plus subs- mainte- mainte-
Hempur Saha- ing risa- tan—- nance ex-— nance
ran tion dard penditure expendi-
pur ani- on sur-— ture on
mals plus substan-—
animals dard
animals
(Rs.) (Rs.)
1991-92 3494 3970 7464 7292 172 485 9,84,356 27,75,655
1992-93 3672 4460 8132 7119 1013 1038 58,48,049 59,92,374

e i i i e s e’ e L ot

68,32,405 87,68,029

28



Army HQ stated in March 1994 that surpluses accumulated due
reasons mentioned against paragraph 14.7.2 and 14.7.2.1. The
ply is silent about disposal of these animals.

.7.3.1 Delay in disposal of sub-standard mules

Mention was made 1in paragraph 27 of the report of the
mptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government, De-
nce Services (Army and Ordnance Factories) for the year ended
March 1989 about purchase of sub-standard mules during August
987 to November 1988. 1In their Action Taken Note, the Ministry
ad stated in December 1991 that sub-standard mules were held
gainst Army’s authorisation of GS and maintenance reserve and
nstructions had been issued to RTS&D Hempur to issue them to AT
: bys not deployed in high altitude. In August 1993, RVC Directo-
ate intimated that these animals could not be issued to units as
he case was sub—-judice and ban imposed on issue of these animals
o units had been lifted in December 1991. Disposal orders for
28 mules to ASC centre (North) were, however, issued in July
993 and 52 animals were still awaiting disposal (January 1994).

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that animals had now been iss-
ed. It did not indicate as to why were the sub-standard animals
ot disposed of when good quality trained mules were available.

4.7.3.2 Delay in disposal of surplus animals

In order to adjust overall surpluses in four Army comm-—
nds including ASC Centre (North) and AT Units,Army HQ, in Decem-—
‘ber 1992, issued policy instructions for disposal/transfer of 629
urplus including 559 overaged mules GS and 306 overaged mules MA
ncluding 55 surplus. There were 75 overaged including 12 surplus
orses also.

Army HQ RV Dte stated in July 1993 that out of 559 overaged
ules GS, 341 mules had been cast and remaining 218 mules will be
ack loaded to RTS&D Saharanpur in due course. Information regar-
ing disposal of 306 substandard overaged mules MA and 75 substa-
dard overaged horses was, however, not given. Delay in disposal
f 355 surplus animals is resulting in avoidable expenditure of
§1.70 lakhs per month on account of maintenance of these surplus

4.7.3.3 Unauthorised attachment of horses

According to instructions of April 1982 RTS&D Saharan-
Ur was authorised to hold reserves (General Service Reserve and

29



Maintenance Reserve) as shown below

Horses Mules MA Mules GS

To enable the Officers of the department to continue with
riding as and when they are posted out to units where horses are
not authorised and to RVC units where horses are not specifically
authorised for use by officers for essential duties or to play
Polo etc. horses are issued from the convenient Remount depots as
‘On Command’ out of its authorised reserve holdings.

@)

It was, however, observed that large number
cess of authorised reserves was provided by RTS&D, Sa
various units as shown under :

Year Authorised reserve Total horses Number of horses
for horses issued issued in

1988-89 99 214 115
1989-90 29 276 177
1890-91 99 249 150
1991-92 99 218 119
1992-93 29 338 239

Thus 113 to 239 horses were issued over and above
ribed reserves during the years 1988-89 to 1992-93. Not on
horses were issued in excess of reserve but also issues were nade
to units which had no RVC officers.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that Quarter Master General had;
been apprised of this observation and corrective action would be
taken on their orders.

14.8. Other points of interest

14.8.1 Non recovery of rent from UPSER

In May 1978, a power sub-station and 12 residential
staff quarters were constructed by Uttar Pradesh State Electric-
- ity Board (UPSEB) on defence land at EBS Babugarh. According to

30



Babugarh (February 1988) Hydel department was Ppermitted to
ssion the sub station on defence land to ensure continuous
ply to the defence unit. Regarding recovery of land rent from
, RV Directorate informed Audit in September 1993 that ac-
to recover the land rent from UPSEB was to be taken by De-
Estates Officer(DEO). The DEO, however, stated in October
that no records for occupation of defence land by UPSEB were
able in their office and called for these details. Thus, no
rent has been recovered from UPSEB even after 15 years of
ruction of staff quarters by UPSEB on defence land.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that the EBS was again being
ucted to resolve the issue at the earliest.

Splitting up of demands for local purchase

Commandant of RTS&D Saharanpur is empowered to resort
cal purchase of stores upto Rs4000 and sanction of Additio-
irector General of RVC was required for local purchases upto
000. Demands exceeding Rs20,000 were to be sanctioned by
nment. During 1988 it was, however, observed in Audit that
ds of particular items for local purchase were being split
TS&D Saharanpur. Commandant RTS&D stated in October 1988
in future purchases of similar items would be grouped ‘for
ning sanction of competent financial authority.

It was, however, observed in August 1993 that in a large
r of cases frequent local purchases of stores continued to
ide in piecemeal just to bring the local purchases within the
of commandant RTS&D Saﬁaranpur. During 1990-93 demands
ing to Rs5.38 lakhs were split up.

rmy HQ stated in March 1994 that instructions had been is-—
o prevent such lapses in future.

Cultivation - Low production of fodder/seeds

It was observed that during the last 5 years RTS&D Sa-
ur could not meet the production targets fixed by Army HQ
years back. Besides a shortfall of 62257 MT on production
ain green fodder items,there was a shortfall of production
s worth Rs4.09 crores.

: ?my HQ stated in March 1994 that latest farming procedures
'ailable technical knowledge were being adopted to achieve
production of grains and fodder. No reasons were,however, -

31



‘ ?

given for shortfall in production.

14.8.4 Non-accountal of wood and grains

During the last five vears the depot at Saharanpur obtained
wood valuing Rs37.25 lakhs from the farm land and produced grains
costing Rs35.14 lakhs as per details shown

below

Year Value of wood obtained -Value of grains
Rs Rs
1988-89 11,40,552 8,59,273
198990 6,18,464 4,24,119
1990-91 9,26,262 4,26,717
1991-92 4,15,796 10,19,967
1992-93 6,23,516 7,84,225
Total : 37,24,590 35,14,301 ~

However, the depot authorities were unable to furnish any
records of utilisation/sale proceeds in respect of these items.

Army HQ stated in March 1994 that necessary directions were
being issued to all concerned for compliance,

14.8.5 Non accrual of savings due to delay in replacement of
' gram by ground nut cakes in animal .ration

In March 1987, Ministry of Defence sanctioned a research
project for replacing gram by groundnut cakes to horses and mules
in Army. The project was completed in March 1990 at a cost of
Rs0.97 lakh. The effect of replacing gram with groundnut cake to
the horses/mules of Army was tried out on a limited number of an-
imals in peace and field stations and no untoward digestive dis-
turbances by feeding groundnut cake was seen on the animals
rather the weight records of animals indicated gignificant gains.

It was brought out in the project report that it is essen-
tial to economise on the animal ration by replacing gram with
high protenous cake, the availability of which was in plenty and
economical. The research report, taking into account the strength
of horses and mules in Indian Army, estimated an approximate
saving of Rs.2 crores per annum by introducing groundnut cake in
place of gram in animal ration.

3




Army HQ stated in March 1994 that Government sanction for
ended trials in different sectors, terrain and climatic condi-
s was issued in January 1993, provisioning action for requi-
ingredients was initiated and further progress would be in-
ated in due course.

Thus, due to non-implementation of a cheaper and suitable
titute in animal ration, savings of approximately Rs2.00
es per annum could not be achieved so far.

The review was issued to the Ministry In December 1993;
r reply had not been received (February 1994).

onry and allied equipment

Establishment of an indigenous Tankodrome

To provide operational practice facilities to the personnel
he armoured regiments in firing from tank guns on the elec-
ically controlled moving and static targets, requirement of
uterised and radio linked advanced training centre
kodrome) at Station ‘X’ was conceived in 1975. Tankodrome was
lave two sub-units viz, the Tank Directric (TDX) to train a
dron in collective battle practice and the Tank Firing Ground
: to train individual tank crew in stabilised shooting.
stry of Defence (Ministry) accorded comprehensive sanction in
1982 for the project at a cost of Rs601.00 lakhs, including
adhoc sanction of Rs 90 lakhs accorded in January 1981. The
able date of completion (PDC) of the project was fixed as

Against Rs269 lakhs sanctioned in July 1982 for civil works
penditure of Rs512.72 lakhs had been incurred as of June

In respect of TFG area, at the designing stage, it was no-
in December 1982 that 553 acres of land earmarked was not
ce land. Subsequently, 536.49 acres of land was acquired
en May 1986 and March 1988, which was no longer required for
;oject. Ministry,'however, stated (September 1993) that the
was being utilised gainfully at the ranges.

Meanwhile, on the basis of the recommendations of a board

33



convened in October 1987, it had been decided in September 198§
that the TFG Project be done away with and co-located with TDX,
in order to use the common targets and control equipment facili-
ties thereby reducing the over-all-cost.

An order was placed on a firm for supply, installation and
commissioning of electronic control and target equipment in Jan-
uary 1987 at a cost of Rs487.32 lakhs. Against this, the electro-
nic equipments costing Rs374.60 lakhs were received at the site
by the- users during April 1987 to June 1989 and an amount of
Rs273.39 lakhs was paid during January 1987 to November 1990. The
balance of Rs 101.21 lakhs was to be paid on commissioning of

Tankodrome. The field trial team, after conducting trial in
April-May 1987, had recommended certain modifications to improve
the functional efficiency of the equipment. However, when the

testing out trials were conducted in August 1990, it was observed
that the mechanism so far developed did not provide the users
with a state-of-the-art system for quantifying gunnery standards
attained. This was reiterated in January 1991 when it was ob-
served that redesigning, sorting out and evaluating the technicd”
aspects were necessary in order to make the automation system
trust worthy.

Ministry stated (September 1993) that:

= Civil work for TFG could not be taken in hand initially as
the land required for locating it was under dispute and
thereatter when TFG was shelved at the original location and
co-located with TDX which had resulted in a saving of
Rs33.93 lakhs.

- Equipments supplied by the firm were not taken over, as they
‘were yet to make the system functional after successful
technical trials. Hence, the deprivation of training facil-
ity to troops was unavoidable. '

The fact, however, remains that the co-location of TFG witlr
TDX was decided after more than one and half year of the original
PDC and Ministry did not clarify as to why this co-location was
not considered earlier or at the initial planning stage.

The case revealed that:

= The Tankodromz project expected to be commissioned by Decem-—
ber 1986 had not become operational so far (September 1993)
even after incurring an expenditure of Rs786.11 lakhs.

34



Non—availability of land earmarked for TFG came to notice
after seven years of the first recee-cum-siting Board at the
designing stage of TFG and its co-location with TDX was de-
cided after more than one and half year of PDC.

The electronic equipment for which an amount of Rs273.39
lakhs has already been paid to the firm between April 1987
to November 1990 had not been taken over (September 1993) as
the firm had not been able to demonstrate the functionabil-
ity of all the equipment as a system due to persisting de-
fects.

The operational training facility could not be made avail-
_able to the troops even after six and half years (September
1993) of PDC.

Non-utilisation of degreasing plants

Army Headquarters (HQ) placed an indent in April 1985 for
rement of six degreasing plants (Plants) on Director General
pplies and Disposals (DGSD) to be supplied by March 1986.
ly 1986, another indent was placed for procurement of addi-
1 21 plants to be delivered by March 1987. These plants were
red for removing oily and greasy substances from the surface
tal articles during and after the manufacturing process.

DGSD concluded a contract in June 1987 for supply of 21
S at a total cost of Rs 10.31 lakhs on Firm ‘A’ for delivery
i ﬁraury 1988. The quantity on order was subsequently in-
ed to 27 plants in August 1987 at the total cost of Rsl3.26
The delivery was later extended to November 1988. The
gnees for the plants were 507 Army Base Workshop . (ABW) and
al Ordnance Depot (COD) Delhi Cantonment. These plants were
d by the COD/ABW during August to November 1988.

o plants received at 507 ABW were commissioned in July
The balance 25 plants were received by COD in August-
2T 1988. Of these three plants were issued to 508 ABW in
'y 1990 who approached the firm in April 1990 for installa-
3d commissicning of the plant as per terms of the contract
*lined to install and commission the plants free of cost at
her site except the COD. The plants were installed and
oned by the workshop through their own resources and ex-—

35



Further, 13 plants costing Rs6.38 lakhs were issued by COD
to various units after about three years of their receipt ip

April/June 1991. Ministry stated (February 1994) that these
plants were installed and commissioned by them within their own
resources. The balance of nine plants costing Rs4.42 lakhs are

still being held by COD for more than 5 years. Ministry stated
(February 1994) that efforts were now being made to identify
Electrical and Mechanical Engineering (EME) units to which these
remaining plants could be issued.

Thus the contract concluded in June 1987 for the supply and
commissioning of the plants was not specific about their instal-
lation and commissioning at locations desired by the consignees.
As a result the issue of erection and commissioning of the plants
was yet to be resolved (February 1994).

Meanwhile the annual provision review (APR) of October 1990
revealed that 24 degreasing plants were surplus due to deletion
of item from the entitlement of units.

The Ministry stated (February 1994) that as per clause 19,v)
(ii) of the contract, erection and commissioning of the plants
was to be executed by Firm ‘A’ free of cost and 10 per cent pay-
ment will be made only after final commissioning of plants. How-
ever, in the opinion of Ministry of Taw it would be difficult to
force the firm legally to erect and coummission the plants at dif-
ferent sites.

To sum up:

= 27 plants costing Rs 13.26 lakhs were procured in August-
November 1988 but the contract did not specify the places at
which the plants were to be erected and commissioned. Due to
this lacuna, only two plants could be commissioned by the
firm, 16 plants were erected and commissioned through their
own resources while 9 plants are still held by COD for t
last five years; h

= due to unrealistic assessment of the requirement, degreasing
plants were procured in excess resulting in unfruitful ex-
penditure of Rsll.78 lakhs.

17. Import of a defective equipment

A Central Ordnance Depot (COD) placed (December 1984) an op—
erational indent on the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad

36



procurement of a computerised automatic calibration system
ipment) for arranging delivery by June 1985. Based on this
nt, Supply Wing placed in September 1986 a purchase order at
.02 lakhs on a foreign firm for the supply of equipment by 30
ary, 1987. The consignment containing the equipment was rece-
. in COD in November 1987, where it could not be installed for
. of proper environment.

In March 1989 COD approached the Supply Wing informing that '
spection carried out by Senior Quality Assurance Establish-—-
(local) in February 1989, the equipment was found defective

ier to replace the defective equipment or to make arrange-
to rectify its defects free of charge. Supply Wing informed
ptember 1989 that this warranty claim could not be enforced
was not lodged within the warranty period viz. before 19
, 1988. The equipment in its defective state was delivered
Army Base Workshop (ABW) in March 1989.

The Indian agent of the foreign firm informed ABW in June
ihat two main parts of the equipment were defective. In June
the Indian agent informed ABW that five parts needed
ement and requested to arrange those parts to enable them
ceed further with the repairs. Accordingly, Supply Wing re-
d in January 1991 the foreign firm to supply the requisite
on no charge basis but they declined in February 1991 to
the parts free of cost as warranty period had already
The equipment was lying in defective condition as of

he Ministry stated in October 1993 that the Army Headquar-—
mments also confirm the conclusions of Audit that equip-
imported without ensuring adequate arrangements for its
tion.

s an equipment although imported on operational basis for
lakhs could not be used for its intended purpose for over
2S .

commissioning of a plant

ugust 1984 an Army Base Workshop (workshop) submitted a
for procurement of one Vertical Hard Chrome Plant
pecifically from firm ‘A’ for repair/overhaul of field
ng the years 1984-85 to 1988-89. Army Headquarters (HQ),

37



X o !

however, placed the indent in December 1985 for its procurement
on Director General of Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) without
necessary proprietary article certificate (PAC) in favour of firm
‘A7, DGSD concluded acceptance of tender (A/T) in February 1987,
with firm ‘B’ for supply of the plant by September 1987 incl dlng
its erection and commissioning at a cost of Re6.68 lakhs

The workshop on receipt of A/T in March and November 1987
pointed out to the HQ Technical Group,; Electrical and Mechanical
Engineering (TGEME) that the plant being procured from firm ‘B’
would not meet their end use and similar plant supplied by firm
‘A’ eailier was functioning very well. However, the Army HQ did
not approach the DGSD for an amendment to tender keeping in view
the legal implications. TGEME directed the workshop in December
1988 to accept the plant. In February 1989, the workshop in-
formed HQ TGEME that the plant would be acceptable provided i
essential for its full exploitation valuing Rsl.58 <
also incorporated. DGSD gave clearance to the firm
1989 for supply of plant after confirmation from Army HJ.

il

. - . _ : : . b
The firm ‘B” offered the plant for inspection in December
1989 and Marc pril/May 1990 which was rejected by Director of
Inspection due to defec;s/def1c1en01es and was accepted and rece-
"flcatlon of the

ived in the workshop in September 1990 after recti
deficiencies/defects.The installation and commiss
plént was, however, started in June 1992 f
receipt due to non-completion of con:
works, which had not been completed so far {
sequently, the repair/overhaul of field gunz was
partly through local Ordnance Factories (OFs) and partly
local Repair Contracts (LRCs) after incurring an exper
Rs3.72 lakhs.

= .

Ministry of Defence while accepting the facts stated in Jan-

E

uwary 1994 that: ‘ S ’ Ry

o the objections raised by workshop after conclusicn of A/T..
resulted in defeyw of two years and these should have been
seen at the time of technical scrutiny of the offer before

placement of A/T;

- the delay to supply the plant after clearance in June 1989
was on the part of firm; and

- extra expenditure of Rsl.60 lakhs was incurred on account of
extra stores/fitments required to make the plant suitable to
meet the end use. '

38




s, due to placing of an indent without PAC, A/T had been
d with a firm whose manufacturing potential of the requi-
ant was not established resulting in the procurement of a
osting Rs6.68 lakhs, which did not meet the workshop reg-
t and defects in it still persist (January 1994), although
ra expenditure of Rsl1l.60 lakhs had been incurred to make
nt suitable to meet the end use. The plant has not been
ed and commissioned even after more than three years of
curement (January 1994) due to delay in completion of nec-
y civil works by the user formation. As a result, an avoid-
expenditure of Rs3.72 lakhs had to be incurred to get the
r/overhaul of field guns done through OFs/LRCs from May 1987
ne 1993.

tics and transport

;Nugatory expenditure due to non-utilisation of workshop
. equipment

An agreement was executed in August 1982 with a foreign sup-
ler for supply of fifteen 3.5 tonne lorry each mounted with a
,rol Repair Station (CRS) and a 2.5 tonne four wheeled Trailer

ted with generator set (Power Plant) at a cost of Rs3.18
es.

Thirteen lorries mounted with CRS and equal number of trail-
fitted with power plants were received between February and
1984 in a Central Armoured Fighting Vehicle Depot (CAFVD) .
balance of two lorries mounted with CRS and two trailers fit-
with power plants were received in August 1984. Out of thir-
n trailers received with power plants, one was not accepted as
ie fuel injection pump and starter were found deficient. Contro-
lerate of Quality Assurance (CQA) were responsible for raising a
iaim against the supplier in this regard but they did not do so.
AFVD, therefore, raised a claim for free replacement in April
990 but the same was rejected being time-barred.

" Weapons and Equipment Directorate (WE Dte) of Army Headquar-
iters (AHQ) issued release orders (RO) in October 1985 and Febru-
ry 1986 based on which CAFVD issued fifteen lorries mounted with
RS to seven workshops between November 1985 and March 1986. The
railers with power plants were, however, not issued.

39



WE Dte informed in April 1986 the Master General of Ordnance
(MGO’s) Branch that the power plants which had been procured
alongwith lorries mounted with CRS were a complementary part of
CRS. MGO’s Branch, therefore, directed CAFVD in May 1986 that the
power plants be issued forthwith to the concerned workshops to
whom the CRS had been issued earlier without these power plants,
MGO’s Branch clarified again in April 1989 that power plants
formed an integral part of CRS. CAFVD, however, issued a trailer
with power plant to one workshop only in May 1989.

In February 1992, the CAFVD pointed out to AHQ that since
'~ ROs were generated only for vehicles (lorries mounted with CRS)
they left the power plants behind. They also pointed out that the
units did not complain about the non-availability of power plants
for operation of the CRS and therefore, power plants were not es-
sential for operation of the CRS. Since the Ministry could not
establish that the CRS are being utilised without power plants by
the respective workshops, the reasons put forth by the CAFVD were
not tenable. b

' Gl

The case reveals that: -

o fifteen lorries mounted with CRS and trailers fitted with
power plants were received ex-import in 1984 at a cost of
Rse3.18 crores;

- inspite of the clarifications given by the AHQ that CRS was
a complete repair unit with power plants, the CAFVD issued
CRS without power plants;

- fourteen trailers imported fitted with power plants were ly-
ing unutilised with the CAFVD for the last eight years;

= the non-availability of the power plants imposed restriction
on the utilisation of the CRS’s in the workshops and defea-
ted the purpose for which these were imported. The expend®-
ture of Rs2.97 crores on the import of the fourteen CRS awd
trailers failed to achieve its objectives;

= though a trailer with power plant was found to be deficient

~ of two items on its receipt in 1984, a claim for free repla-

cement was raised in April 1990 which was rejected as time-
barred.

Ministry intimated (February 1994) that AHQ had been advised
to ensure that a similar lack of communciation or lapse in imple-
mentation did not recur.

40



dnance stores

Avoidable expenditure due to short-closure of a supply order

In March and July 1990, Government accorded sanction for
ocurement of 3.00 lakhs and 4.84 1lakhs batteries inert
atteries) respectively at Rs.25 each (total cost: Rsl.96
ores) . In November 1990, Central Ordnance Depot (COD), Agra
aced a Supply order (SO) on firm ‘X’ for supply of these batt-
ies at Rg2250 per hundred (total cost: Rsl.76 crores) against a
te contract (R/C) concluded by the Director General of Supplies
d Disposals (DGSD) in July 1990. The terms and conditions of
e R/C stipulated that the firm ‘X’ was committed to supply
,500 batteries per month against the orders placed, without any
netary limit, between 4 May 1990 and 15 April 1991 and orders
ceived during the closing days would be complied within due
urse though in some cases supplies could not be arranged within
e last date of R/C. On receipt of SO, firm was, however, to
timate within seven days the quantity which could be supplied
om the stock and time required for the balance for acceptance
the purchaser. Accordingly, the SO provided a delivery sched-
e of 37,500 batteries per month from January 1991 to August
92 and 34,000 in September 1992 and that short fall, if andy,
beeding 50 per cent of the earmarked quantity for supply in a
rticular month would be made good by tendering that quantity
parately within 60 days in subsequent months.

In response to the SO firm ‘X’ informed COD in December 1990
at due to some production problems they would be in a position
- supply only 1.55 lakh batteries from February 1991 to July
91 and requested COD to give their acceptance of this. Although
e firm was contractually liable to supply full quantity placed
ore expiry of the R/C wviz. 15 April 1991, COD accepted the
quest of Firm ‘X’ by issuing an amendment to the SO on 2
raury 1991 reducing the quantity to 1.55 lakh batteries by
tioning that the proposal of firm ‘X’ had been provisionally
epted and that the offer would remain open for negotiation.

In March 1991, a negotiation meeting among representatives
DGSD, COD and firm ‘X’ was held wherein it was held that the
was rightly placed as per the terms and conditions of the R/C
firm ‘X’ was told clearly to consider the same in the right
Spective and act accordingly to continue the supplies.However,
July 1991 firm ‘X’ informed COD that they would be completing
ir committed supply of 1.55 lakh batteries and requested to

41



convert provisional acceptance into f£inal

In February 1992, Ministry of Law opi
sions of the R/; firm ‘X’ was required
placed uptc 15 April 1991 for compliance
it could demand refixation of delivery pe
ing amendment had not only accepted the
epted the proposal for fedUCLlOn in guan
eptance of some quantity tendesved for
amendment also amounted
.ment by the COD and s

In visw
shortclosze this

Same fiTm Y

ries without obtaining
opinion led to procureme“t ok four lakh batteries at
of Rs2750 per hu in I
gontract, invclving an a 1cable v“pend1uure of Rs20 lak

also undue benefit to firm VX7

21. BExtra expenditure on procurement of batteries

A Central Ordnance Depot (COD) placed three supply orders
(S0s) between July 1990 and April 1991 on firm ‘A’ for supply of
3984 batteries of different specifications at a cost of Rs36.37

42



khs against rate contracts (RCs) concluded by the Directorate
neral of Supplies and Disposals (DGSD). The firm supplied 2492
tteries upto the extended delivery period (DP) of August/
ptember 1991, leaving balance of 1492 batteries.

In November 1991, COD approached.DGSD for cancellation of
sos at the risk and expense of the defaulting firm. DGSD in
bruary/March 1992 called for certain information by 31 March
92 so that the risk purchase action could be taken by them
thin the prescribed period of six months from the expiry of DP.
D initiated action to gét information required by DGSD but held
e view that by the time it was collected and transmitted to
SD,dead line of six months would expire and therefore cancelled
all the above SOs in March 1992 without financial repercussion.

In March 1992, COD placed five SOs for supply of balance of
492 batteries on five firms against RCs concluded by DGSD at
higher rates which resulted in extra expenditure of Rs3.96 lakhs.
e batteries were received during May to July 1992.

Further, inspite of poor performance of firm ‘A’ in respect
of a previously concluded RC, the COD, in July 1991, had placed
another SO for supply of 2500 batteries at a cost of Rs21.50
lakhs against DGSD new RCs. The firm could supply only 815 batt-
eries upto DP of March 1992, leaving balance of 1685 batteries.
[n May 1992, the firm informed COD that they were not in a posi-
tion to supply the remaining batteries and requested for cancell-
L ation of their SO. 1In June 1992, the COD referred the matter to
Army Headquarters (HQ) and sought their advice. Despite repeated
minders Army HQ did not communicate its decision and ultimately
D cancelled the SO in November 1992 without financial repercus-—
sions.

In November 1992, COD placed a SO for balance of 1685 batte-—
es on another firm at higher rates which resulted in extra ex-
nditure of Rs3.56 lakhs.

The COD stated in December 1993 that as a result of delay
User units would invariably have had a large fleet of vehicles
It f-road.

Ministry of Defence stated (December 1993) that

it was logical that prices of batteries in RCs of 1990 were
cheaper than prices in 1992. Therefore extra expenditure of
Rs3.96 lakhs was notional;

43



NM%

- even though performance of the firm ‘A’ had not been dooq,
the fact that their rates were cheapest, another SO wag
placed in July 1991 on them. In November 1992 S0 was cance-
lled and balance quantity was off-loaded on other firms
keeping in view the urgent requirement of the item; and

== Army HQ had felt that time-frame of six months for initia-
tion of risk and purchase action was tooc limited and that
instructions had been issued to review the need for increas-
ing this time-frame.

The fact, however, remains that an extra expenditure of
Rs7.52 lakhs has been caused due to non-supply of 3177 batteries
(1492 batteries + 1685 batteries) by firm ‘A’ within the DP in
contravention of the provisons of RCg/S0s. Further, keeping in
view the existing time-frame action should have been taken to get
these SO0s cancelled at the risk and cost of the defaulting firm
within six months of the expiry of DP.

Defence estates

22. Cost escalation due to abnormal delay in acguisition of land

Based on the recommendation of a Board of Officers (Board)
held in February 1980, the Army Headquarters (HQ) submitted a
proposal in March 1983 for according approval for acquisition of
227.625 acres of land for an ammunition dump for an Armed Brigade
at an estimated ccst of Rs7.73 lakhs. 1In October 1983, the case
was submitted to Ministry of Defence (Ministry) for approval. The
land requirement for this Armed Brigade was merged with the Key
location plan (KLP) of the station ‘A’ in November 1983 when the
KLP of station ‘A’ was finalised. Since there had been escalatien

in land value, Army HQ was in correspondence with field ozfld&é

on obtaining upto-date cost during the period 1984 to 1986.

The case, remained under protracted correspondence among
various branches of the Ministry and Army HQ between October 1986
and March 1988.

In December 1989, the Ministry asked the Quarter Master Gen-
eral’s (OMG’s) Branch to confirm whether the Armed Brigade was
located at the Station and if so, what was its land requirement.
The QOMG’s Branch clarified in March 1990 that the Armed Brigade

44



¢ now a part of the cantonment and that the identity of the
med Brigade had been merged into other formations in the Sta-
on. In view of this, the Ministry of Defence (Finance) stated
at it was not necessary to acquire further land. The QMG’s
anch, however, stated that though the land was not specifically
quired for the Armed Brigade in question, yet the same would
w be used to make up the overall shortfall in the station.

The Ministry of Defence (Finance) therefore agreed to the
quisition of 190.83 acres of land at an estimated cost of
59.53 lakhs. Government sanction was accordingly issued in
niary 1991. However, the land has not yet been acquired
ovember 1993).

The Ministry stated (December 1993) that the land was re-
ired for dumping of ammunition and was not included in the land
working sheet while revising the KLP, as such the matter remained
inder protracted and lengthy correspondence between various
branches of the Army HQ and the Ministry. The views expressed by
MVinistry would indicate that a prolonged delay in taking a deci-
on has resulted in additional expenditure of Rs51.80 lakhs even
thout taking into account the reduction of land to be acquired.

The case reveals that:

though the Becard had recommended for acquisition of land in
February 1980, a final decision could be taken by the Gov-
ernment after eleven years in January 1991 only,'thereby en-—
tailing a cost escalation of Rs51.80 lakhs to the State; and

though the sanction for the acquisition of land has already
been accorded in January 1991,the land has not been acquired
so far (November 1993). The cost of the land is therefore
likely to exceed when the land is actually acquired.

Other cases

Avoidable payment of customs duty

, Certain defence items are exempted from payment of customs ~—
duty if duty exemption certificate (DEC) and not manufactured in

India (NMI) certificate issued by the competent authorities and
received from consignee are furnished to the customs authorities

@Y the Embarkation Headquarters (EHQ). EHQs are also entrusted

With the responsibility of preferring claims for refund of cus-

toms duty paid in excess within the specified time limit, its

Speedy recovery and finalisation of the claims.

45



,MMW" U
T

Mention was made in paragraph 15.09 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government De-
fence Services (Army and Ordnance Factories) for the year ended
31 March 1988 regarding rejection of claims on account of refund
of customs duty due to non-production of requisite documents. 1In
the action taken note Ministry stated in May 1993 that instruc-
tions had been iscued in August 1988 to ensure that DEC/NMI cer-
tificates are sent to EHQ well in advance of arrival of cargo.
Inspite of these .instructions in the following two cases avoid-
able payment of customs duty due to delay in producing DEC cer-
tificates was noticed:

Case 1

A precision grinding machine costing Rs 19.49 lakhs imported
for the factory ‘A’ reached Bombay in April 1990. The machine was
cleared after payment of customs duty amounting to Rsll.66 lakhs
in May 1990. As per procedure consignee 1s required to produce
DEC/NMI certificate well in time in order to enable EHQO to clear
the cargo without paying customs duty. The DEC was, howev”
issued only in April 1992 much after the receipt of the stoi<s
and after expiry of time limit of one year from the date of final
assessment of customs duty for preferring refund claim. Though
EHQ took up the matter in June 1992 for refund, the claim was
rejected in June 1992 itself by customs authorities on the
grounds that the time limit for claiming refund had already ex-
pired on 21 May 1991 and also the DEC was invalid. The claim was

again taken up by the factory with the customs authorities in

February 1993 but the amount is yet to be refunded (January
1994).

Case II

Precision Universal Tool and cutter grinding machine valued
at Rsl5.52 lakhs imported from foreign country was cleared in
January 1991 by paying customs duty amounting to Rs9.31 lakhs.:
May 1992 the factory authorities forwarded the DEC issued by the
Ministry in April 1992 to EHQ. EHQ took up the matter for the
refund of payment made on account of duty with customs autho-
rities in June 1992 who in turn rejected the case as it was time
barred. The factory authorities referred the case to Collector of
Customs in September 1992,

In February 1993, the case was again referred to Collector
of Customs but the refund of customs duty paid was yet to be ob-
tained (January 1994).

46



The above cases revealed that due to delay in furnishing the
in time by the consignee resulted in avoidable payment of
0.97 lakhs on account of customs duty.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 1993 and
ir reply is still awaited (February 1994).

Procurement cf a damaged machine

In January 1289, Ordnance Factory Board, Calcutta placed an
ent on Director General of Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) for
procurement of a Precision Universal Grinder Machine required
an Ordnance Factory (factory). Based on the indent DGSD con-
ded a contract in December 1989 with an Indian_agent of a for-
n firm for the supply of the machine at a cost of Rs18.02
hs including Indian agent’s commission.

The equipment was received in India in February 1991. During
survey inspection carried out in March 1991, it was found
t the machine was severely damaged.

As the equipnient was not insured, Embarkation Headquarters
Q) in their communication to the factory in May 1991 felt that
re was little possibility of realising the cost of damage from
Insurance Company. EHQ also stated that as the survey inspec-—
lon could not be conducted within the stipulated period due to
e receipt of manifest a claim on the Port Trust Authority
1ld not be tenable. The factory authorities proposed to take
machine to the factory premises in May 1991 to assess the
age before it was back-loaded to the supplier for repairs.
ordingly, the equipment was brought to the factory in June
1 by incurring an expenditure of Rs0.03 lakh.

In July 1991, the factory authorities requested the supplier
get the machine repaired at latter’s cost but the supplier re-
ed to repair at their cost as the contract was on FOB basis.
refore in November 1991, the factory authorities informed EHQ
the damages to the machine were severe and the machine was
ond repairs. The factory authorities, therefore, suggested to
to prefer a claim on the supplier for the full value though
firm requested to send back the machine to the manufacturer
ssess the total damages. As necessary documents were not re-
ed from the fectory authorities, an initial claim for Rs5000
preferred by 3FHQ on the carriers in November 1991 to avoid
Ction of clain as time-barred. On receipt of the required

47



documents the claim amount was amended to Rsl18.40 lakhs in Jan-
uary 1992 and to Rs26.15 lakhs in December 1992. The claim was
rejected by the carriers in January 1993 on the ground that the
firm figured claim was not preferred within the statutory time
limit of 12 months.

The case thus reveals that:

= the machine costing Rs18.02 lakhs received in damaged condi-
tion was yet to be repaired and used evenafter more than twg
and a half years of its receipt;

= no claim could be lodged on the Port Trust Authority as the
survey inspection could not be conducted within the stipu-
lated period; and

= the claim preferred on the carriers was rejected as firm
figured claim was not preferred within the time limit.

The case was referred to the Ministry in June 1993 and their
reply has not yet been received (February 1994). -

48



CHAPTER - IV

ORDNANCE FACTORY ORGANISATION

Performance of the Ordnance Factory Organisation
.1 Introduction

The Ordnance Factories (OFs) Organisation consists of 3¢
dnance Factories, with a manpower of 1.72 lakhs, which produce
re than 1500 items of arms, ammunitions, equipments and compo-
nts. At the apex level, the OF Organisation has a Board, titled
' Ordnance -Factory Board (OFB). The Director General of Ordnance
ractories (DGOF) is the ex-officio Chairman of the Ordnance Fac-
-ory Board, and is assisted by nine Members who are in charge of
arious staff and line functions.

The broad distribution of the divisions is-as follows:

Divisions No of factories

i) Materials aﬁd Components | 10
ii) Weapons, Vehicles and Equipments 10
(iii)Ammunition énd Explosives 10
(iv) Armoured Vehicles 4
(v) Ordnance Equipment Factqry.Group " 5

The factories are also classified as Metallurgical (6), En-
gineering (16), Filling (5), Chemical (4), Ordnance Equipment (6)
and Miscellaneous Group of factories (2).

25.2 Budget grants and expenditure

Budget—grants and actual expenditure for the period 1987-88
to 1992-93 are given in the following graph :

49



MM R

L R R R RS

ETEEEEEs

ESE




while the Budget Grant under Revenue head gradually increa-—
since 1988-89, the same under capital head had a declining

nd since 1991-92

Analysis of performance of OFB

General :
Table below indicates element-wise production for the

ears ended 31.3.1992

b

Value of production

1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1980-9]1 -1991-92

Rupees in crores

material 1175.55 1509.21 1586.33 1728.13 1438.12
pirect labour 130.30 139.87 138.90 197.13 153.13

charges levied 199.27 360,15 373.43 424,03 405.73

Fixed overhead )
charges levied 341.13 233.21 239.68 302.05 305.12

1846.25 2242.44 2338.34 2651.34 2302.10

25.3.1.2 The graph below indicates the contribution of each unit
of cost to the value of production (as percentages) for the
- five years upto 31st March 1992 : '

ANALYSIS OF COST OF PRODUCTION |
(PERCENTAGE TO TOTAL)

7

e —
N VENENENE

60 -".-.‘...'.:'..'_.‘...;. \ EETREY RN RY: B S emeasl
o \ ............ A\ -
w0 1 AN RN - N\ 1 NN
20 —._.... 2 £ S )

10 - )

0 | ] B l-
198'7-88 | 1988-89 1989—90_ 1890-91 | 199192
DIRMATERIAL KXV | 63.68 | 67.3 | 67.84 | 65.18 | 62.47.
FIX.CVERHEADS MM | 18.48 | 10.4 | 10.25 | 1139 13.25

VAR.OVERHEADS [ 1| 10.70 | 16.08 | 15.97 15.99 | 17.63
DIR.LABOUR &8 | vo5 | 624 | 504 744 | 6.65

51



i
i
i A
!
{
i
W
@ !
o
o= “
53 4
3 -
o ;
& |
@
° @
o o [
[0 = @ |
0 8 RS @ |
= [ om} W M& MN. {
. o P A B
B8 o8 M
* g 3 .m.m =] ] @ T
R Q5 - b £
@ O L o & o ] &) =
- 3 O 0 o I O T i : =
P Y QW @G w | ) i | ]
el O W ® £ @ | _
G- O Q c ® i ) i i
el 0,0 0 O 0 4 i ! !



This is depicted graphically below :

GROSS VALUE OF PRODUCTION
DIVISION WISE

Rupees in crores

L~

LA WAV

- ¥ B 13 T
1987-88 1988-89 1989-80 1990-81  1991-92

Y} aArMcuRED VEHICLEEE ORDNANCE EQUIPM__I MACHINERY/COMPONENT
" WEAPONS VEH.EQUL] AMMN & EXPLOSIVE

5.3.1.5 The ratio of gross value of production to average value
f fixed capital assets in the factories under the M&C Division
ame down during the last 3 years ended 1991-92 as below:

i) Gross value of 341.90 388.81 387.90 435.60 338.60
Production
in crores of rupees)

ii)Average value of 134.77 127.71 133.91 234.92 247.85
_ fixed capital assets
(1n crores of rupees)

(iii)Ratio of 1 to 2 2.54 3.04 .90 1.85 1.37

N

25.3.2 Issue to users

The indentor wise issues for last 5 years were as under

53




| i

P :

Ly

(St
f
U
k
[}

o
=5
e

L

&

&Fy
(93]
b
(5 4]
(V]
(&3]
5=l

m.«:lu

P
e

(&)
(@)
1
L4 1Y
(v}
(=3
=3

A F
eVa

=
@

vl

4

o
&
e

5



)

't would be seen from the above table Thnat diic: cowmwawesl,
rad time of four years, 1944 indents were outstanding start-

-om 1958-59.
3.2 Production programme vis—-a-vis progress

OFB fixes targets for manufacture of items every year.
s noticed that progress of achievement in respect of several
remained well behind schedule. Though orders for manufac-
and supply of some more items existed manufacture of these
had not been undertaken by the factories in the absence of
duction programme (targets) for these items by OFB. During
ear 1992-93, though orders existed for 284 items, no targets
fixed for 37 items. Out of 247 items for which programme was
, 27 items were behind schedule. Details for 5 years ended
March 1992 are given in Annexure I.

The slow progress in production of these items was attri-
| by the OFB to non-availability of stores/parts, technical
.ems, waiting for proof clearance, etc.

4 Capacity utilisation

OFB assesses capacity utilisation of a factory in terms
candard man hours (SMH) and machine hours. The following ta-
indicate the extent to which the capacity had been utilised,
d on the above two parameters.

Table — 1
(Capacity utilisation in terms of SMH)

De/re rated Capacity utili- Percentage of capacity

capacity in sation in SMH utzilisation

SMH

In lakh hours

/—-88 2123 2235 105.25
3-89 2123 2127 100.16
3-80 2257 2259 100.08
J-91 2287 2240 99.28
1-=92 2257 1722 76.30
2-93 2139 1461 68.11

55




/ (=i )
| Ol ~OomoNo | =t
O O~~~y | (o} ) i
Gl o o o o o o | o} [ey I oo w | .
1] B B A e I e W W s o] il (e @ | W
L Wl 000 | I o=t | v -l =)
= Q) o)} i . [} § £ [ &
") Qe | P fiy bogen) D o3
£ b orf ] i | § 3 £
@ 43 } o -
| By 53§ { A ) =i
! i §
] .
| 74 (] 1y ) <
§ ) =3 = 13 =
i £y ! D = o 18}
| .@ < . - s .
i &, 54 4] 59} xe)
§ § L (o £
{ ! =
i m//.a_ | =] e |
] =i
i
.., D ] W0 w2 | e
I ] 1) = o g
| s L] (= o [2e]
] h = =, o o
e | = =1 (53] iy i
s { L ’ =P o ™~
] o £
3 | w =] =)
=i O | .-tw
i oo ; =
i A= i e & M e WO
@ @ | &L w0 1 o ™ 1 o
e~} 73] } W i <3 1 N Ty}
2 o= H [66] N [ LS S
© st i > ox] vl il D V)
£ o § ) N = o) r~
43 | el = o -
b= | =1 D}
. 0 I -
o 34 i o=
o = A_ . o -
o} Q ; @ (s} W) =3 o
O 5w ! T3 ! ) =3 o3 o
3 =~ i D &= < w0 o i
[ @ 0 © o e o o o | L o] = S w ] =
73 [ O W [ S i o o1l o
(@] et | D OO W (o] = A A T I
Ko R Lo B B I B B B = o S
@ e IR s B R B I | o= -
! @
. o
m,g w w0
_ — O m &
[eolle W B At I fs. = D 4 -
| GO D &y Th Gy =W 83 Bl @ =
I T T (O A R mw o & 001 O =~ i
(X1 D R K= U @y = L © s B B B o]
@ } 000 O oy Oy or=] ° o U T 0 B o Q| ud4 @) (0] 43
o | &y OV &y Y v Ui O Ty] o T TS A s O Ilw © 1] O
N [ B P P R D W s & 2 O @ @ & o Z 0100 =4 i £

56




It is observed that there is a steady growth in the number
of officers/NGO,NIEs even though work load has come down and
there is gradual decrease in the number of industrial employees.

 25.3.5. 2 The ratio of direct to indirect labour for the above 5
_ years was as under :

. Year 1987-88  1988-89  1989-90  1990-91 1991-92

Ratio | 1:0.65 1:0.63 1:0.64 1:0.66 1:0.66

'25.3.5.3 In Ordnance Factories there are two types of industrial
workers viz. "Piece Workers" who are directly engaged in produc-—
tion and paid for the work turned out by them and "Day Workers"
who are engaged in maintenance jobs and paid for the actual num-
ber of days and hours they work without any regard to their out-
put. Day workers are also called General Shop Labour (GSL).

25.3.5.4 ‘There is increasing trend in the expendlture on General
Shop Labour as shown in graph as under :

1986-87 1987-88  1988-89 ~ 1989-90  1990-91 1991-92

In crores of rupees

General Shop 16.48 20.03 21.01 22.98 25.75 . 31.77
Labour : :

Total . 162.67 196.37 200.84 '220.50 219.20 228.86
indirect
labour -

Total 121.04 141.16 147.72 152.94 157.27 168.24
direct labour

- B7



GENERAL SHOP LABOUR
AS A PERCENTAGE OF
TOTAL INDIRECT LABOUR

i85
13,88
1281
11.73
046 1042

io)s W27 | (

i0 i ¢ i ! .’
1886-87 1887-88 1888-89 1885-30 1880-81 1581-82 niia

25.3.5.5 There has been a gradual de llne of the numver of em-
ployees on piece work indicati g h ] !
in Ordnance Factories were dec ing as the following .table

would show:

ﬁ-
(w
3“
o
=
@]
£,
o]
(o}
S
fi=to
@]
o
)
o}
€
fs
<5
ot
e
et
®
0

Year Average Piece work Incentive Total cost
number earning Bonus paid of production
of piece to maintenance
workers workers

In crores of Rupees

1986-87 77,164  46.09 2.73 1609.36
1987-88 78,441  45.31 2.35 1846.25
1088-89 78,381  41.11 2.28 2242.44 4/
1989-90 74,586 _ 39.78 2.24 2211. 64
1090-91 73,857  35.45 2.06 2318.89
1991-92 71,101  91.00 .09 2178.06

The sudden increase (aln 00 per cent) of Incentive Bonug
paid toc maintenance workers  1991-92 in comparison to 1990-
91 was attributed by the OFB wary 1994) to the issue of Gov-
ernment orders relating to revised correlation of piece work rate
based on the Fourth Pay Commiszion pay scales and payment of con-~

sequent arrears to maantenan“ﬁ workers as well as plece workers.

58



The position of overtime payment for the last three years in
segregated form was as under :

Overtime payments made

Administration

Year Production Service

‘ In crores 6f rupees
1989-90 37.56 32.28 . ' 8.51
1990-91 38.45 31.21 . 8.20
1991-92 28.22 22.08 8.63
28,38 Inventory Management
25.3.6.1 Stores (Raw materials and spares)

'In para 3.14 of the fifty fourth Report of the Esti-
“mates Committee (Seventh Lok Sabha), it was stated that inventory
holdings in ordnance factories were under constant review and
were generally kept within the limits laid down in Government in-
structions. It was, however, noticed that while there was reduc-
tion in utilisation of capacity of the ordnance factories, there
was increase in inventory holdings. The average holdings in terms
of number of days exceeded in each year the prescribed norm of
180 days. There was considerable increase in the holding of non-
moving, slow moving and maintenance stores over the years. There
was sharp increase in holding of waste and obsolete stores during.
1991-92 vide graph given below : '

S1 Particulars Years ,
No. ' e e
1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92
In crores of rupees
l. Working stock : v P
a. Active 732,57 816.38 ° 922.21 952.71 905.25
b. Non-moving 42.04 39.32 38.80 51.82 55.30
c. Slow moving 38413 64.80 64.79 77.36 95.00
2. Waste and 14.30 2.86 6.35 4.93 1779
obsolete -
3. Surplus 10.30 33:36 43.65 44.26 41.57
4. Maintenance 77.02 76.09 80.91 90.98 93.78
Stores
- Total 909.36" 1032.81 1156.91 1222.06 1208.70
Average holding
in terms of ; :
number of days 243 212° 256 276 314

59



The graph given below shows the summarised position:

INVENTORY HOLDINGS
- {(In erores of Bs.)

1000 -

500 -

.
e :
ﬁ { I i ) [ I
1987 -881058-891880-001000-011991-02
INVENTORY HoLDiNes BN o00.3e 104281 1156.91 1222.06 1208.7
as of 31st Mareh 1992 the following factories accounted for
major holding of non-moving and glow-moving. items ag below 3
Factory Non-moving ’ Slow-moving
in of rupees
HVF Avadi 9.83 34.86
GSF Cossipore 2.58 5.63
RFI Ishapore 1.37 0.92 .,

25.3.6.2 Finished stock

There was
finished stock and
- would show.




1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1999—21 1991~-92

- Stock : .
F;?éiggdin 21.99 24.89 22.49 26.48 44.52
érores of rupees

j0lding in 4 days 4 days 4 days 4 days 7 days
: rms of No. gf
days consumption

=, . t .
gzli‘éfggdincomo?g?.; 146.53 141.31 174.79  201.23
crores of rupees

joldings in 59 days 62 days 64 days 94 days 134 days
terms of No. of
jays consumption

et e e o e e e e e e

HOLDINGS OF FINISHED STOCK

200 -

/
/, r’/y /. K /-/' \\ .\ .
1004 7 1//// I~ ;\"\\\\\‘

NN N 47%
o T T T 7'1&_ T
1987-88|1988-89 1989-90 1990-91{1991-92

IN CRORES OF RUPEES [Z7]|131.07 146.53 [141.31 | 174.79 | 201.23
AS No OF DAYS coNnsuMN | 59 62 84

=

61




25.3.6.3 Work in progress

There was increase in the value of work-in-progress,
the following graph would show :

WORK IN PROGRESS

(In ovorss of Rs.)
800
"‘, 7
I~ |
1
!
800 - =
_._._._,/ '3
3 3
E i
|
!
P !
AD0 DS '
s :3 1
- !
t
1
. {
o
200 - T el | ] it =
1 1 [ 1 [ 1
As on 31 Maech 1987 | 1088 | 18895 | 1290 | 1991 | 1802
—
WORK IN PROGRESS [2-!] 378,68 |428.01 | 542.88 | 363,84 | 8Y2.62 | ¥i5.585

i

As on 31lst March 1992, 21380 warvants were more than one b
lrtv two years old against the normal life of six months of a
arrant. The value of such outstanding warrants was Rs229.70

res constituting 32.10 per cent of the total work-in-progress.
¢t is felt that the old warrants need to be reviewed at a regular

“erval so that the items under production may not become. obso-
lete by the time they are completed and the expenditure ropdered
fructuous.




5.3.7 Manufacture
5.3.7.1 Rejections in manufacturing processes

Total value of production (including permissible rejec-
jons) vis—a-vis value of rejections beyond permissible limits
excluded from the total value of production) during the last 5
rs were as under : -

ear Total vélue of pfoduction Value of rejections
(including permissible (beyond permissible
rejection) : limit)

- In crores of rupees

987-88 1846.25 8.34
988-89 2242.44 ' 4.40
989-90 2211.64 4.81
990-91 2318.89 7.74

1991-92 2178.06 8.09

The value of production decreased during 1991-92 but the
alue of rejections increased in comparison to previous years
1990-91) as mentioned above. An amount of Rs8.09 crores has been
ept out of production during 1991-92 being abnormal losses which
toccurred during manufacture. '

Major losses occurred in five factories as under :

Rupees in lakhs

(i) Ammunition Factory, Kirkee 423.90

(ii) Vehicle Factory, Jabalpur | 127:77
(iii) Field Gun Factory, Kanpur 104.73
(iv) ordnance Féctory, Chanda 48.27
(v) Heavy Vehicle Factory, Avadi 47.82

It was observed that avoidable rejections continue over the
WWears in the following factories

63



Value of avoidable rejections

Name of 1987-88 .1986-89 1989-90 1990-91  1991-g,
the factory Rupees in lakhs

Ammunition e 43.48 = 388.28 423,99
Factory, Kirkee '
Vehicle 100.26 108.22 117.160 134.90 127.77
Factory,

Jabalpur

&
L=
(19
o

0.F. Chanda - o - 48.27

[&7]
N

Heavy 97.74 96.46 75.84 5.79 47.82
Vehicle :

Factory, Avadi

(=) indicates negligible figures

Such repeated avoidable rejections in manufacture particu-
larly in the above four factories, call for cleose attention.

25.3.7.2 Losses written off o

The table below depicts the particulars of losses writ-
ten off by competent f£inancial authorities:

(including manufacturing losses)

8l1. Mo. ©Particulars : 1989-90  1990-91  1991-92
' ' In lakhs of rupees
1 Over issue of pay and allow- 8.18 8.33 8.25
ances and claims abandoned
2 Losses due to theft, 0.95 1.29 0.11
fraud or neglect
3 Losses due to deficiencies 0.52 0.24 1.92
. in actual balance not caused ’ :
by theft, fraud or neglect
4 Losses in transit 15.29 884,41 25.43
5 Other causes (e.g 2.31 6.11 1.12
conditioning of stores not
caused by defective storage,
stores scrapped due to
obsolecence, etc)
6 Manufacturing losses 614.42 ' 360.30 '199.03

Total 641.47 1260.68 235.86

64




During 1991-92, the following factories registered large
amount of manufacturing losses as below:

In lakhs of rupees
VF Jabalpur 97.67

OF Tiruchirapalli 23.45

MSF Ishapore 18.58
RF Ishapore 17.03
HVF Avadi. 16.85

25.3.7.3 Services rendered on payment‘

The outstanding dues on account of stores supplied and
services rendered on payment upto March 1993 by the Ordnance Fac-—
tories to outside organisations, including other departments,
State Governments, Railways, private parties etc. amounted to
Rs2012.15 lakhs at the end of June 1993. It was seen in audit
that stores worth Rs1998.88 lakhs had been issued to various in-
dentors without obtaining pre-payment, as required under the ins-—
tructions given by the OFB in March 1986. During 1992-93 stores
worth Rs1528.44 lakhs had been issued in addition to the existing
outstanding amount of Rs470.44 lakhs in contravention of the ex-
isting instructions and irregularity having been pointed out by
Audit in previous year.

25:3.8 Other topics
25.3.8.1 Outstanding Spot Payments

As on 31 March 1993 outstanding amount in the OF Orga-
nisation on account of spot payments made to suppliers by 32 ord-
nance factories increased to Rs55.20 crores from Rsl18.20 crores
as on 31 March 1992. The reasons for the outstandings were stated
by OFB as under:

(1) Non-submission of adjustment claims
(ii) Non-preparation of receipt vouchers
(iii) Short receipt or non-receipt of stores
(iv) Stores rejected after spot payments

25.3.8.2 Non-accounting of stores supplied ex-India

Defence stores worth Rs289.32 lakhs were supplied by
Heavy ‘Vehicle Factory, Avadi to a foriegn Government between 1983
and 1986. The foreign Government had paid Rs243.03 lakhs and the

65



balance amount of Rs46.29 lakhs was still
amount was, however, not reflected in t
resulting in understatement of sundry
Rs46.29 lakhs.

'

Controllier Gensral of Defence Accounts
that cleims were to be preferred by them b
received from the Ministry but no such
ived. The matter was cakeﬁ up with Minisi

and their reply was awa

,.,
‘_.1 °
D
2
o
0
%}
i
[
@
o}
@
=i
]
=

26, Vehicle
26.1 Introduction

factory
was inc
of thre

tween January
at a cost of Rs2l1.31 crores. These were complet

reg, Thus the total cap

Even with this investment, the factory never
uction beyond 8758 vehicle 1 1
as well as production started £alling due to non

orders by the Army and during 1992-93 it was 46
the capacity deemed to be achievable (10000 vehic

Army’s view wag that the existing models of
longer reguired in view of their technical da
1

quality. Hence it was decided in October

B

66



ders would be placed for the existing models and the question
 further orders had to be linked to the acceptance of futuris-
¢ vehicles by the Ministry. When the production of existing
hicles had just commenced during 1970, a work study was ordered
rationalise the vehicle fleet for Army by replacement of exis-
ng load carrying vehicles. The decision on' a new generation
hicles could not be taken even though 20 years had elapsed. 1In
ace of three types of existing models,a decision to manufacture
e type cf new generation vehicle was taken only in February
93. The production continued with 1950's technology without
corporating any modern technologies that have been effected by
her manufacturers.

.2 Scope of audit

The production activities of the factory were commented upon
in paragraph 10 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor Gen-—
eral of India for the year 1976-77. The paragraph was taken up
for discussion by Public Accounts Committee (PAC) who made cer-—
rain recommendaticns in their 109th Report (1978-79) (Sixth Lok
Sabha) . Pursuant to the above recommendations, Government took
steps to make the factory viable as a production unit for produc-
ion of 9000-10000 vehicles per annum by sanctioning additional
anpower,certain backup facilities (Rsll1.39 crores) and balancing
plants and machineries (Rs9.92 crores) during 1980 to 1985.

Mention was made in para 45 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1988 re-—
garding four years delay in commissioning of balancing plants and
achineries. During 1992-93, Audit reviewed the entire activities
f the factory considering the steps taken to make the factory
viable unit of production and the major findings regarding
tilisation of capacities,positioning of manpower and consequence
f shortfall in production are discussed in subsequent para-
raphs.

6.3 Highlights

The production capacity of the Vehicle Factory, Jabalpur was
derated resulting in 45.15 per cent decrease since 1987-88
due to non- availability of orders from the Army. Although
the capacity of the factory remained under utilised, Army
purchased 10481 vehicles at a cost of Rs294.66 crores from
trade during 1986-87 to 1990-91. The purchase price of 1 ton
Vehicle was more than the cost of the vehicle produced at
the factory, involving extra payment of Rsl11l.50 crores.

67



b A

Instead of 3 ton Shaktiman, 4 ton Vehicles were purchased at

an additional expenditure of Rsl7.45 crores.
(Paragraph 26.4.1 and 26.6.1)

No action to introduce modern technoclogy in vehiecle produc-
tion was undertakemn as the Army could not indicate the
precise specifications of new generation vehicles to be man=-
ufactured. '

(Paragraph 26.7)

Although a study team was set up in 1970 to desigu future
generation vehicles, Government accepted a new generation
vehicle im Fehruéry 1993 and decisions on the other two
types were still pending. The delay in decision led not only
to under utilisation of vehicle factory’s capacity but of
other ordnance factories also like Grey Iron Foundry (%0 per
cent), Machine Prototype Factory (85 per cent) and Gun Carr-—
iage Factory (15 per cent).

(Paragraph 260692\; 

Due to reduction in working hours, the machines were not
utilised to the optimum level.

a @

There was a decrease in production of vehicles by £7.i2 per
cent in 1992-93 as compared  te 1987-88, whereas labour
strength decreased by Jjust 5.77 per ecent involving wunder
utilisation of labour.

{Paragraph 26.5.2)

Buring 19%2-=93 while the working hours.per week were reduced
to 48, the factory worked for 15.82 lakh hours on over Eir
invelving paywment of Rs119.39 lakhs.

{(Paragraph 26.8.1)

There was unavoidable wejection of Rs3.79 crores duriag
1989-92 even after allowing 27 to 32 per cent rejectiomn in
the estimates during machining process.

(Paragraph 26.8.3)

68



The value of non-moving stores had increased from Rs11.81
crores in 1989-90 to Rs18.56 crores in October 1993 indica-
ting an inflated inventory during past years.

(Paragraph 26.5.3)

Till such time facilities for new series of vehicles are
established and further order placed, the financial implica-
tion of idle/surplus labour would be of the order of
Rs50.00 crores per annum including that of Grey Iron
Foundry. The factory was planning to diversify its activi-
ties in other areas.

(Paragraph 26.5.2 and 26.8.2)
6.4 Ordering and perception of future vehicles by Army
6.4.1 Perception of future vehicles

As soon as the production of vehicles commenced in
970, a need was felt to rationalise the vehicles fleet for the
rmy with a view to reducing the varieties of vehicles held.

A study Team appointed in 1970 for this purpose which recom-
ended in April 1972:

i) 1/2 ton vehicles to replace existing 1/4 ton vehicles(Nissan
Jonga)

:(ii) 2.5 ton 4 x 4 vehicles to replace existing 1 ton Nissan 4x 4
vehicles

- (iii)5 ton/7.5 ton vehicle to replace existing 3 ton 4 X 4 Shak-
timan vehicles.

: - The General Staff Qualitative Requirements (GSQR) for above
three categories of vehicles were proposed in 1975-76 and issued
to Vehicle Research and Development Establishment (VRDE) Ahmed-
nagar as well as to civil sector to enable them to offer their
vehicles to the Army for users’ trials. 1In 1980 a team visited
West European countries to identify vehicles for evaluation in
India. During 1982-85, extensive trials in different terrain
were conducted involving the vehicles tendered by both Indian and
Foreign firms viz. Benz, West Germany, Nismo Japan, TELCO, Ashok
Leyland, Ex VRDE. After trial and evaluation, a revised GSQR in-
corporating certain changes in basic parameters and a few additi-
onal features was released in March 1986. On the basis of revised

69



Y
%]

o

Covernment
ber 1983 which 8 e
lowing vehicles on various

fol-

\ ~

2.5 T x 4 x 4
T“l

,A
=
S

NS
Kuis
o~~~

1—ta
st

wy]
=i

e

=l

]

=3

b, Y

I

=]

o

(0]

=

[81]

@]

o m

Q o
1

=
==
[}
193]
—
e
by
[0}
(9]
i~
[

]

U
O
=

b
r'
D
=

5

g
B
]
[A]
.
%

.
5

40 ¢ 4

°

tor Compar

ay, £
dated, as OFB did noct have ang

rocedurs

L Toha




<

of vehicles developed by the cocllaborators.

Moreover OQFB were to manufacture the models of wvehicle

of vehicles could not be decided till date by Ministry of De-
fence, except for one type of vehicle which was only decided ir
February 1993, after 20 years of planning. Army’s view point is
the existing vehicles are no longer adequate in view of
technical deficiencie

i
g
o.

juality. Ordnance Factory Or-
i =

tions of the type of vehicles 1 i

of futuristic wvehicless had been on the anvil for more
ars, OFB could not pl £

- .

and 26290 during October 1986
crdered on OFB was jligible.

lents placed on O

ot
(=3

shown iz

T

June 1993 utilising the optimum capacity. T
production was accepted in December
veriod upto 1994-95. Finally the Ar
that no fresh orders would be placed

-

(9

or existing models as
would be counter to the concept of futuristic vehicle induction

policy. The manufacture of existing series icles was to be
ed at the factory upto December 1996 as decided by Min-

try of Defence in July 1993. The Army also planned in 1993-94
- -

y by
factory for procurement of vehicles ex-trade. During 1992-93,
though production targets were accepted for 6000 vehicles,targets
T\T' 'S

Lol

H
were reduced tc 4600 vehicles which led to surplus in the Army’
budget of Rs56.77 crores on this account.

«d
ot



In the meantime, the Army purchased 10481 vehicles at g
cost of Rs294.66 crores from civil trade against supply orders
placed during 1986-87 to 1990-91. Between May 1986 and 1988
5278 4 ton 4x4 TELCO vehicles were purchased against 3 ton Shak-
timan involving extra expenditure of Rsl7.45 crores. 1141 TATA 1]
ton 4 x 4 vehicles were purchased at higher cost as compared
to Nissan (NC) 1 ton trucks, which invoived extra expenditure of
Rsll.50 crores. The purchase price and cost of vehicles produced

~at factory are indicated in Table III of Annexure A. It could not

be ascertained whether TATA 1 ton vehicles were of superior

specification than Nissan 1 ton manufactured by the factory as

per GSOR. Similarly the necessity for purchase of 4 ton TATA
vehicle in lieu of 3 ton Shaktiman according to existing GSQR was
not clear.

26.5 Effectivensess

26.5.1 Production and capacity utilisation

=

The factory was to produce 9000 vehicles (4500 SM, 2500 M~
2000 NP Jonga) and 15600 spare engines {88) working 54 hours i .
week or 10000 vehicles by working 60 hours per week in twc
shifts.,

During 1987-88 to 1992-93, the total prbductlon was 4174
vehicles and 9398 SE. The graphic representation of yearwise ve-
hicles produced vis—a-vis outstanding orders is as under :

£

VEHICLES PRODUCED Vs. OUTSTANDING ORDERS
(ALL CATEGORIES)

& 49000 =
% v \\\‘ """" F\T—f ....... E .....................................................
so0004" N Ll W
H \\ ....... \\‘ ....... :\\\\ ~
I SONEORNY RS
oo N N N
G 200090 | \ \~ 5\\ lllll \\:\\\
L NEN
i NZIN
8 J%J%
)

0 T T = T
87-5888-88589-90/90-21
EUTSTANDING ORDERS 3407132177292762218016475 11336
PRODUCTION 8758/8504| 7100 | 7201|5551| 4631




SPARE ENGINE PRODUCTION Vs.
OUTSTANDING ORDERS

. 10000

8000 4

=D e U

6000 4

4000 4~

2000 4

-2 —~ 0 Z =

OUTSTANDING ORDERS
PRODUCTION ]

: In order to manufacture 9000 vehicle per annum (4500 SM,

3400 NC and 1100 NP Jonga) 183.79 lakh standard man hours(SMH)
. were estimated based on two shifts of 54 hour working week.
Against this,SMH utilised on production of vehicles was as under:

Year SMH utilised
(in lakhs)
1987-88 189.66
1988-89 171.73
1989-90 145.01
1990-91 146.36
1991-92 119.50
1992-93 100.80

The capacity was derated to 5900 vehicles and 2000 SE based
on 2 shifts of 51 hour working weeks amounting to 126.15 lakh SMH
during 1991-92. The capacity was further reduced to 4600 vehicles
and 2000 SE based on 2 shifts of 48 hours working week amounting
to 100.80 lakh SMH from April 1992.

Thus against 183.79 lakh SMH available in 1987-88, activity
as gradually tapered down to 100.80 lakh SMH in 1992-93, a redu-
tion to 45.15 per cent of that in 1987-88. The main reason for
apering off of production was due to non-availability of orders
from the Army.

73



26.6 Efficiency
26.6.1 Utilisation of machinery

The utilisation of optimum capacity of machines depends
on the availability of adequate manpower and production load. The
manpower sanctioned by Government in March 1979 was 12576, of
these 9500 were classified as industrial employees (direct and
indirect labour). The actual deployment of industrial employees
ranged between 8730 to 8236. The factory had 3842 items of plant
and machinery as of March 1993. The percentage of machine hour
utilisation and manpower available during last sgix years was as
under :

Percentage 92.94 95,01 82.96 82.47 70.69
of machine
hours utilisation

Direct and 8730 8675 8607 8591 85286 8236
indirect labour

The yearly details of machine hour utilisation is shown in
Table I of Annexure A.

With the induction -of manpower the utilisation of machine
capacity increased, it then showed a downward trend since 1989-
90 because of reduction in working hours of the factory related
to reduced production. Thus the capacity created was under

utilised.

The normal replacement of machines due from 1980 onwards
could not be carried out due to delay in taking decisions on the
new generation of vehicles. The factory had 3842 items of plan*
and machinery as on-March 1993, and about 2500 machines reache _
nil book value/residual value (5 per cent), 61.6 per cent (2388)
of the holding were 16-20 years old and 11.1 per cent (343) were
20 years old.

26.5.2 Utilisation of manpower

In March 1979 Government sanctioned 12576 staff to be
inducted gradually so that the factory could raise production to
10000 vehicles per annum. The break-up was as under :

74




Industrial Employees (IEs) 9500
(Direct and Indirect Labour)

Non-Industrial 2390
Employees ( NIEs)

Non—-Gazetted Officers( NGO) 597
Gazetted Officers (GO) 89

Against the above sanctioned strength of IEs, the posted
strength on average was as follows:

IEs 8730 8675 8607 8591 8526 8236
(Direct and
indirect Labour)

The peak strength of 8730 IE was in 1987-88 with the peak
production of 8758 vehicles. There was decrease in production of
vehicles by 47.12 per cent in 1992-93 from 1987-88 production
whereas the labour strength was decreased by 5.77 per cent only
and therefore a considerable amount of labour remained idle.
This indicated that labour/manpower utilisation was not optimum.

OFB stated (November 1993) although labour strength was re-
duced by 5.77 per cent, there was substantial reduction in the
capacity in terms of SMH as with the reduction of OT hours the
absenteeism of IE work force increased to the extent of about 25
per cent.

Till such time facilities are created for new series of ve-
hicles, OFB proposed (January 1992) to obtain orders for 5000
Shaktiman vehicles from Army so as to provide some work load upto
1994, 1In case labour were laid off, it would involve financial
implications of Rs28.00 crores per annum (including GIF). The
Army contended (February 1992) that by providing orders for 5000
Shaktiman the exchequer would suffer a loss of Rs49.71 crore
(i.e. after liquidating loss of Rs28 crores) by way of initial
cost, running fuel cost, life cycle cost af overhauls etc, and
it would put back the progress of replacement of existing fleet
by future vehicles. Government, however, took a decision
(February 1993) to place an order for 3000 Shaktiman vehicles on
the factory but the picture of placement of order for 3000 Shak-
timan vehicles by Army was not clear during the meeting taken by
Secretary (DP/S) on 31 July 1993 to implement the above decision.

75



{
&
0
O

g in

=

frm

S

6

]

CTLIM

g 3000 Shak

impact of inductin
to buy more fuel eff

o

The adverse
parison

icles

t veh

icien

under examination as of October 1993.

K3

cated

4

Master General of Ordnance (MGO) s

4
)

(3]
o)
©
B
@

=)

icC

rément of veh

requi
level of off take

that

1.,

and 1/4 or 1/2 Ton @

w the likel

[
°

1/2.5 Ton

vie

24

manufactu

decided that

(3]
O
[~
=3
o
(&)
0
=
Q

o
= e
o e

capac

2
=)

S0 g

Y
ol

]
@
=i

5

)

it




26.7 Other activities of the factbry
26.7:1 Research and development work

The R & D facilities at the factory created in 1983-84 with
an investment of Rs69.00 lakhs were basically meant for design
product improvement, particularly to meet the Army’s requirement
from time to time on the existing version of the vehicle, derived
. out of feed back from the field.

With a view to improving and meeting the revised require-
ments of the Army, the factory manufactured a prototype model of
a new version of Shaktiman — MATANG in 1989. This prototype had a
more fuel efficient engine and synchronous gear box but the pro-
totype was not accepted for users’ trial on the grounds that it
was of hybrid design.

26.7.2 Diversification

‘The Factory started supply of spares and spare engines
to Ministry of Home Affairs ( MHA) Indo-Tibetian Border Police
(ITBP), Director General Border Roads (DGBR) and Civil Organisa-
tions. The factory received orders amounting to Rs421.53 lakhs
during 1992-93.

Besides the above, the work load from the new generation ve-
hicles by itself being inadequate for effective utilisation of
the existing manpower, the factory was planning to diversify its
activities in other areas.

26.8 Miscellaneous
26.8.1 Overtime

During 1992-93 when the hours per working week were
reduced to 48, and output hours were less than available man-
hours, the factory worked for 15.82 lakh hours on OT (including
IEs, NIEs and NGO’s) and Rsl119.39 lakhs were paid.

26.8.2 Conversion of Piece Worker to Day Worker

Out of two categories of workers, Piece workers (PW)
are paid on the basis of their output whereas Day workers (DW)
are paid on time basis without regard to output. As per rules
PW’s may be shifted to DW, but DW cards are to be issued indicat-
ing therein nature of work to be performed by them.

A test check of such shifting of PW workers for DW during

77




May to October 1992 (6 months) revealed that 349 P were deployed
as DW for 52363 man days involving payment of Rg29.00 lakhs
without indicating the specific nature of work in DW cards.
Audit, therefore, was not satisfied that there was no idle time
payment. On being pointed by Audit, OFB stated that the system
has since been corrected. :

26.8.3 Unavoidable rejection (UAR)

Machining rejsction percentage provided in factory estimates
(12 per cent) wer=s revised to 27 and 32 per cent in 1987-88.

While a comment on rejection of castings {Shaktiman Crank case,
Shaktiman cylinder head, Nissan cylinder head) manufactured by
GIF Jabalpur due to bad material during 1984-85 to 1988-89 was
made in the Audit Report for the year endad 31 March 1990 (Para

y
25),it was further observed that th o] &
defective castings over and above the percentage of
allowed which were subsequently rejected the
Re3.79 crores dur.ng 1989-90 to 1991-62 Existing inst
stipulate that all abnormal rejections b eyond UAR are to
out of production accounts and the value of such reject 5
be regularised by competent financial authority. OFB stated

3
(November 1993) that the regularisation action is in progress and
an amount of Rsl.20 crores has been regularised.
26.8.4 Maintenance of stores accounts
26.8.4.1 Discrepancy persisted between computerised
and manual accounting of Store balances as shown below :
IHVLQEOIY hold1ng Computerisad Difference
shown in Annug Accountg nlguLuk

1989-90 176.13 153.18 16.95
1890-91 148.98 146.60 2.38
1991-92 121.87 _ 13681 14.96
1992-93 100.98 Under compllation

The difference in store balance between computerised acco-
unts and priced store ledger maintained manually by Accounts
office was still to be reconciled and adjusted.

26.8.4.2 Audit okserved that 10400 units of imported casting
valued at Rs2l.44 crores were not reflected in the bin cards and
no details about the receipts of those castings were made

(‘:}

~J
@




avdilable. This was accounted for as surplus in stock-taking dur-
ing 1990-91. There were shortages in respect of 32 items valuing
Rs100.25 lakhs during stock verification from 1981-82 to 1984-85
and 1986-87 to 1988-89. Of these, 12 items valuing Rsll.62 lakhs
were under investigation by different Boards of Enquiry and 15
items valued at Rs64.18 lakhs were issued from stock to the user
section against free replacement orders which were not shown in

 26.8.4.3 In respect of materials issued from one factory to an-
- other factory, inter factory issue vouchers are prepared by the
- storeholder. When the stores are received, the vouchers are to be
. linked with inter—-factory demand and receipt vouchers. Otherwise
- the stores would be shown in the accounts as being in transit.
. During 1991-92, an amount of Rs20.19 crores was shown in Annual
Accounts as value of stores in transit between factories. This
indicated that vouchers for Rs20.19 crores remained outstanding
- due to non-linking with factory’s inter-factory demand and rece-
ipt vouchers. The stores shown under transit were casting assem-—
blies, fabrication-items, gear boxes, etc. received from various
sister factories during 1971 to 1984.

A Board of Enquiry ordered to investigate the causes for
outstanding vouchers had stated in November 1991 that the linking
was not possible due to negligence and poor record keeping of In-—
ter Factory Demand Group of the stores section during 1971 to
1984. The Board could not fix responsibility for the lapses as
the records and staff concerned were not available.

The case was referred to the Ministry in August 1993, their
reply has not been received as of January 1994.

79



Annexure A&
Table-I

Machine hour utilisation

198788 88-82 89-90 90-91

A. Available Machine
Hours 183.98 183.98 163.98 183.98
(in lakhs)

B. Output Hours 170.99 174.80 132.64 151.73 130.06
{(in lakhs)

C. Percentage of 92.94 95.01 82.96 B82.47 70.69
Machine hour
utilisation

Statement showing requirement of vehicle as on lst October ;
of each ysar and indents placed on DGOF

Year 3 Ton Shaktiman Nissan I Ton
Require- Indent Réquire= Indent
ment placed ment placed
for for
{In nos.) {In nos.,)
198¢ 25463 478 6793 481 9345 52
162 16
152
1987 17706 6800 8284 i 11406 57
1988 13179 i 4406 3600 8705 G .
1989 15652 & 4750 & 8385 &
1990 22070 i 9961 # 143810 &
1991 18672 # 6246 & 95601 i
1992 15533 # 7410 # 10405 #

# No indent placed

80



Table~-TII

Extra Expenditure on purchase of vehicle from Civil trade

or 3 Ton Shaktiman
4 Ton 4 x 4 vehicles

pate of Qty.ordered Purchased Cost of Diffe- Total
Rate production rence differ-
at Factory ence in
cost
- N Rs Rs Rs  Rs
ay 1986 1000 335231 286137 49094 49094000
arch 1987 2080 336823 286137 50686 105426880
eb.1988 128 339387 316422 22965 2939520
55 33104 316422 14592 802560
ay 1988 2015 341489 333406 8083 16287245
5278 174550205
Ton NSN 4 x 4
ay 1986 1000 285657 ‘179885 105772 105772000
uly 1990 141 346030 280565 65465 9230565
1141 . 115002565

7. Opto Electronic Project

7.1 Introduction

The Defence plan for the period 1980 to 2000 envisaged the
induction of a new type of tank together with Infantry Combat Ve-
_hicles (ICV's) so as to increase the mobility and fire power of
the Armed Forces. The new tank was to replace in a phased manner,
two existing types of tank already in service.

In line with this change, the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB)
was required to set up the following facilities

1) a factory to produce a type of Tank at an estimated cost of
Rs605.75 crores (July 1984 modified in April 1987);

81



2) a. factory to produce ICV’'’s at a cost of Rs421.48 Croreg
(June 1984)

3) a factory to produce engines for Tank and ICVs
Rs166.44 crores (July 1984 modified in April 198

4) a factory to produce opto electronic devices to facilitate
night/low light fighting capabilities of Tanks and ICVs at 4
cost of Rslll.11 crores* (June 1984}).

presented before the Parliament in 1991 and 1992 had reviewed the
first 3 projects. This indicated that due to financial c

.ints the philosophy as envisaged had to be severely curtailed
leading to gross under utilisation of installed c Tyt
reports highlighted, amongst other matters, the i
Director General Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) and of certain
Public Sector Undertakings to handle the procurement of
machinery in a timely and efficient manner.

This review 1is thus a logical sequel which examines
cally the fourth interlinked project viz. the Opte electronic -
Factory Dehra Dun.

Ministry of Defence had accorded sanction for setting up
this factory for indigenous production of a certain number of

opto electronic instruments in June 1984 at an investment of
Rs102.85 crores (FE : Rs28.53 crores). This was increased to
Rs108.74 crores in February 1987 (Civil works : Rs44.26 crores
and plant and machinery Rs64.48 crores). The setting up of this

factory was a coroltary to the sanctioning of
Tanks (Ajeya) and Vehicles (Sarath) which are fitted with
ticated opto-electronic vision instruments.

The project was to be completed within 36 months of issuance
of Ministry’s sanction.

27.2 Organisational set up

The work of construction of the new factory (project) was
organised on three principal activities viz. execution of civil
works, procurement of plant and machinery and induction of man-
power. The execution of civil works was entrusted to the Military
Engineer Services (MES). The existing structure of the delegation
of financial powers was liberalised for procurement of plant and

* This includes Rs8.26 crores as deferred revenue expenditure.




inery enhancing the powers of Ordnance Factory Board (OFB)

January 1986. It was decided that the actual induction of
ower was to be made 1n accordance with the requirement of the
ect from time to time.

.3 Scope of Audit

A review of the implementation of the project was conducted
paudit during 1992-93 with a view to assessing the capacities
feated and their utilization in the area of sophisticated tech-
.wlogy of opto—electronic instruments.

.4 Highlights

The project initially scheduled for completion by June 1987
was yet to be completed although most of the activities had
been completed by March 1992.

(Paragraph 27.5)

There was a cost over run in the execution of civil works to
the extent of Rs6.94 crores.

(Paragraph 27.6.1)

Construction of production building was delayed by more than
two years and as a consequence 120 machines valued at Rs184
lakhs could not be installed during warranty period.

(Paragraph 27.6.1)

Against 995 residential quarters to be completed by Septem-—
ber 1989, 21 quarters are still to be taken over. Delay in
taking over quarters was stated to be due to litigation with
the contractor from whom an amount of Rs70 lakhs was to be
recovered.

(Paragraph 27.6.1)

Though the project was sanctioned in June 1984 for Rs102.85
crores revised to Rsl1l08.74 crores in February 1987, the de-
tailed project report (DPR) indicating requirement of
Rs183.15 crores to make it technically viable was submitted
only in July 1988. 1In August 1991, Government revised the
sanction restricting the amount to Rs108.74 crores by reduc-—
ing the number of machines from 1926 to 1593 without affect-
ing the viability of the project. This indicates that DPR
was not framed with adequate technical inputs .leading to

83



over estimation of financial requirements. Changes in the
requirement of machines is also indicative of a need to up-~
date knowledge of available technology on an ongoing basis,

(Paragraph 27.6.2)

- The overall delays in ordering, receipt and commissioning 'of
plant and machinery was more than three and half years ang
cost over run was of Rsé4.47 crores.

(Paragraph 27.6.2)

- The pr@jecte@ production has been reduced to 50 = 62.5
per cent from the planned level since 1990-%1. This was
again reduced to 72 - 84 per cent in 1992-93, from planned

level. However, the manpower was increased from 50 per cent
in 1990-91 to 58 per cent in 1992-93. This is likely to re-
sult in under utilisation of manpower.

(Parégraph 27.6.3°

" Reduction in production programme £from 1990-91 for Ajeya
Tanks and Sarath Vehicles resulted in the reduction in the
requirement of opto—instruments from 250/625 sets to 125/150
sets from 1990-%1 onwards. This was further reduced to 30
sets in 1992-93. Thus the capacities created with an outlay
of Rs120.85 crores would remain greatly under utilised. Di-
versification activities were insignificant.

(Paragraph 27.7)
= The indigenisation of all the instruments was to be comple-

ted by 1990-921. Till August 1993, only 8 items were fully
indigenised (20 per cent),resulting in import of assemblies/
components of instruments. The value of such assemblies/
components lying with the factory as of 1st April 1993 wa'
Rs88.00 crores.

(Paragraph 27.8)
27.5 Project parameters

The new factory was to produce and assemble opto electronic
.instruments while existing facilities at ordnance factory D would
be fully utilized for conventional opto-mechanical instruments,
the 'requirements of which would continue even with the introduc-
tion of Ajeya Tank and Sarath Vehicle.,

84




The details of plant and machinery and civil works were
@sed on the Preliminary Project Report (PPR) furnished by the
{.oreign collaborator. However, the project parameters were subse-
‘uently changed as there was change in the instruments to be man-
factured due to changes in the type of Sarath Vehicles (Sarath
ehicle II was being introduced in the place of Sarath I Vehicle)
.nd the scope of civil works was also changed. The requirement of
iplant and machinery was also revised and a Detailed Project Rep-
t ort (DPR) was submitted in July 1988. However, even these changed
f rcquirements were based entirely on the details of plant and mac-
%hinery used by the collaborator country. There was no process of
ﬁevaluating whether such machinery had been rendered obsolete in
i?the light of advances made in machine technology. The revised
;;amount for capital investment was estimated as Rs183.15 crores
. against Rs108.74 crores sanctioned. However, the Ministry decided
in August 1991 to complete the project within the sanctioned cost
of Rsl08.74 cores without altering the original scope of the
project.

The instruments were planned to be manufactured in sets. The
total number of devices in each set required to be manufactured
for an Ajeya Tank is 22 and for a Sarath is 20. However,2 devices
were deleted in February 1988. Out of this, 11 devices for each
were to be manufactured at the new factory and facory D and the
rest at public sector undertakings.

Production was to be established for all types of instru-
ments by 1987-88 and 1988-89 and peak production capacity was to
be achieved by March 1992 (250 sets) and March 1994 (625 sets)
for Ajeya and Sarath Vehicles respectively. The annual output was
expected to Rsl100.00 crores as per original plan.

The cost of plant and machinery and civil works, dates of
completion and current status are indicated below

Approved Expenditure Approved Status as of

cost incurred date of March 1992 March 1993
including comple- (Per cent) (Per cent)
committed tion

(March 1993)

(Re in crores)

Civil 44,26 51.20 June 1987 99 100
works Changed as per DPR

(July 1988)
Plant & 64.48 56.39 Ajeya Tank March 1992 97 99.5
Machinery Sarath Vehicle March 1993

85




27.6 Execution of the Project

The project was organised on three principal activities viz,
execution of civil works, procurement of plant and machinery and
induction of manpower

27:6.1 Civil works

The approved amount for civil works was

To complete the project within the scheduled time frame
36 months, it was planned in July 1984 to 1
buildings with services between March 198
this, two administrative approvals (AA) fo
duction buildings and other civil works were issued in No ﬂber
1984 for Rs36.46 crores as amended in July and December 1985 for
a total sum of Rs40.18 crores,

The construction work of main production bulldings
(mechanical and optical shop) without services commenced in 1985
and other production buildings in August 1986 with the completion
date envisaged as March-December 1987 respectively. The main pro-
duction buildings could only be completed in August 1887 and the
other buildings in April-September 1989 Alt 5 knc i
July 1984 that a special
clean atmosphere would
buildings, the work for
ced only in March 198
oning was due to covering

b1

tioning as per recommendati
in January 1986. Agai
March 1988, the work was
June 1989, the tesii
in March 1992,

Az eﬂglnCuf
pleted, these were
cilities. Thus againsi I mx
buildings by March 1987, the delay was more than 2
overall completion date for all production buildings including

e the production

‘_J
[43]
v
%
e
i
(]
}—‘J
Per
Lo
(&3
o}
9}
O
5
iﬂ.!
O o

t of certain important produc—-




1ding Planned Date of Actually Delay with

completion completion completed reference to
date as per planned
contract ( ‘in months )
July 1986 March August 13
1987 1987
October 1986 March August 10
1987 1987
lectro March 1987 June August 29
lating 1987 1989

nd Painting

Electronic March 1987 June August 29
i Assembly 1987 1989

Assembly II March 1987 September August 29

1987 1989
Electro March 1987 December August 29
Optical 1987 1989
Shop
Assembly March 1987 November June 27
I 1987 1989
Optical March 1987 December June 27
Shop 1987 1989

As a result of delay in completion of civil works 120 mach-
ines (value: Rsl.84 crores) received between 1986 and 1988 could
not be commissioned within the warranty period.

The committed expenditure on civil works upto March 1993 was
Rs51.20 crores against sanctioned amount of Rs44.26 crores indi-
cating cost-overrun of Rs6.94 crores. The increase in the expen-—
diture on civil works were mainly due to change in the design of
the main production buildings,by providing pile foundation, addi-
tional floors and special fittings to internal electrical systems
after consultation with collaborator in January 1986. Similarly,
air-conditioning area was increased by 13624 sg.m resulting in an
increase in the capacity of the air-conditioning plant.

It was decided in July 1984 that the requirements of resi-
dential accommodation for the personnel of the new factory would
be met from out of the omnibus provision made in the plan 1980-85
for Housing in the Ordnance Factories. Government sanction was

87



accorded in July 1985 for construction of 995 married quarters of
different types at a cost of Rs9.93 crores with the probable date
of completion being July 1988. The date of completign of residen-
tial quarters was not linked up with the completion of project
facilities which was to be ready by June 1987.

The contracts for construction of married guarters were con-
cluded in 1985-86 and 1986-87 and all 988 married guarters were
to be completed by September 1989. However, only 667 quarters
were ready by July 1989. Out of 568 type C (III) quarters, 257
quarters could not be completed within the scheduled time due to
litigation with the contractor.An extra expenditure to the extent
of Rs70 lakhs was incurred in completing the work. The question
of recovery of the extra amount from the contractor is subjudice/
under arbitration. While handing over of the completed quarters
to OFB commenced from March 1988, 967 gquarters were taken over by
OFB upto March 1993, 21 guarters were still under censtruction
(November 1993) and there was no planning for the remaining 7
quarters. Out of this, 364 guarters were occupied by the employ-
ees of the new factory and 44 by foreign specialists as of August
1993. The remaining quarters (544) were occupied by employees
of factory D, 59 quarters were vacant. This indicates that occu-
pancy by personnel of new factory was only 38 per cent and gquart-
ers were not occupied by persons for whom these were constructed.

Till February 1993, an expenditure of .Rsll.39 crores was in-
curred, which was 14.70 percent more than the approved amount.

The 24 months allowed in administrative approval by Govern-
ment for .construction of 995 quarters was found unrealistic
against 41 months allowed by Engineers, and actually it took more
than 66 months from the scheduled date of completion to £inish
the work. This indicates that execution of work was not properly
planned.

5T . 6.2 Plant and Machinery

The Government sanction of June 1984 included an amount of
Rs64.48 crores (FE: Rs28.53 crores) for procurement and commiss-—
ioning of plant and machinery (P & M) for the project. The OFB
finalised a list of 2453 machines (value: Rs64.48 crores) for the
entire project in June 1985. At the time of preparation of DPR
the quantity of machines was reduced to 1926 with the intention
of procuring better quality machines within the sanctioned
amount.

88




‘Against 1926 machinés, only 1593 macﬁines valued at Rs57.54
ores were  procured by March 1993 through a contract entered
th a public sector undertaking in September 1986 for Rs98.00
khs. The reduction in the requirement'of number of machines
s done to take advantage of upgradation of facilities available

trade during the intervening period without altering the tech-

cal viability of the project. Had the Ministry/OFB possessed
dated technological know how, the delay in .commissioning could
ve been reduced.

Although the cost of P & M was reduced from the original
anction, in fact the foreign exchange component was increased by
4.47 crores due to import of certain machines in lieu of indi-
genous machines.

As per DPR, installation/commissioning of all plants and ma-
inery in shop buildings were scheduled to be completed between
tober 1988 and August 1989, but only 939 machines were commiss-
ioned upto August 1989 and 653 by August 1993. Out of a total of
1593 machines,one machine was yet to be received (November 1993).
The overall delay in commissioning of machines with reference to
annning was more than three and a half vyears inclduing delays
in construction of civil works in respect of these machines.

Customs duty was totally exempted for this project, but an
amount of Rs90.77 lakhs paid on this account was still to be re-
covered from customs authorities as of March 1993.

: The reasons for delay in procurement/commissioning of plant
and machinery as attributed by OFB were as under :

(a) The change in the production of instruments for Sarath Vehi-
cle-I to II had resulted in reformulation/reorganisation of
machines.

(b) There was necessity for in depth discussion with collaborat-
or’s specialists while finalising specification of machines;

g(c) There was an embargo in dealing with Indian agents for impo-—
: rted machines and consequent long correspondence with for-
eign vendors for direct order placement

(d) Embargo imposed by foreign governments;

(e) There was delay in deputation of foreign specialists/indi-
genous suppliers for erection and commissioning of plant and
machinery.

89



o1

imp

from




original prod
are as under :

Ajeya Tanks
(instruments in Sets)

Production Modified Further Production Modified - -
plan modified plan as per plan modified
DPR

plan as per
DPR

1987-88 25 -
1988-89 100 - 100 - =
1989-90 150 - 150 - -
199091 200 125 220 231 -
1991-92 250 125 400 150 -
© 1992-93 250 125 80 500 150 80

hus production programme of instruments for Sarath Vehicles
een reduced from 500 to 80 and for Ajeya Tanks from 250 to
s. in 1992-93. This was due to financial constraints and
ard revision in supply programme of instruments on account

duction in the main item.

The production schedule of instruments to be supplied were
on the requirements of sister factories producing the Ajeya
and Sarath Vehicle and the production target from 1987-88
- 1992-93 had been met in full. Although the production target
‘met, this was much less than the number of sets for which the

%

ory was set up. :
There was no production of four instruments developed by :

0 due to non-receipt of any order.

As per original plan, the annual output was expected to be
00 crores (against an investment of Rs108.74 crores) but on
count of modified plan, the value of production even taking

| . . . . .
to consideration escalation 1n prices was reduced by 71 to 76

Value of production Investment Output
(including cost of CKDs) ratio

(Rupees in crores)

5.42 1:0.54
30.78 L30.30
35.27 140.35
28.58 1:0.28
24.61 ' 1:0.25

91




Keeping in view the production capacity of 250 sets of ins-
truments for Ajeya Tanks and 625 sets for Sarath Vehicles per an-
num, all the civil works have been completed and the essentia]
plant and machinefy procured. The factory was thus equipped tg
achjieve its full capacity by 1991-92 and 1993-94. However there
was a drastic reduction in production programme of instruments ag’
a result capacity created at a cost of Rsl108.74 crores would re-
main largely under utilised.

In an attempt to diversify, orders for 20 laser safety devi-
ces and 3 types of mirrors have been received from other agencies“
till March 1993 and possibility of export of optical systems and
elements was being explored. So far gainful utilisation of the
capacities already created by diversification activities remained
insignificant.

27.8 1Indigenisation and import groduct support

The execution of production programme was planned in differ-
ent stages viz from imported assemblies/sub-assemblies, imported
components, imported materials and indigenous materials. Depend-
ing upon the availability of production facilities, out of 22 and
18 types of instruments, manufacturing/indigenisation responsi-
bility of 11 types of instruments for Ajeya Tanks and 7 types of
Sarath Vehicles were assigned to public sector undertakings
(PSUs) and the balance were to be ‘developed by the factory
(project) and the factory D. Against a target of complete indig-
enisation of all types of instruments by 1990-91, 8 instruments
were indigenised till August 1993 when the percentages of indige-
nisation of the remaining instruments ranged between 20 and 93.
Out of 18 items indigenisation of which was entrusted to PSUs,
only one item could be indigenised till August 1993.

The initial production was based on import, and contracts
for supply of assemblies/components/materials of the value of ?
Rs175 crores was concluded with the collaborator/other countries
till March 1992. However, till March 1993 assemblies of instru- ,
ments have been established with the help of some imported compo- F
nents/CKDs as product support. The value of unutilised CKDs lying
with the factory as on 1 April 1993 was Rs88.00 lakhs.

Thus complete indigenisation could not be achieved except
for 8 items since production commenced in 1987-88,/1988-89.

27.9 Monitoring of the project

In order to monitor the progress of the project, Government

g2



heir sanction of June 1984 had constituted two commi :tees

Inter—departmental Management Board and

Steering Committee.

Between 1984 and March 1992, 6 Project Management Board
tings and 13 Steering Committee meetings were held to review
technical and financial progress of the project.

In addition, Government in October 1984 sanctioned Rs 75
skhs for consultancy services for system development as well as
rnishing data for project monitoring. The basic idea for cons-
tancy'service was to render advice on slippage of the project
that civil works, procurement of plant and machinery and moni-
ring of the project could be done within the time and funds
ailable and production could start within the time bound prog-

mmne .

Accordingly a contract with a firm was concluded by factory
‘D’ in December 1986 for a period of 2 years for rendering con-
sultancy services at a total cost of Rs18.50 lakhs. The contract
with the firm was to evolve project monitoring systems based on
the overall parameters. However, the master control net work de-
veloped by the firm was frozen although Rs18.50 lakhs was paid to

hem.

Thus the coordination steps could not be monitored effec-

tively.

27 .10 Other topics

27.10:1 Training Institute

Government sanctioned in August 1983 construction of a
Training Institute for imparting training to 200 workmen per year
in optical production and assembly technology at a cost of Rsl.38
crores increased to Rsl.76 crores in May 1984.

The training facilities were created for 1000 trainees over
a period of 5 years by inducting 200 trainees qualified from In-
dustrial Training Institutes every year.

The Institute was ready by June 1987 after incurring an ex-—
penditure of Rsl.85 crores. The construction of technicians’
hostel sanctioned in September 1984 at a cost of Rs82.52 lakhs

93




was completed in December 1986 and 14 instructors were
between June 1985 and January 1987. The training commenced in
February 1987 and 390 workmen were trained till Dec
against 200 workmen per year, thus, utilizing the ca@aci
training facilities only partially. Ministry stated
1993) that available capacity is bs tilised for
needs of all categories of employees a o
workmen of various trades.

ng
s well

(U
.r-...j

!;“’

ot

as

27 .10.2 Loss of stores due to fire in transit

746 boxes containing imported knocked down componen
(CKD) in respect of opto instruments were booked by i

J
Headquarters (HQ), Bombay for transportation by passenge
on 2nd Septembe 1988 to factory ‘D’. The wagon caught

a result 466 boxes W

(& 0]
5
3
Q,

¢
9]
eg]

route on 8th September 198
aged and out of Lh@ balance 280 boxes, contents of 105 were f
unusable. A claim for Rs.3.33 crores was lodged with the i
in December 1988 which was rejected in April 1989 mainly
grounds that :

(i) the loading was done by Embarkation HQ Bombay inside in
private siding without being supervised by railway staff

(ii) the wagon was loaded in excess of carrying capacity.

The factory refuted the above and sta 2 8SLOres
were loaded ffon Embarkation HQ Bombay gidlng of store
was 26.7 tonnes against a capacity of 40 MT, h & clear
Railway Receipt was obtained. The factory, therefor lodged an
appeal in May 1989 to the General Manager, Northern Railway, New

ief Comm-

Delhi against the rejection of the claim by office of Ch
ercial Superintendent (CCS),Varanasi. The Chairma i
with whom the matter was ultimately taken up also upheld the de-
cision taken earlisr by CCS Varanasi. A decision was so

through Permanent Machinery for Arbitration (PMA). The final
outcome is awaited (March 1993). ' ¥y

28. Interim Anti-Tank ammunition projsct

28.1 Introduction

To develop a new anti-tank ammunition ‘X’, a project was .
sanctioned in June 1976 for a cost of Rsl.30 crores. Two Labora- 4
tories ‘A’ and ‘B’ under the Defence Research and Development Or-
ganisation (DRDO) were entrusted with this work.

94



The design of the ammunition was finalised by April 1982 and
the amount spent was Rsl.23 crores. The drawings of the ammuni-
tion were accepted in July 1982 by the competent technical autho-
rities although nc trials of the developed ammunition were carr-
ied out by the Army till then. This was stated to be necessitated
by the urgent need to start bulk production immediately. The
trials of the newly designed ammunition were subsequently held by
the Army in November/December 1982 and were reported by Labora-
tory ‘A’ as successful.

However, the ammunition ‘X’ was accepted by the Army for in-
troduction in service .in April 1982 even before the trials were
conducted.

The development work on the above project was completed by
April 1983, when another project was sanctioned for Rsl.82 crores
in which Laboratory ‘A’ was to establish the free flow production
of ammunition ‘X’ in Ordnance Factory ‘C’ and Laboratory ‘B’ was
to manufacture the penetrator blanks.

28.2 Sanction of the project

To meet the sustained requirement of the Army for ammunition
‘X’, on a long term basis a proposal was under consideration to
set up a new factory, but to meet the requirements in the inter-
vening period, Government accorded sanction of Rs4.30 crores in
January 1983 for creation of facilities i.e. plant and equipment
to undertake manufacture/machining of the additional components
required to make 6000 units of ammunition per annum at Factory

‘C’. This was in addition to the facilities already existing at
Factory ‘'C’ for production of ammunition ‘Y’ which was to be re-
placed by 'X’. The facilities were to be created by June—August
1983.

While the production of empty shots,machining of penetrators
and other components as well as final assembly would be done at
Factory 'C’, Laboratory 'B’ was to produce and supply penetrators
to Factory 'C’ for assembly. The filling of empty shots into
rounds was planned at Factory ‘D’. Production of empty shots at
Factory 'C’ was to be carried out in close association with Labo-—
ratory ‘A’.

However, the enhanced facilities at Factory ‘C’ could not be
completed as planned and clearance was given by Laboratory ‘A’
for manufacture of reqular lots of empty shots with the existing
facilities in June 1983.



28.3 Production and rejection

When regular lots were made, it was observed tha
samples started failing right from first lot. Lot No. 01 to 05
having a total gquantity of 1147 uﬂ1t5 valued at 83.45 lakhs
failed in proof due to malfunctioni: 3 : cted. While
firing these shots for proof, 14 gun barrels costing
lakhs were also damaged.

An investigation was undartaken and swag-
ing of penetrators was Iintroduced.
swaged penetrators but
persistent failure at
and their analysis cone
ogy items could not be
with the fac1l1t¢mb aval

gzsembled with

in §£OCLTL g a CM& machine
Factory Board (OFB} join
ing (PSU) for manufacture of
sion. 12,100 components
Rs84,03 lakhs.

Certain new measures in manufacture and
were introduced by Laboratory ‘A’. Lot Nos.
were manufactured during 1986-87 and cleared

o

sfactory functioning at proof.

Although the abov
malfunctioning of lot 13
lots also started mal
such as empty stage, filled
llant proof. Irrespective ©
those lots were not rejected finally. The task forc
of Laboratory ‘A’ & ‘B’ and Factory ‘C’ & ‘D’ identi
abnormalities during the manufacture of this ammuniti
production was stopped after 2051 shots (Lot 16 to 20) were manu-
factured at a cost of Rsl.é64 crores. Out of these lotg, lot
and 20 (value: Rs36.80 lakhs) were rejected. ‘

£

Due to concerted efforts made by all the agencies viz. pro-—
duction, design and gquality assurance since the commencement of
bulk production, initial rate of failure of rounds (ammunition
‘X’") were brought .down from ten to one per cent, but it was not
possible to pin-point the causes which were responsible for mal-
functioning. Thus to accept the design as developed and ready for

96




ctionisation was premature, and transfer of technology for
production in June 1983 was not a sound decision. This res-
d in huge losses by way of rejection of lots (Rs122.34 lakhs)
damage to barrels (Rs32.22 lakhs). Also the ammunition failed
eet the users’ requirement.

Oout of 7101 shots produced during 1983-88 at a cost of
1.44 lakhs, 1620 shots valuing Rs122.34 lakhs were rejected.
rejected shots costing Rs85.54 lakhs were supplied to Fac-
ry D and Laboratories ‘A’ and ‘B’ and 460 shots costing Rs36.80
¢chs were. lying with Factory ‘C’ since 1988-89 with no possibil-
of their utilisation. More significantly the need to fulfil
Army’s urgent need for 6000 rounds of the ammunition per
r could not be fulfilled.

According to the Ministry (February 1989) the production was
arded due to (i) failure of shots in proof and (ii) inadequate
ply of good quality penetrator by Laboratory ‘B’. This reveals
t there was premature transfer of technology by DRDO to the
nance factory for bulk production. The inadequate supply of
etrators by Laboratory 'B’ had not caused much effect on pro-
tion of shots as material specification of the component could
y be finalised by Laboratory ‘A’ in July 1985, when machining
f the component through a PSU was decided.

8.4 Work services of the project
1) Civil Work

No civil works for housing machines were involved as such.

The administrative approval(AA) for civil works relating to power
nd water supply was issued in 1985 for Rs41.91 lakhs, of which
power was to be completed by January 1986, and water by August
;987 The work could not be completed as the site for construc-
ition of overhead ®ank was changed due to poor soil conditions in-—
ivolving changes in quantities of pipe line and escalation in
icost. The water works were ultimately completed in October 1990
and power by February 1991 by which time production of shots had
peen stopped. An expenditure of Rs56.21 lakhs was booked upto
{September 1989.

R2) Procurement/commissioning of Plant and Machinery
The sanction provided procurement of 73 machines at a cost
lof Rs3.63 crores and planned date of their commissioning was
f July-August 1983. The requirement of machines was reduced by 5
i lachines valuing Rs52.44 lakhs and 4 items were of non plant and

97



machinery categories. Total 64 machines costinguRSJGSQ Croreg |
were commissioned by January 1989. Thus the delay in procurement

commissioning of machines was more than 60 months. The ma%n rea-
son was that vital machines had to be procured through Director
General Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) who toock procurement actiop
for 11 machines including CNC machine between 1984 and December
1987. In respect of .one CNC machine valuing Rs48.87 lakhs for
which indent was placed by OFB in May 1983, order was placed on a
foreign firm by DGSD in December 1987. This was received in July
1900 and could be commissioned in July 1992 after certain recti-
fications by the supplier. Meanwhile production of Ammunition ‘X!

had been stopped since 1988-89.
(3) Cost/time over run

The expenditure upto September 1989 worked out to Rsb5.14
crores. The sanctioned cost was Rs4.30 crores. It was decided not
to procure machines valuing Rs52.44 lakhs thus bringing down the
approved cost to Rs83.77 crores. The cost over run of Rsl.37
crores was mainly due to increase in cost of plant and machinery.

Against the expected date of completion of July-August 1983,
the project was almost complete in March 1989 after a delay of 65
months mainly due to delay in procurement of machinery by DGSD.

28.5 Stoppage of production

While the facllities were nearly ready only by March 1989,
the production of shots was stopped from 1988-89 and it was off
loaded in June 1989 to Factory E, a new factory set up for pro-
duction of ammunition ‘X’ on a long term basis. Thus justifica-
tion for creating the facilities for immediate supply of ammuni-
tion ‘X’ at factory ‘'C’ were defeated and the plant and machinery
installed under the project also remained grossly under-utilised
even though the production line was enhanced in terms of gquality
and capacity.

28.6 To sum up

(1) The design for bulk production was passed before having
fully developed. 1,602 shots valued at Rsl.23 crores were
rejected in proof trials and 14 gun barrels costing Re32.22
lakhs were damaged in firing these defective shots.

(2) For production of ammunition-‘X’, a new factory was to be
set up and to meet ammunition requirement in the intervening
period certain facilities at Factory 'C’ were sanctioned in

98




January 1983 at a cost of Rs4.30 crores to be completed by
august 1983. However, most of plant and mathinery could be
procured and commissioned only by January 1989 by which time
production of the shots had been stopped. The civil works
of the project were completed only by February 1991.

The delay in establishment of the project by more than 5
years resulted in cost over run of Rsl.37 crores.

Against an annual target of 6000 shots of ammunition ‘X’ the
average production per year (1983-84 to 1987-88) was 787

only.

,% Procurement cf CNC machine was delayed and as a consequence
~ machining of 12,100 components had to be got done from a PSU
at a cost of Rs84.03 lakhs.

The facilities created for interim production under the pro-
ject could not serve the intended purpose, and would remain
[ under-utilised as the new factory had reportedly commenced
}  production since March 1989.

1 The case has been referred to Ministry of Defence in July
1993. Their reply has not been received as of January 1994.

Production

?lanning

?9. Faulty production planning

At present planning by the Army which incorporates moderni-
g@ation schemes as also weapon induction programmes cover a time
i ~~an of five years. On this basis, services raise indents on Ord-
i ...nce Factory Board (OFB) four years in advance. The annual tar-
igéts for all important items are fixed in a joint meeting taken
L by the Department of Defence Production with OFB and the Service
| Headquarters (HQ). Taking into consideration the yearly require-.
Ements of the services, the capacities available vis—a-vis the
i product mix, programmes for the subsequent three yeafs are also
;?ixed/modified at the same time.

, It thus becomes imperative that the Army should inform the
i Production agency (OFB) well in advance about any reduction in
' the requirements of items.

99



While examining the slippages on achievement of targets of
production during 1989-91 two cases came to light.

The details of the cases are as under:

Case I

In July 1986 the Ministry decided to Qe-lnducc the regimentg
of weapon ‘X’. Army HQ was asked to examine the feas ibility of
short closing the orders for ammunition used by weapon ‘X° in or-
der to avoid overstocking. OFB intimated in Augu t 1986 that by
1988-89 they planned to liquidate the orders that remained out-
standing as on 1 April 1986.

At an in-house production review meeting in February 1988
however, the Director General of Ordnance Services(DGOS), gave an
indication that there would be a placement of a further order of
2.44 lakh shells. It was brought out by OFB that earlier in
1986-87 Army HQ had intimated that there was no further require-
ment of this ammunition as weapon ‘X’ was being discarded Since
DGOS had given an indication that there would be further orders,

the production line was not discontinued and OFB supplied.. '}

2,53,629 shells during 1986-89. In March 1988 DEOS intimated that
non-placing of further indent was due to phasing out of the
weapon and in August 1989, DGOS refused to accept any further
guantity beyond the delivery period. However, 16261 shells were
supplied during 1989-90 as pipe line stock which were accepted by
DGOS. The order outstanding as on 1 September 1989 was 48,935
shells for which all provisioning action had been ta

As a result of non-acceptance of any further gquantity, by the

7
DGOS and suspension of production,the financial repercussion (FR)
on account of surplus shells/components/matérials was worked out
to the tune of Rs8.43 crores, including five feederx factories.

Ministry stated (February 199A) that though the decisioun to
phase out the ammunition was known to OFB in 1986 itself, it was
mutually agreed by OFB and Army that outstanding order would b
liquidated by March 1989. They further stated that as a result
of reduced off-take by the Army,there were still some outstanding
orders in March 1989.

Case II

The feasibility of modernisation of Tank ‘Z’ was under
consideration by Government in January 1986. It was indicated
that Tank ‘Z’ were likely to remain in service upto 2007 AD and
its manufacture would be discontinued by 1986. The different

100




es of ammunition required for Tank ‘Z’ were also produced in
actories under the OFB. The phasing out of Tank ‘Z’ was first
ooted by DGOS in the target fixation meeting with OFB held in
cember 1989 and consequently no production programme for ammu-
fjtion ‘M’, one of the types of ammunition, was envisaged for
i990—9l. DGOS advised OFB to work out the financial repercussion
én the event of cancellation of outstanding orders for this item.

As on 1 ‘April 1990 the outstanding order of ammunition ‘M’
88,931 rounds. The OFB had taken provision action as the
roduction line had to be continuously worked without any break.
he cost of material for 88,931 rounds works out to Rs4.35

As a result of immediate stoppage of production from April
1990, materials procured/manufactured or under procurement/manu-
facture became surplus to requirement. An assessment of financial
loss due to short closing of the outstanding order of 88,931
rounds was still under finalisation (October 1993).

The indents were raised by DGOS on OFB four years in ad-
. vance, but the reduction in the requirement of ammunition was in-
‘ftimated to the production agency only in 1990-91 although it was
E?decided to stop production of weapon in 1986. Thus due to faulty
? planning and co-ordination,there was an avoidable loss the extent
I of which is under finalisation by the concerned factories.

30. Short closure of an order for empty bodies of a bomb

During 1991-92 Ordnance Factory Kanpur (OFC) manufactured
and supplied 1006 empty bodies of a bomb (empties) to Ordnance
Factory, Chanda (OFCH) to cover the demand placed by the latter
in May 1991. Further supply was stopped in view of directives of
OFCH in March. 1992. No production programme for these empties
was fixed for 1992-93.

In October 1992 the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) intimated
the concerned factories that the Director General of Ordnance
Stores (DGOS) had proposed cancellation of their indents for this
bomb. OFC, however, manufactured 4824 empties at a cost of Rsl07
lakhs to liquidate the semis and kept them in stock.

Besides above 600 tonnes of shell bars valuing Rsl106 lakhs
procured for production of the empties by OFC are also lying in
stock.

101




Thus due to short closure of the demand by OFCH and proposed
cancellation of indents by DGOS total £inancial repercussion
worked out to Rs213 lakhs.

Ordnance Factory Board stated in September 1993 that no for-
mal decision for short closure of the indents
received from the DGOS and components likely to be utilised in

case programme of production of the bomb is allocated.

The case was sent to the Ministry in July 1993, their reply
is awaited as of D=zcember 1993.

31i. S&hort closure of an oxder

Till November 1990, Ordnance Factory Kanpur (OFC) regularly
manufactured and supplied forged steel shells of an ammunition
(empty) to Ordnance Factory Khamaria (OFK) and Ordnanc

Chanda (OFCH) against Ordnance Factory Board’s (OFB) central de-

o)
bm
(@]
6
)
8
0
or
(@]
3]
=

In November 1990, OFB instructed OFC to stop product
empties with immediate effect and stated that production cou
done to the extent forgings were available. I stat
in December 1990 that against the target of 1,100,000 empties the
position of semis and forgings available in stocl
to produce 85,000 empties, in addition to
shell bars were available in stock which
about 30,000 shells and 377 tonnes of shell bars

1
though OFK h

was continued during 1991-92 and 8,000 empties had been despat-
ched to OFK and that out of these, 2000 empties had been back

loaded by OFK and no further issues had been made thersafter.
Thus OFC was holding 10,759 finished empties wvaluing Rs221.66

lakhs as of November 1993.

In addition, 838.96 tonnes of raw material valuing Rs154.99
lakhs procuvred for production of empties by OFC are also lying in
stock as oi September 1992.

Thus due to cancellation of indents by DGOS, adverse

102

i



hancial repercussion worked out to Rs376.65 lakhs in the shape
inventories including finished empties and raw materials.

The case was referred to the Ministry in July 1993, their
y has not been received as of December 1993.

Exces: manufecsture of steel billets

Mention was made interalia about excess supply of 121.74
nnes Steel billets by Metal and Steel Factory, Ishapore (MSF) to
dnance Factory Ambajhari (OFAJ) in Paragraph 40 of the Report
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
90-91, No. 8 of 1992, Union Government-Defence Services (Army
d Ordnance Factories).

Ministry in their Action Taken Note stated in March 1993
at the quantity on order against two demands had been amended
o 1921.55 tonnes whereas MSF supplied 1521.74 tonnes only.

Further examination by Audit revealed that in May 1991 OFAJ
hort closed its demands on MSF at 1521.74 tonnes of billets sup-
lied till January 1991.

In November 1990 Ordnance Factory Kanpur intimated MSF that
roduction of shells for which the billets were required would be
iscontinued in 1991-92 and hence there was no requirement of
illets.

Despite this MSF manufactured 400 tonnes of billets in
semifinished condition (value: Rs218.68 lakhs) from October 1988
to March 1990.A11 these semifinished billets are lying in the
stock of MSF resulting in adverse financial implications to the
‘tune of Rs218.68 lakhs.

Ministry stated 1in February 1994 that efforts are being
made for gainful utilisation of the item to protect the interest
of the Government.

33. Unplanrned reduction in production programme-blocking of
funds

In order to manufacture 62,000 rounds of an ammunition ord-
. ered by Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) through four extracts placed
during May 1987 to January 1990,0rdnance Factory Dehu Road (OFDR)
placed eight demands on five factories for supply of 81,020

103



components between February 1987 and June 1990. The quantity op
order was subsequently reduced by OFB to 46,000 numbers of the
ammunition by diversion of 16,000 rounds on order to Ordnance
Factory Khamaria (OFK) in March and June 1991.

OFDR received 64,135 components during December 1988 to Au-
gust 1992 and utilised 34,655 in production. 12,951 were trans-
ferred in 1991-92 to OFK to meet the production neseds arising out
of the diverted portion of the order. This left a balance of
16,529 components with OFDR.

Since there is no production programme for ©
during 1992-93 and 1993-94, OFDR sought disposal instructions for
16,529 components valued at Rs282.37 lakhs (at Rs1708.32 each)
from OFB in March 1992. Instructions from OFB are awaited as of

October 1993.

users
OFDR

Ministry stated in December 1993 that the Director General

Ordnance Stores (L308) changed their requirement schedule for the
ammunition to only 1,000 for 1993-94 without alerting OFB in

e

advance. The mattsr is being taken up with the DGOS to avoid the
financial repercussion.

o
ridge cases

August 1986 for manufac
which was amended +to 13,250
Katni (OFRAT) supplied 1
Chanda (OFCH) till disc
from June 1988. Of thes
cases valued at Rs25.10

traction’. As one lot fail

¥ Y
other one in special proof conducted by Controllerate of Quality
Assurance (Ammunit:ion) Kirkee (CQA) in Decembsr 1991, all the
four lots were finally sentenced as rejected in December 1991,




i Ministry stated in July 1993 that 3890 of the 4104 rejected
‘gtridge cases were converted to another type, and gainfully
%lised after conversion. The cost of conversion as intimated by
'p in September 1993 was Rs13.24 lakhs.

¢ Thus defective manufacture of 4104 cartridge cases resulted
ﬁa loss of Rsl4.55 lakhs, on account of cost of conversion and
rtridge cases that were used up in reproof etc. ‘

Manufacture of brass cups with metallurgical defects

I Metal and Steel Factory (MSF), Ishapore manufactured and is-
éed 2,63,339 brass cups between July 1986 and March 1992 after
le inspection and with surveillance certificate of Senior Qual-
iy Assurance—-Metal (SQA Met) to Ordnance Factory, -Khamaria (OFK)
gainst two demands for 6,38,454 cups placed by the latter in
bril 1986 and April 1990. Of the supplies made, OFK rejected
fg034 cups valuing Rs201.24 lakhs (70,000 cups pertained to de-
fand of April 1986 and 16,034 cups pertained to demand of April
290) due to dimensional and metallurgical defects. OFK returned
5 100 rejected cups valued at Rs198.80 lakhs to MSF during April
b November 1991. MSF did not accept the rejection and sent 516
;ps to Ordnance Factory, Ambernath (OFA) for trial processing.
FA intimated 47 per cent rejection in January 1992 and asked
s to forward further lot of bulk gquantity for determining exact
fercentages of rejection. This was still awaited as of December
993 .

: Ordnance Factory Board stated in December 1993 that in the
éesent case process rejections were more and not acceptable to
fhe consignee and it has now been decided that instead of adopt-
ng OFK process lay out, these cups would be processed into a
fartridge case at OFA and then supplied to OFK.

From this it is clear that the quality of cups manufactured
®. MSF did not satisfy the technological processes intended and
Ehat they would have to be processed partially in OFA and in OFK
Instead of wholly at OFK. Furthermore, due to the defective
-mality these cups valued at Rs201.24 lakhs are currently lying

This case was sent to the Ministry in June 1993, their reply
las not been received till December 1993.

105



36. Failure in Lﬂspe@ttam te locate design defects

Directorate of Armament Supply, Naval Headgquar
placed five indents during July 1870 to July 1984
of 9,240 2" Rocket Motor flare/target (item ‘A7)
dents during Jenuary 1959 to July 1984 for the sy
numbers of 2" Rocket Head flare (item ‘BY) irect
Ordnance Factories (DGOF). For item ‘A’ DGOF placed
on Ordnance Factory Khamaria (OFK) during November 1971 to Novem-
ber 1984. Accordingly, OFK placed six inter factory demands
(IFDs) between July 1972 to May 1985 for 10,42
'item ‘A’ on Gun and Shell Facto y Cogsipore (
demands of OFK, GSF in turn placed four demsnds during July 1974
to September 1985 on Metal and Steel Factory, Ishammre (MSF) for

¢ .

L9

O]
3
S
5
Is
@)
]
D)
b
e
O =~
i~
£t
P
L))
®

_Z
o

“1

supply of 10,827 venturi tubes 1 k body of
item ‘A°). MSF supplied 10,669 venturi tubes te GSF h an March
1981 and February 1989 47 ‘ of the
item ‘A’ between Januaz 8

OFK in all
and August 1989
other factories

Naval Inspection Wing, however, intimated in March 1987 that
during firing item YA’ caused damage tc the Launcher. The Inspec-
tion Wing also opined that welded joints of venturl to body tube
of rocket was suspected to be weak and could not withstand the

thrust developed inside +ithe venturi, Ordnance Factory Board
(0FB), however, stated in March 1993 that GSF had done the work
as per drawing forwarded to them and after Ssnior Inspector of
Naval Armaments (Cossipore)’s acceptance these were issued to OFK
and concluded that it was a design fault for which failure had
taken place.

OFB intimated GSF in June 1589 to shortclose the orders as
desired by the Director of Arms SeerceS due to inherent defects
in design. The value of the surplus inventories worked out J
Rsl7.64 lakhs at GSF and Rs27.15 lakhs at OFK due to cancella-
tion/short closure of the order.

For item ‘B’ DGOF placed three extracts during January 1961
to October 1973 on Ammunition Factory Kirkee (AFK). AFK in turn
placed 24 IFDs on GSF for 60,054 numbers of varicus components.
GSF could produce 12,851 components and supplied 12,361 compo~
nents by April 1988. Navy shortclosed their indents for this item
in March 1988 i.e. ranging from 4 +to 29 years of their

106




Flacement, Due to the short closure the value of surplus
ﬁnventories worked out to Rs24.83 lakhs at AFK, Rs9.84 lakhs at
icsF and Rs0.21 lakh at Ordnance Factory, Dum Dum.

, Thus, failure on the part of the Naval Inspection Wing and
;OFB to detect the design defects of items ‘A’ and ‘B’, the orders
thad to be short closed in 1988 after being placed leading to fi-
francial repercussion to the tune of Rs79.67 lakhs. The disposal
t of 1037 rockets valuing Rs3.42 lakhs manufactured with the defec—
?tive design and supplied to the Navy is not known.

] The case was referred to the Ministry in June 1993, their
i reply has not been received as of December 1993.

§37u Rejection of a propellant

i Two lots of 10 tonnes each of a propellant, used in the am-
| munition of a gun, manufactured by Ordnance Factory Bhandara
"(OFBa) during 1990-91 were rejected by the Quality Assurance OF—
ficer (Military Explosives) Bhandara (QAO).

: QA0 advised OFBa in December 1990 to take disposal action
; for the entire quantity of propellant of one lot. Nevertheless,
" OFBa undertook rectification of the lot by blending with 5 tonnes
of fresh material valued at Rsl14.09 lakhs. The other lot was
given additional water treatment to improve stability. The rec-
tified lots were resubmitted in June and November 1991 to the QAO
who réejected these again as "not recommended for proof". As such
25 tonnes of rejected propellant valued at Rs61.10 lakhs was
still lying in OFBa for disposal (January 1994).

Out of 25 tonnes of rejected propellant, 5 tonnes of fresh
propellant valued at Rsll.75 lakhs used for blending with already
rejected propellant could have been saved had the factory heeded
the advice of the QRO and not undertaken rectification. The loss
was yet to be reqgularised as of January 1994.

Ministry stated in September 1993 that the 25 tonnes of rej-
ected propellant cannot be categorised as ‘rejected’ as the clim-
atic hut trials (CHT) for the propellants for two years commenced
in February 1992 were still in progress. The Controller of Qual-
ity Assurance (Military Explosives) intimated in February 1994
that stability of the propellant has been found further lowered
after 18 months CHT and therefore sentenced the lots as chemica-
1lly unsuitable and unserviceable.

107



38. Infructuous expenditure due to placement CL OF
approval of sn item

In response to an indent placed by Director General of Org-
nance Services (DG0S) in January 1988, Ordnance Factory Boarg
(OFB) placed an Extract on Ordnance Factory, DehrabDun (D?D) in
February 1988, for manufacture and supply of 456 sete Perlscope
Armoured Vehicle Night Vision Passive (instrument). Target for
manufacture of the instrument fixed by OFB Ifor 1988-82 was 150

sets.

1 a meeting held in
that Vijayanta Modernication
to financiel constraints and &
Army would be sufficient. The Army, therefore, proposed cancella-

In

7ok i
tion of their indent of 456 instruments. The representative of
Ordnance Factories stated in that meeting that if the order for

the entire quantity of 456 sets was
tions would be between Rs80 lakhs ai
order was cancelled after supply of
cial implications would be Rsl0 lakhs.

Army in September 1989 mentioned that the Vijayanta Moderni-
sation programme had not been approved so far. Hence orders
placed on OFD for 456 sets and a firm for supply of 500 sets by
the Defence Supply Wing be short closed.

In January 1994 the Ministry stated that order for 500 sets
of instruments placed on the firm had been completed |
placed on OFB for 456 instruments had been reduced o 150.
Against the indent of January 1988 OFD supplied two instruments
-valued at Rs2.89 lakhs. Financial repercussion due to short clo-
sure of the indent, as worked out by OFD was Rs55.48 lakhs.

=

Thus placement of indents for an item required for moderni-
sation programme without the approval of Government led to infru-
ctuous expenditure of Rs55.48 lakhs by OFD.

Examination of the relevant papers in audit also revealed
that the Army already holds a stock of 1200 such instruments and
therefore placement of indent on Ordnance Factarles for 150 ins-—
truments was not justified.

39. Bulk production of an ammunition before its establishment

Ammunition Factory Kirkee (AFK) in 1990-91 discontinued

108




production of ‘A’ version of an ammunition which was an
established item of manufacture and commenced production of ‘B’
version of that ammunition which was till then manufactured by
# Ordnance Factory, Varangaon (OFV).

The bulk production of ‘B’ version of the ammunition was
commenced as per the decision of a Task Force convened at AFK in
March 1991. Against three warrants issued during 1990-92 AFK
manufactured 299.¢9 lakhs of ‘B’ version ammunition. Of these
232.12 lakhs were issued to-the indentors and 67.87 lakhs valued
at Rs440.30 lakhs were rejected, after recovery of scrap beyond
the normal rejection percentage of 25 per cent provided for in
the estimate. In addition to this 49.51 lakh cartridge cases
valued at Rs63.17 lakhs were also rejected in 1991-92 after re-
covery of scrap beyond the normal rejection percentage due to
failure in test.

On being pointed out by Audit, the Ministry stated in
November 1993 that due to productionisation of the ammunition
version ‘B’ for the first time in AFK, rejections were more and
instead of seeking a development extract to cater for all the re-
jections, regular production estimate was operated.

The Manual of Procedure of the Director General Ordnance
Factories stipulates that to avoid losses due to rejection in in-
spection of large quantities on account of faulty material or
faulty technique, bulk preduction of a new item should not norma-
1lly commence until a pilot batch/batches of a suitable size depe-
nding on the quantity of order have passed inspection. Failure to
adhere to *this procedure by AFK led to a loss of Rs503.47 lakhs
which could have been minimised by undertaking pilot production.

40. Rejection of ammunition assemblies

Ordnance Factory Kanpur (OFC) issued (July 1986 and January
1988) two lots of 1000 numbers each of an ammunition assembly
(assemblies), manufactured at a cost of Rs74.25 lakhs, to Ord-
nance Factory Khamaria duly passed in inspection.

The 1ot of July 1986 was first proved in September 1986
wherein it was rejected due to defects. After reinspection (as
insisted upon by OFC) and segregation of defective assemblies,
these were tested again in December 1987 and sentenced as re-—
jected. OFC dismantled the components of assemblies, reassembled
them and renumbered the lot. The renumbered lot was proved in

109



June 1988 during which, a barrel valued at Rs2.55 lal
ged and the lot was again rejected in November 1988. Tha
again rectified and proved in September 1989 in which it was once
again rejected in November 1989.

Similarly the lot of January 1988 was first proved in Februy-
ary 1988 during which a barrel valued at Rs2.55 lakhs was
mblies of the lot

0

severely damaged and the lot was rejscted. A&ss
were repaired/rectified but the same were rejected again in
November 1989.

Cost of dismantling,
lots was Rsl1.89 lakhs
manufactured at a cost
damaged barrels value
repair.

According to the instructions issued by the Controllerate of
Quality Assurance (Armament) Pune in April and July 1989 all ass-
emblies were to be broken down upto subprojectile stage only,

wh

ich has since been completed.

Thus due to defects in manufacture of the assemblies
amounting to Rsl18.93 lakhs had to be incurred on was
assemblies besides cost of rectification/reassembling
to Rsl.89 lakhs and cost of damaged barrels amountin
lakhs and blockage of Government money to the tune
lakhs (Rsg74.25 lakhs—-Rsl18.93 lakhsg) for more than £i
the shape of assemblies.

manu-—
further

Ministry stated in February 1994 that the
factured strictly as per design requirements. Minis
stated that OFC was not able to arrive at a clear reason for such
failure. '

ot
=
bt
¥
o

Provisioning of stores and machinery

Stores

41. Import of indi jnnously available spares

In May 1988, Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) placed an opera-
tional indent on Director General, Supply Wing, London (DGSW) for
procurement of three separate items of spares conforxming to three

110

-



lgifferent designs, from a foreign firm. The total cost envisaged
Rs5.1 lakhs. These were meant for High Explosives Factory,

a proprietary certificate. While placing the indent, OFB certi-
i ried that the spares were not available from indigenous trade
sources and procurement of the same from abroad was absolutely
necessary.

2 In December 1989, DGSW informed HEF that the foreign firm
| revised their rates upward and sought their advice about reason-
f ableness of the revised rates. HEF confirmed in January 1990 the
greasonableness of the same and recommended early conclusion of
contract on grouncds of urgency. DGSW concluded a contract with
he foreigi: firm .n January 1990 for supply of spares at a cost
¢ of Rs6.99 lakhs. The spares were received in February 1991 and
ﬁ;taken on charge in March 1991.

"‘ It was observed by Audit that in July and November 1986 HEF
f placed two orders on two indigenous firms for supply of 2 spares
{5of one design and one each of the other two designs at a total
Efcost of Rsl.96 lakhs plus duties and taxes. Supplies against
B these two orders were received in May 1988, July 1988 and April
1989.

Ministry stated in September 1993 that although spare coils
from indigenous fabricators had been received, in view of the
previous unsatisfactory performance of indigenously fabricated
coils in terms of longevity, it was felt that reliable coil from
the original plant suppliers were essential for continuity of
production. Ministry further stated that it was decided to pro-
cure indigenously fabricated coils as a stop gap measure.

The issue of a proprietary certificate in favour of a for-
eign firm by the HEF in 1987 for an item which was procured from
indigenous firm in 1986 was unjustified and led to an outflow of
Rs6.99 lakhs in foreign exchange, at a time when there was an
acute shortage of foreign exchange. Moreover no proof of unsati-
sfactory performance of the indigenous coils was furnished by the
Ministry.

42. Loss due to procurement and use of defective bandoliers

In February 1991 Ordnance Factory, Varangaon (OFV) placed an
order on a firm for supply of one lakh bandoliers at a total cost
of Rs9.40 lakhs required for packing an ammunition.

111



puring June to August
from the firm and of these
found to deviate from reguir
fects. In September 1991 t
ment of store valued at Rs6.04

gug* 1991 for supplies made

(@]
Q} r
i
P
gp

t ange replacsment of
Firm ﬂn October 1991 to refund

cleaning, reassem~¢ing and rectification o
i

Ministry stated in January 1994 that the f£irm
the bandoliers in consultation with Area Inspector
did not feel it necessary to pursus the matter further,

o

) s

43, Procurement of a stors in anticipation of an oxdar

5 -

In response to an indent placed by Ordnance Factory Board
(OFB) in May 1979, Directer General Supply Wing, London (DGSW) 1
concluded a contract with a foreign firm in September 1979 for '

b
P
[N




;pply of 19,944 Vulcanised Grey Fibre Mouldings (moulding) to
;dnance Factory Kanpur (OFC) at Rs38.70 each. These were needed
.. manufacture of an ammunition. By exercising the option clause
:: the contract, the quantity on order was first increased in
b cember 1979 to 93,966 moulds and thereafter in March 1980 to
i39,418 mouldings pending formal indents from the services. The
b oreign firm supplied 1,16,523 mouldings valuing Rs66.42 lakhs
$.11 March 1981.

Orders for manufacture and supply of the ammunition were
5bmpleted in 1988-89 and thereafter the manufacture of this ammu-
hition was discontinued as no orders were received from the ser-
yices. As a result of discontinuation of manufacture of the am-
;unition, 42,840 mouldings valued at Rs24.42 lakhs are lying in
ihe factory without any prospect of utilization.

: Ministry stated in October 1993 that there was change of

kechnology in ammunition and the factory switched over to manu-

lfacture of another ammunition. This change of technology led to

igurplus stock. Ministry also stated that the item being product
pecific, no alternative use is possible.

; Thus increase of quantity covered in the contract in antici-
fpation of orders from the services rendered the expenditure of
fR824°42 lakhs in foreign exchange unproductive.

t 44. Supply of defective cotton fabric by a firm

: Ordnance Clothing Factory, Shahjahanpur (OCFS) placed an or-—
fder in March 1991, on a firm for supply of 35,000 metres of Fab-
iric Cotton CW 170 Gm Blue Grey (VAT DYED) 91 cm (fabric) at Rs63
| per metre with an option clause to increase the quantity by a
¢ further 30,000 metres at the same rate and terms and conditions.
P In April 1992 OCFS exercised the option clause and the quantity
" on order was increased to 65,000 metres. However, the rate for
. supply of the additional quantity of 30,000 metres was increased
i to Rs65.65 per metre in August 1992 due to increase in excise
- duty.

, Four consignments containing 63,549.40 metres duly inspected
. by authorised inspector were received by OCFS from the firm bet-
I Ween September and November 1992. An amount of Rs39.31 lakhs was
. paid to the firm towards 95 per cent of the cost of the store

113

supplied by them. On receipt inspection, these consignments were
rejected either due to wet and deteriorated condition or shade’

L



variation.

Ministry stated in November 1993 that of the 63,599.10 Me-
tres (including 49.70 metres flag allowance) of rejected fabric,
35,954.10 metres were subsequently accepted during re-inspectigp
by COA(T&C) and the total quantity thus rejected was 27,645 met-
res valuing Rsl7.07 lakhs. Minist:y added that a Board of Enquiry
had been constituted by the factory to determine the extent of

loss.

Thus due to the initial acceptance of defective fabrics the
Government suffered a loss of Rsl7.07 lakhs.

45. Non recovery of risk purchase compensation from defaulting
firm

Vehicle Factory, Jabalpur (VFJ) placed a supply order in Oc-
tober 1988 on M/s Sankey Wheels Ltd. (firm ‘A’) for the supply of
16,868 Shaktiman Disc wheels (wheels) at Rs935 per wheel. The
delivery schedule was for supply at the rate of 1,500 wheels pe”l‘
month- from January to December 1989, Firm ‘A’ requested in June-
1989 for refixation of the delivery schedule at 3,000 wheels ev-
ery alternate month due to delayed receipt of imported rim bar
materials. In July 1989 VFJ accordingly refixed the deliVery
schedule from August 1989 so as to complete supplies by August
1990. Firm ‘A’ supplied 5,245 wheels till January 1990.

In March 1990, VFJ served a performance-cum—extension notice
on firm ‘A’ for completion of supply of the balance guantity of
11,623 wheels by June 1990 keeping in"view the production re-
quirement even though the refixed delivery period was By August
1996,

Since no supply was expected, VFJ shortclosed the order in
July 1990 at the quantity of 5,245 wheels. For procurement of the
balance quantity of 11,623 wheels, VFJ floated a risk purchas
tender enquiry in June 1990. The date of tender enquiry was ex—
tended to July, August and finally opened in September 1990 and
received quotations from firm ‘A’ and M/s Wheels India Ltd.
(firm ‘B’) Firm ‘A’ quoted Rsl1308 and firm ‘B’ quoted Rsl1l182 per
wheel.

The quotations were considered by Tender Purchase.Committee
who referred the case to Ordnance Factory Board in October 1990.
In May 1991 OFB sought legal advice on the application of risk

]

114



chase clause on the order of October 1988. The legal adviser
jpined in May 1991 that the purchaser ought not to have issued
Ehe performance notice for complete supply by June 1990 when the
ivery period (August 31 1990) had not expired, and that the
k purchase action was untenable under law.

In June 1991 OFB conveyed the sanction for purchase of
11,623 wheels at Rsl,315 each from firm ‘B’. Accordingly a supply
prder was placed in July 1991 on firm ‘B’ for supply of 11,623
fheels at Rsl,315 each. Firm ‘B’ completed the supplies by August
g992 at a total cost of Rsl.59 crores. In procuring 11,623
wheels, VFJ had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs44.17 lakhs.

1 Ministry of Defence stated in November 1993 that firm ‘A’
was declared as a sick unit by the Board of Industrial and Finan-
cial Reconstruction (BIFR) and appointed Industrial Reconstruc-
tion Board of India for preparing a rehabilitation scheme on whom
fa claim for Rs45.93 lakhs was lodged in October 1991. The BIFR in
itheir award suggested that the Goveérment waive damages of about
8 Rs45 lakhs.

] The fact, however, is that firm ’'A’ had become sick at the
.@nd of 1987, while the order was placed qn it by VFJ in October
£1988 and delivery schedule refixed in July 1989. Hence, there was
la failure in assessing the financial soundness of the firm before
iplacing supply order on them and subsequently in assessing the
;firm’s ability to deliver the stores even on a rescheduled order.

] Once the firm’s inability to deliver even according to the
%refixed schedule became apparent, short closure should have been
| invoked only after the refixed period had expired so as to make
| the legal claim for risk purchase more sound.

Thus due to incorrect decision taken by VFJ to short close

' the order before the date of expiry of the contract, no risk pur-
@ chase compensation could be claimed from the defaulting firm ‘A’
M resulting in extra expenditure of Rs44.17 lakhs.

{Inter factory demands

18

f46. Uneconomical procurement of steel from a sister factory

( Rifle Factory Ishapore (RFI) procured steel square billets
i of size 89-90 mm RCS (billets) from Metal and Steel Factory

115



Ishapore (MSF) as well as from trade sources for production of
Slide Butt and Body forgings of an item. During 1989-91 RFI re-
ceived 136.6 tonnes of billets from MSF at a total cost of
Rs80.67 lakhs and 105.7 tonnes of billets from trade sources at g
total cost of Rs33.45 lakhs plus taxes etc. It was observed ip
audit that while cost of procurement from trade was just Rs28 ang
Rs32.53 per kilogram in 1989-90 and 1990-91 respectively, MSF'g
cost of production during those two years was as high as Rs55.2¢

and Rs69.38 per kilogram.

bl

Thus procurement of 136.6 tonnes of billets from MSF
economic to the extent of Rs40.76 lakhs.

was un-—

On this being pointed out by Audit, Ordnance Factory Board
(OFB) stated in September 1992 that  although material might be
obtained at lower rate from trade sources,the guality of material
supplied by MSF was much better. OFB also stated that as RFI was
a leading Small Arms manufacturing factory, it could not compro-
mise its established reputation. As the billets supplied by trade
sources were accepted in inspection and were utilised in manufac-*
ture of Slide Butt and Body which were also accepted in inspec— -
tion by an independent Quality Assurance Organisati
adduced by OFB for procurement of billets from MSF are not ten-
able.

In reply Ministry stat
cision has been taken thai ;
examine details of cost aspects of sister factories as well as
trade taking into consideration the capacity &
heads,cost of materials and other related details so that economy
is achieved.

47. Uneconomical preocurement of alley steel
factory

Ordnance Factory Kanpur (0FC) procures from Metal and Steel
Factory Ishapore (MSF), alloy steel bars of a particular specif

cation (material) for manufacture of two kinds of ammunition.
During 1991-92 MSF supplied only 145 tonnes of material as
against a commitment of 150 tonnes per month. To continue manu-
facture of the ammunition, OFC resorted to local purchase of 500
tonnes of material from trade in 1991-92 and as per recommenda-
tions of Tender Purchase Committee of August 1991 OFC placed an
order in Septembér 1991 on M/s Steel Authority of India Limited
(SAIL) Calcutta for supply of 250 tonnes of the material at

116




?Rszl 500 per tonne plus duties and taxes. The quantity on order
1 as 1increased in March 1992 to 500 tonnes and the rate was
mended to Rs21,590 per tonne for 468 tonnes and Rsl9,350 per
itonne for 32 tonnes supplied in short length. SAIL supplied
521.110 tonnes by March 1992.

In 1991-93 MSF supplied 1674.33 tonnes of material to OFC at
total cost of Rs718.26 lakhs i.e. at Rs42,898.40 per tonne.

An analysis in audit revealed that while the trade cost of
he material was just Rs23,015.20 per tonne (including duties and
axes) MSF supplied the same at Rs42,898.40 per tonne. Thus pro-
urement of the material from MSF was uneconomical to the extent
f Rs332.91 lakhs. '

b Ministry stated in November 1993 that as a policy matter to
iutilise the capacity of sister factory, OFC placed demand on MSF
f inspite of their cost of production being high.

3148. Uneconomical production of rifle chest.

3 Ordnance Factory Trichy (OFT) procures chests type ‘A’
! (which hold 10 rifles) from trade, and type ‘B’ (which hold 15
' rifles) from Rifle Factory Ishapore (RFI) for packing 7.62 mm IAI
grifles. Thus three chests ‘A’ are equivalent to two chests ‘B’.

: During 1990-91 OFT received 350 chests ‘B’ from RFI at
ER52212 each. During the same period it received 354 chests ‘A’
i at Rs519 each from trade. Since 525 chests ‘A’ would have served
fthe same purpose as 350 chests ‘B’, the procurement of the latter
| was uneconomical to the extent of Rs5.02 lakhs.

Similarly during 1991-92 OFT procured 360 chests ‘B’ from
?RFI at Rs.2558 each when the same purpose could have been served
f\%by procuring 540 chests ‘A’ from trade, 2091 of which were purch-
’*fased during the same year at Rs519 and Rs655 each. Thus during
31991 92 there was uneconomical procurement on this account to the
iextent of Fs5.67 lakhs.

The total loss on this account works out to Rsl0.69 lakhs.

. On this being pointed out by Audit, OFT stated that the cost
| comparison between trade and RFI supplies was not applicable
| since the item was procured from RFI as per policy guidelines.

Ministry stated in February 1994 that these type of chests

117



were nbt easily available from trade.

Ministry’s. contention is not tenable as these items were/are
being procured in large numbers by OFT from trade and are being
utilised for the purpose. Hence procurement of the item from RFI
when it is available from trade sources is not financially justi-

fiable.

Machinery

49. Procurement of a Robotic welding station

The Additional Director General of Ordnance Factories, Armo-
ured Vehicles Headquarters, Avadi (AV HQ) placed an order in
September 1989 on a firm for supply, erection, commissioning
etc., of a Computer Controlled Robotic €02 welding station
(machine) for Heavy Vehicles Factory, Avadi (HVF) at a cost of
Rs54.34 lakhs exclusive of duties and taxes. This was latep
amended to Rs54.2¢ lakhs. The machine was to carry out welding '
jobs on sub-assemblies of a combat vehicle.

The machine was received by HVF in June 1990 and an amount
of Rs60.96 lakhs (Rs47.42 lakhs towards 90 per cent payment and
Rsl3.34 lakhs towards duties and taxes) was paid to the £irm in
the same month. The machine could not be successfully commiss-—
ioned and is lying unutilised.

The Ministry stated in November 1993 that the matter has
been reviewed again in May 1993 and the firm as well as the fac-
tory are jointly studying the possibilities for welding the com-
ponents for which the machine was procured by reviewing the CNC
programming.

The case thus revealed that a machine procured at a cost o™
Rs60.96 lakhs in June 1990 is lying unutilised and welding of su.-
assemblies is being carried out in time consuming conventional
method.

50. Infructuous expenditure on procurement of a defective
testing machine

In response to an indent placed by the Director General of
Ordnance Factories Calcutta in January 1978, the Director General

118



of Supplies and Disposals New Delhi (DGSD) placed an order on a
firm in December 1978 for supply, installation and demonstration
. of a foreign made Instron Testing machine to Field Gun Factory,
. Kanpur (FGK) by May 1979 at a cost of Rsl10.24 lakhs including
i;agency commission of Rs0.35 lakh payable in Indian currency.

; The machine was received by FGK in December 1979. Though the
| nachine was erected in January 1980, it could not be commissioned
fsuccessfully. Meanwhile, a chilled water cooling system for hy-
. draulic power pack of the machine was installed and commissioned
. in May 1983 at the recommendation of the installation team at a
cost of Rsl.85 lakhs. Despite this, the machine could not be
commissioned and put to use since its data analyser was found de-
fective. Although the defective data analyser was replaced by the
foreign supplier in October 1986, the machine still could not be
commissioned. Director of Inspection Kanpur rejected the machine
in September 1990.

The firm then replaced the data analyser by a computer free
of cost in December 1992. The firm’s engineers fitted the com-
puter to the machine in March 1993 but failed to commission the
machine.

Meanwhile a total amount of Rs22.47 lakhs (Rs9.88 lakhs to
the foreign firm for FOB cost of the machine, Rs0.35 lakh to the
firm for agency commission, Rs0.63 lakh for freight, Rs9.76 lakhs
for customs duty and Rsl.85 lakhs being the cost of chilled cool-
ing water system) has been spent. An amount of Rs0.55 lakh had
been recovered from the firm towards liquidated damages.

Ministry stated in January 1994 that in February 1991 FGK
had taken up the matter with DGSD for recovery of cost as recov-
ery rests with them.

Thus expenditure of Rs21.92 lakhs on procurement of a defec-
tive machine proved infructuous as the intended purpose of its
acquisition was hever satisfied.

51. Procurement of a grinding machine not serving desired
purpose

Additicnal Directorate General Ordnance Factories, Avadi
placed an order on a foreign firm in May 1988 for supply, erec—
tion and commissioning of a Computerised Numerically Controlled
(CNC) Creep feed grinding machine in tooled up condition with

119



accessories and epares (machine) at a total cost of Rs43, 23 -
lakhs. The machine was for Heavy Vehicles Factory Avadi (HVF)‘

for grinding of two components.

The machine was received by HVF in October 1989 and Rs57.¢
lakhs were paid in September 1989 to the firm towards 95 per cent
payment, besides, customs duty of Rs8.63 lakhs was paid for the
spares of the machine. The machine was commissioned in September
1991, as the firm‘'s Engineers arrived at site in September 19990,
During proving trials, it was observed that the desired accuracy
in finishing was not obtained. The firm‘s experts recommended inp
October 1991 procurement of grinding wheels and rollers with cer-
tain specifications which was subsequently modified in November
1991 and HVF came to know the modification only in June 1992,

Based on the firm’s recommendations of October 1841, 'HVF
placed two orders for 2 rollers and 3 wheels in October and
November 1991 respectively at a total cost of Rsgl.89 lakhs. On
receipt of these items, trials were conducted in April/May 1992
but the machine did not give the desired surface finish for one,
of the components. Ordnance Factory Board stated in October 199. |
that the machine is now being used for rough grinding only of the
componént and surface finishing is done by processing on a diff-
erent machine. HVF placed another. two orders for the wheel and
dresser with changed specification in December 1992 at a cost of
Rs2.41 lakhs and Rs2.50 lakhs respectively and these were re-
ceived in March 1993. Due to non-availability of the machine HVF
imported 150 finished components valuing Rs22.20 lakhs during May
1993

The case revealed that a machine imported at a cost of
Rs66.25 lakhs in October 1989 was commissioned in September 1991
" i.e. after a delay of nearly two years and did not serve the in-
tended purpose as a result, 150 finished components valuing
Rs22.20 lakhs had to be imported and the expenditure of Rsl1.89
lakhs on the procurement of grinding wheels and rollers in Octor ™
ber /November 1991 also proved infructuous. -

The case was referred to the Ministry in August 1993, their
reply has not been received as of December 1993,

52. Infructuous expenditure on procurement of Closed Circuit
Television

Pursuant to the suggestion of Ordnance Factory Board (OFB)

120



November 1986 and the recommendation of Industrial Safety Ins-
pectorate (ISI) of Ministry of Home Affairs of March 1988, Ord-
nce Factory, Varangaon (OFV) decided to procure two closed cir-
it television (CCTV) systems in order to monitor the performa-
e of workers in production areas. Accordingiy two supply orders
re placed on M/s. Electronic Corporation of India Ltd. Hy-
rabad in March 1988 for the CCTV system on single tender basis
ing items of a proprietory nature. The total cost was Rsl13.18
khs plus taxes. Although a sum of Rs9.17 lakhs was paid to the
rm against the two supply orders in October/ November 1988, the
rm completed the supply only by March 1990 against the sched-
1led date of delivery of 31st December 1988. The CCTV system was
installed and commissioned in January 1991 but broke down due to
lcertain defects which developed within two to three weeks. The
Eirm’s representatives carried out repairs in July 1992 but the
%ystem did not work. Meanwhile the warranty period expired in

1 Thus a system which was required expeditiously for security
fﬁeasons and installed in January 1991 could not be utilised due
3to its inherent defects, although a sum of Rs9.17 lakhs was alre-
gady paid to the supplying firm.The prospects of rectification of
lthe system by the firm were also remote since period of three
%years have lapsed and warranty period has also expired.

é53. Procurement of a defective hydraulic ingot stripper

: In September 1983, the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) placed
;an indent on the Directorate General of Supplies and Disposals,
| New Delhi ( DGSD) for a stationary hydraulic ingot stripper for

7éIn June 1986 DGSD placed an order on a firm for supply, erection
! and commissioning of the machine with normal spares at a cost of
| Rs28.99 lakhs exclusive of duties and taxes.

While the machine was received by FGF in December 1987,
;foundation work was completed by FGF only in September 1988 at a
i cost of Rs2.55 lakhs. The machine was erected in December 1989.
zNinety per cent of the payment amounting to Rs26.09 lakhs was
ifmade in October 1987. However, the machine could not be commissi-
' oned successfully despite repeated trials and was rejected by FGF
 in June 1991. DGSD asked the firm in November 1991 to complete

121



—

Accountg

the commissioning and directed the Chief Controller of
90 per cent of

(CCA), Calcutta, to withhold Rs26.09 lakhs, being
the cost of the machine already paid to the firm from pending
bills relating to other supplies. CCA intimated in April 1993
that the actual amount paid to the firm in October 1987 was
Rs30.63 lakhs. However, this amount could not be withheld by Cca
as no bills were pending as of July 1993.

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated in February 1993
that the machine had not yet been finally rejected and the manu-
facture of required ingots was no longer in FGF's regular produc-
tion since April 1992. The Ministry of supplies in January 1993
attributed the delay in coverage of indent to .nadequate response
from trade and delay on the part of indentor and ccnsignee to
provide names of likely source of supply, sufficient copies of
arawing, technical recommendation and confirmation of adequate
funds. They also stated that the delay in initial erection and

commissioning was due to FGF’'s failure to provide foundation and
services as per contract.

The case reveals delay in placing the order for the machine
ture ready in time. Moreover,
its non-commiss-—

and getting the necessary infrastruc

the machine procured was defective resulting in

ioning. Meanwhile,manufacture of ingots for which the machine has

been procured is no longer in GF’s regn1a production. This re-
g8 1

l.-.!

paid for the m"bhine (R83006J 1akls¥ éuﬁ preparation of its foun-
(Rs2.55 lakhs).

OFB stated in November 1993 that the machine could not be
commissioned so far and the case was b@ ing pursued at the highest
level.

The case was referred to the Ministry in August 1993, their
reply has not been received as of December 1993,

Tunspection

54. Acceptance of defective cone and funnel assemblies in
inspection

Ordnance Factory, Kanpur (OFC) placed an order on a firm in
September 1990 for supply of 8000 sets of cone and funnel assem-
blies (assembly) at Rs961 per set (less 3 per cent discount) plus

13
N
[N




o etc. As the firm was the only source of supply, necessary
ion for placement of order on single tender basis was ob-
d from Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) in August 1990.

I 8000 sets duly inspected by Senior Quality Assurance Estab-—
fment (Armament) (SQAE Armt) Secundrabad were received by OFC
L cen February and July 1991. On receipt inspection, certain
emblies were found opened at the solder joint and all the ass-
es were reinspected/segregated at Kanpur in October 1991 by
. firm under the supervision of SQAE (Armt) Secundrabad and
fpur. 176 sets were finally rejected and the balance after

t+tification were accepted by SQAE (Armt) and the amount of the
f ccted assemblies were deducted from the firm’s bill.

Rectified and re—accepted assemblies were sent to Ordnance
Chanda (OFCh). On receipt of an intimation from OFCh,

Bch and Quality Assurance Establishment, Chanda found that app-
@ :inately 50 per cent were not acceptable. Subsequently during

g lier accepted assemblies had also developed black stains which
as not acceptable to SQAE Chanda.

In December 1992 Controllerate of Quality Assurance
[Armament) Kirkee rejected SQAE (Armt) Kanpur'’s proposal for rec-

In December 1992 and the firm was asked either to rectify/replace
the rejected sets or to refund the cost. Till October 1993 the
firm had neither replaced the rejected assemblies nor refunded
the cost thereof. OFC also requested all the Ordnance Factories
ind Department of Defence Production and Supplies to withhold the
gmount of Rs71.98 lakhs against any supply order that might be
B ding against the firm.

‘ Ministry stated in November 1993 that the actual payment
Withheld, if any, would be compiled and intimated.

25~ Procurement of defective fuzes

During June 1980 to March 1985 Ordnance Factory Chanda
KOFCH) received 13,500 Mark-I version of fuze assemblies of a
rocket (fuzes) from firms ‘A’ (8,000) and ‘B’ (5,500) at a total

123



cost of Rs51.50 lakhs against four orders placed on them by the
Department of Defence Supplies (DDS) between February 1978 and
December 1982. The fuzes supplied by the firms were cleared in
inspection by Air Armament Inspection Wing (AAIW) Khamaria. How-
ever, all the fuzes were found to be defective and failed in
proof conducted by AAIW Khamaria.

Directorate of Technical Development and Production (Air)
intimated Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) in September 1985 that
Mark—-I version of fuzes had some design deficiency which warr-
anted development of an improved version. In the same month Arma-
ment Research and Development Establishment Pune (ARDE) developed
the improved version of the fuze called Mark-II version and
proposed that the fuzes procured from the two firms should be
brought to Mark-II standard by modification through eoriginal sup-
pliers. 8,000 fuzes valued at Rs32.42 lakhs belonging to firm
‘A’ could not pass in inspection, '

Out of 8,000 fuzes received from £firm ‘A’ 7,714 rejected
fuzes valuing Rs30.88 lakhs are lying in the stock of OFCH and
balance 286 fuzes valued at Rsl.54 lakhs had been utilised in.
various investigations and tests.

Thus failure of the inspection authority to detect the de-
fects in the fuzes during inspection at firms premises and also
design deficiency of the fuzes resulted in a loss of Rs32.42
lakhs.

56. Inadequate testing parameters resulting in inappropriate
procurement and blockage of funds

Ordnance Clothing Factory, Shahjahanpur (OCFS) placed a sup-
ply order in July 1991 on a firm for supply of 2,36,300 metres of
calico bleached cloth of 71 cms. width at Rsl12.70 per metre.
This was for manufacture .and supply of 2,63,250 cotton TNT bags
to High Explosive Factory, Kirkee (HEF), In August 1991, the
quantity, width, and price of the cloth were amended to 1,18,150
metres, 142 cms. and Rs25.40 per metre respectively. The guantity
on order was increased to 1,68,125 metres in September 1991.

OCFS received 1,68,292 metres of cloth valuing Rs41.34 lakhs
between December 1991 and June 1992, duly inspected and accepted
by Quality Assurance Establishment (General stores),Controllerate
of Inspection (QAE (GS) CI), Kanpur. OCFS manufactured 1,50,000
bags at a total cost of Rs61.61 lakhs °(Rs24.59 lakhs cost of

124




}fial + Rs37.02 lakhs other costs) of which 1,37,587 bags were
b1ied to HEF duly accepted by Inspector of General Stores,
jjahanpur, during March 1992 to June 1993. HEF, however, could
t yse the bags due to deficiencies observed in the fabric by
Erollerate of Cuality Assurance (ME) (CQA ME) Pune,in chemical

I Meanwhile, of the 1,68,292 metres of cloth received, 59840
trcs costing Rs14.32 lakhs was rejected by OCFS in July/August

| of Rs4.37 lakhs was recovered from the firm. The balance
punt of Rs9.95 lakhs has not been recovered as of October

Thus acceptance of unsuitable cloth in inspection by the au-
brised inspector resulted in blocking of funds to the tune of

Rs37.02 lakhs being the cost of manufacture of 1,50,000
, excluding the cost of cloth.

Ministry stated in January 1994 that the material was off-

0 to the state and OCFS received demands from two sister
ctories for 20,653 metres of the cloth (140 cms width) and
fspatched 5,106 metres till January 1994.

I Ministry also stated that of the bags supplied to HEF,
6,450 bags were utilised and balance would be washed in due
fourse.

Issue of Grenades without igniters

i Mention was made in paragraph 35 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government — De-—
=§nce Services (Army and Ordnance Factories) for the year ended
81 March 1991 (No. 8 of 1992), about non-utilisation of 6.40 lakh
-renades valuing Rs772.20 lakhs by the Army as the corresponding
llgniter sets (Detonators) valuing Rs249.92 lakhs held by Army de-
Pfots were defective. The Ministry in their Action Taken Note,
Stated in November 1992 that Grenades which could not. be issued
[due to non-availability of matching quantity of igniters, could
be gainfully utilised with metallic detonators being produced by

125



Ordnance Factories.

Further examination of the case revealed that during 1991-
1993 Ammunition Fectory, Kirkee issued 8.65 lakh Grenades to the
Army against which only 0.43 lakh detonators had been issued,
leaving a deficiency of 8.22 lakh detonators.

The total stcck of Grenades issued during 1991-92 and 1992-
93 that cannot be utilised by the Army was 8.22 lakhs valuing
Rs2,022.12 lakhs (average cost).

The case reveals that due to failure to issue matching quan-
tities of Grenades with detonators, the Army is holding 14.62
lakh Grenades valuing Rs2794.32 lakhs which cannot be utilised in
case of operational necessity for want of matching detonators.

Ministry stated in January 1994 that apart from the above,
2.6 lakh detonators were also issued and the ordnance factories
had planned supply of increased quantity of detonators from 1993-
94 to make up the deficiency expeditiously.

58. Manufacture of an item without firm order

Based on a tentative requirement of a Public Sector Under-
taking (PSU) for the oil refineries for 607 to 717 tonnes Iso-
propyl Nitrate (IEN) per year during the period 1990-91 to 2000,
High Explosives Faictory Kirkee (HEF) enhanced its capacity for
manufacture of IPN from 25 to 75 kilolitres per month at a total
cost of Rs7.59 lakhs. The PSU placed an order in March 1991 on
HEF for supply of 286.5 kilolitres IPN at Rs49,050 per kilolitre
exclusive of duties, taxes and cost of barrel with a price varia-
tion clause. HEF undertook manufacture of 300 kilolitres of IPN
during March to October 1991 and issued 281.60 kilolitres to the
PSU till October 1991 leaving a balance of 18.40 kilolitres IPN
which was lying unissued.

Without obtaining a firm order in October 1991 HEF began to
manufacture 50 kilolitres IPN and actually manufactured 11 kilo-
litres during that month in anticipation of order. Total quantity
of 29.4 kilolitre of IPN valuing Rsl13.14 lakhs is being held by
the HEF as work-in-progress instead of finished semi as this was
passed in inspection. Of this, 800 litres of IPN was issued to
Hindustan Aeronautics Limited in December 1992 and thus reducing
the quantity/stock to 28.6 kilolitre of IPN valuing Rsl2.78
lakhs.

126



addition to above, HEF is also holding raw materials val-
t Rs16.84 lakhs without any prospect of further utilisation.

as one of the materials is a volatile liquid there had
n evaporation loss of 14.7 kilograms of that material valu-
34 25 lakhs during October 1991 to September 1992.

iihe case reveals that

manufacture of IPN for civil trade in anticipation of firm

lorders was contrary to the existing procedure laid down by
oFB in June 1985;

%ost of unissued IPN passed in inspection is being shown as
fwork—in-progress instead of finished semi;

raw materials valuing Rsl6.84 lakhs procured for manufacture

lof IPN has been held by the factory without any prospect of
futilisation;

%due to prolonged storage there was evaporation loss of one
' of the raw materials to the tune of Rs4.25 lakhs; and

£ 28.60 kilolitres of IPN valuing Rsl2.78 lakhs manufactured
:in anticipation of orders is being held by HEF without any
. immediate prospect of disposal.

n September 1993, Ministry stated that efforts to persuade
fto place further orders were made but the requirement of IOC
nged due to rearragement in the source of petroleum crude.
§stry further stated that raw materials would be utilised on

1pt of orders for IPN from a private firm, which were yet to
rlallse

| Unintended benefit to a Public Sector Undertaking

A Public Sector Undertaking (PSU) was identified by the Min-
ry of Defence in November 1981 as a single indigenous source
fsupply of stabilizers which were then being imported. These
blllzers were for use by Heavy Vehicle Factory, Avadi (HVF).
éorted cost of each stabilizer from country ‘A’ was Rs8.43
khs and from country ‘B’ was Rs9.65 lakhs.

' In March 1986, HVF issued a letter of intent to the PSU for
digenous manufacture and supply of 250 sets of stabilizers

hding finalisation of the price and other terms and conditions

| supply to be negotiated and settled mutually. In a discussion

127



held in February 1989 between the representatives of PSU and Org-
nance Factory Board (OFB), the price payable by HVF was settleq
at Rsl6 lakhs per set for fully indigenised stabilisers. The Org
also agreed in February 1989 to make an advance payment of 20 per
cent of the cost of 250 sets which was reduced in March 1989 to
200 sets by HVF due to resource constraints and Rs640 lakhs were
paid in March 1989 to the PSU. HVF placed an order for 250 sets
of fully indigenous stabilizers at Rsl6 lakhs per set in Septem-
ber 1989. The PSU supplied 20 sets in 1989-90 and between March
and December 1990 supplied 50 sets against another order of

November 1989,

In December 1990 the PSU inter alia indicated that out of 70
stabilizers supplied, 20 were manufactured out of systems im-
ported from country ‘B’ and 35 sets contained sub units of coun-
try ‘A’. As per the data available with HVF the value of 20 sets
manufactured out of the materials imported from country ‘B’
worked out to Rs230.20 lakhs against which HVF had paid Rs.320
lakhs, resulting in an unintended benefit of Rs89.80 lakhs to the
PSU.

Ministry stated in January 1994 that the matter is being re-
examined with all concerned.

60. Excess payment of sales tax

In March 1981, -Government of Tamil Nadu reduced to four per
cent the sales tax payable by any dealer for the sale of materi-
als to the State and Central Government Departments which were
otherwise taxable at a higher rate. The above sales tax conces-
sion was not availed of by the Ordnance Factories in Tamil Nadu.
When this was pointed out by Audit in May 1992, Controller of
Accounts (Factories), Avadi issued instructions in August 1992 to
all the Accounts Officers of the factories under his jurisdiction
to restrict the seles tax paid to suppliers to four per cent, to
review the past -cases and to initiate action for recovery in the
event of any excess payment. The results of such reviews are
awaited as of November 1993.

A test check of payments made against supply orders issued
by Cordite Factory Aruvankadu (CFA), Ordnance Factory Tiruchira-
palli (OFT), Heavy Alloy Penetrator Project Tiruchirapalli
(HAPP), Engine Factory Avadi(EF) and Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi
(HVF) by Audit during October 1992 to July 1993 revealed that the
factories had admitted sales tax in excess of the prescribed rate

128




Pbur per cent in a large number of cases. The excess payments
wied in test checks covering the period 1988-89 to 1992-93
@&ed to Rs27.47 lakhs for the above factories.

;&inistry stated in February 1994 that the sales tax conces-
fwas not availed as the intimation to this effect was recei-
¢rom Accounts Office between August and December 1992 only.

gMinistry further stated that the excess payments made in
{ct of OFT for the period 1987-93 and for HAPP for the period
,f to 1990-91 have Dbeen calculated as Rsl13.09 lakhs and of
h Rs0.68 lakh were recovered by HAPP from the pending bills.

. The total of all the excess payments made in respect of
er factories and progress of recovery of the same is being as-—
tcd separately by the department as of February 1994.

;iDelay in payment of electricity bills

‘ According to the terms and conditions of payment of electri-
\'5 charges, in the event of any bill not being paid by the due
fe specified thereon, delayed payment surcharge would be
Jised at the rate of 1/2 per cent per week or part thereof on
f total billed amount from the date of the bill till the date
-}ayment, to be debited in the next bill.

. It was noticed by audit that Metal and Steel Factory, Isha-
fe (MSF) paid Rs4.45 lakhs during 1991-92 to M/s Calcutta Elec-—
ic Supply Corporation Ltd. (CESC) due to delay in making pay-
it of electricity bills.

i MSF stated in December 1992 that cheques for payment of
Bctricity charges were not released by the Accounts Office (RAO)
thin due date of the bills and surcharges claimed by M/s CESC
. as per their terms and conditions, had to be paid.

. An analysis for the delayed payments of the bills revealed
ﬁt MSF took 1 to 7 days in presenting the bills to the RO, and
le A0 took 2 to 8 days in clearing the bills which was further
npounded by postal delays of 7 to 14 days.

E Had the payment of electricity charges been made in time to
{s CESC Ltd., payment of Rs4.45 lakhs as delayed payment sur-
farge could have been avoided.

The Ministry stated in October 1993, that to avoid such

129



situations the factory and the Accounts Office are keeping clo
liaison to prepare the cheques well within due dates and cheques
are being delivered to CESC Ltd. by hand to avoid postal delays

62. Loss in execution of an order

a Public Sector Undertaking (PSU) in association with Ordnan
Factory Board (OFB), for supply of 57 tonnes of a store along

with another store to be manufactured at Ordnance Factory, Itarsi
(OFI). OFI produced 57 tonnes of store by December 1991 and iss-
ued to the buyer through the PSU in February 1992. -

On receipt of the store, the buyer recorded a shortage of
5.25 tonnes in May 1992. On this being reported the representa-
tives of the PSU and OFB visited the buyer’s premises in June
1992 for investigation and observed that weights recorded on the
boxes were not as per the actual weights of the net contents. '

Although no Board of Inquiry was ordered to find out the
reasons for the reported shortage, OFB decided in July 1992 to
compensate the shortage and quantity of 5.25 tonnes of the store
valuing Rs9.56 lakhs was despatched to the buyer in April 1993.

Ministry stated in January 1994 that the shortage was due to
an error in the remotely controlled weighing system. At the same
time, Ministry also stated that the reported shortage was made
good without drawing extra material from stock. This indicates
the possibility of systematic overdrawal of material against man-:

ufacturing warrants.

Thus the compensation of 5.25 tonnes of the steore without
convening any Board of Inquiry about the reported short receipt
at buyer’s end resulted in a loss of Rs9.56 lakhs to the Govern-
ment which requires regularisation under rules.

130



CHAPTER YV

WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

Conclusion of contracts at extra cost due to delay in
obtaining financial concurrence

Mention was made in the Reports of the Comptroller and Audi-
for General of India, Union Government (Defence Services) for the
iears 1983-84 (Paragraph 22) and 1984-85 (Paragraph 21) and (Army
%nd Ordnance Factories) for the vyear ended 31 March 1989
xParagraph 98) and 1990 (Paragraph 83) about incurring of avoid-
fable extra expenditure due to delay in according/obtaining finan-
fcial concurrence (FC). In the remedial/corrective action taken
;notes the Ministry of Defence (Ministry) had stated (February
21991) that to avoid delays Engineer—in-Chief (E-in-C) had issued
 comprehensive instructions in April 1988 to all Chief Engineers
| (CEs). For expeditious progressing of FC cases the instructions
a-d laid down a time schedule of eight weeks for initiating and
W ocessing of FC cases. As per these instructions CEs were re-
fquired to forward, inter alia, FC cases by hand within three
fweeks of receipt of tenders to E-in-C, and also to send replies
l to the queries raised by E-in-C/Ministry by hand as minimum of
i five weeks were required by E-in-C.

Despite these instructions, the following cases have been
i noticed in audit where-in, failure in obtaining FC of the compe-
ftent financial authority (CFA), within the validity period of
| tender, resulted in re-tendering and consequential extra expendi-
I ture to the tune of Rs 361.23 lakhs.

}Case I

. Tenders for the provision of deficient married accommodation
ﬂ“wr Officers and Airmen at a station were invited by a Zonal CE
. .0 February 1988 and received on 16 April 1988. The lowest offer
f of Rs 275.34 lakhs, valid upto 14 July 1988, involved financial
 liability of Rs300.72 lakhs which was beyond the amount (Rs280.09
b lakhs) available in the administrative approval.

The Zonal CE forwarded on 25 May 1988 the case for obtaining
. FC to E-in-C who raised (9 June 1988) certain observations. On
| receipt of reply on 4 July 1988, the E-in-C made further observa-
t tions on 5 July 1988 and FC could not be obtained within the va-

lidity of the offer.

1351



Tenders for the second call were
due to paucity of funds, the date of receipt of tend
tended to 21 September 1989. The amount of lowest
was valid upto 5 October 1990, was Rs296.86 lakhs. A
was sent to E-in—C by the Zonal CE on 27 October 1989.
Branch raised (27 November 1989) certain ob“e?vations and after
protracted corresrondence among Zonal CE, E-in-C and Ministry, rc
was communlicated efter a year in October 1990 by which time the
validity had already expired.

The lowest offer of third call for Rs 84 lakhs was ac-
cepted by Zonal CE on 4 June 19 fter obtaining FC resulting in
extra expenditure of Rsl25.50 lakhs approximately. The extra
expenditure would be more in respect of certain items of work

costing Rs6.43 lakhs which were omitted in the third call.

Q,

Ministry stated in November 1993 that:

1

- delay had occurred because detailed scrutiny of tenders was
required to be carried out before forwarding the case for
FC; and

i the extra expenditure was due to uncertain market trend be-
cause of Gulf war.

This contention is not tenable because for expeditiocus pro-
gressing of FC cases the instructions had been issued in April
1988. While the Gulf Wer broke out in January g
were initiated and processed much earlier during
October, 1989

Case 11X

In August 1988, Ministry accorded sanction for the provisi
of other than married accommodation for an Infantry Battali
(Phase-I) at a station at an estimated cost of Rsg324.19 lakhs,
revised to Rs325.51 lakhs in May 1990.

Tenders for the part of the work were vited by a Zonal CE
in May 1990 and received on 5 September 1990n The lowest offer of
a firm for Rs349.12 lakhs, valid upto 3 December, 1990 was in ex-—
cess of the prescribed tolerance limit of sanctioned amcunt. The
Zzonal CE on 6 October 1990 sent a proposal to the E-in-C for o

taining FC. The observations made by E-in-C on 30 October 1990

could not be sorted out within the validity of offer

The lowest offer of Rs3294.98 lakhs received in the second




lin March 1991 was considered reasonable and the contract was
ded by Zonal CE in June 1991 after obtaining FC of Min-
resulting in extra expenditure of Rs45.86 lakhs.

IMinistry accepting the facts stated in December 1993 that FC
swas referred back to the Zonal CE on valid observations and
Edering became inevitable as the contractor did not extend
falidity.

g 111

f,In July 1988, Air Headquarters (HQ),sanctioned the provision
hard standing and taxi track for parking of aircraft for an

éForce unit at an estimated cost of Rs96.15 lakhs.

The sanction, inter alia catered for sub-surface drains on
sides of proposed link taxi track and hard standing. In March
9 the Zonal CE initiated a corrigendum for deletion of sub-
ace drains and inclusions of covered storm water drains from
scope of the work. In June 1989, E-in-C communicated to Zonal

hat Air HQ had decided that the sub-surface drains as catered
f in the sanction were acceptable and covered storm water
bins were not required. Meanwhile, tenders for the work were
lvited on 14 February 1989 by deleting the drainage portion of
work. The lowest offer of Rsl06.28 lakhs received on 24 Oc-
ber 1989 though found reasonable, could not be accepted as the
s@unt available in the sanction was not sufficient to accept the
der. The CE sent in November 1989 a case to the E-in-C for ob-
iining FC. Thouch the validity of the lowest offer was upto 21
;huary, 1990 which was extended upto 21 May, 1990, FC could not
E obtained and E-in-C advised the Zonal CE to retender.

r The provision of covered storm water drains for which draft
wrrlgendum was initiated by the Zonal CE in March 1989 though
iltlally not agreed to by the Air HQ in June 1989 was agreed for
?clusion in November 1989 enhancing the sanctioned amount to
l5106.57 lakhs.

u The lowest tender of Rsl144.47 lakhs for the work taking into
kcount the change 1in scope of work was received back on 17 Au-
gust 1990 with date of validity upto 14 November 1990.

] The Zonal CE forwarded (14 September 1990) the case to
?‘in~C for obtaining FC. FC was accorded on 29 November 1990 and
i contract was concluded on 3 December 1990 for Rsl44.47 lakhs.
ihe accepted amount of tenders of second call included a sum of
Rs18.43 lakhs due to increase in the scope of work not included

133



in the first call. Therefore in respect of same items of works as
in the first call for which the contract was concluded the amount
works out to Rs126.04 lakhs (Rsl44.47 lakhs — Rsl18.43 lakhs).
Against this, the lowest tendered amount of first call was
Rs106.28 lakhs. Accordingly the extra amount of Rsl19.76 lakhs
(126.04 lakhs — 106.28 lakhs) was incurred.

The Ministry while accepting the facts as correct stated
(November 1993) that delay in according FC occurred due to pro-
tracted correspondence with Zonal CE on observations raised by
E-in-C and extra expenditure incurred due to change in specifica-
tion of drains. The contention of the Ministry is not tenable as
time schedule includes sufficient time for correspondence/obser-—
vations etc. Further the extra amount caused due to change in
speficication has not been taken into account while working out

extra expenditure involved.

Case 1V

The Ministry accorded (March 1991) sanction for provision of
married accommodation for Junior Commissioned Officers and Other
Ranks for a Regiment at an estimated cost of Rs194.88 lakhs. The
work was released for execution in March 1991.

In the tenders received by a Zonal CE on 3 September 1991,
the lowest tender of Rs188.53 lakhs valid upto 1 December 1991,
was found to be in excess of the prescribed tolerance limit of
sanctioned amount. The Zonal CE submitted the proposal for FC on
14 September 1991. The FC however could not be finalised within
the validity period of tender.

The lowest offer of second call received in March 1992 for
Rs204.94 lakhs was from the same firm of lowest rates of first
call and was considered reasonable. The contract was concluded by
the Zonal CE in August 1992 after obtaining FC,resulting in extra
expenditure of Rsl6.41 lakhs.

Ministry while accepting the facts stated (September 1993)
that this was an exceptional case wherein the tenderer did not
extend the validity period and increase in cost due to re-tender-
ing was natural, but should be considered as deferred investment.
The fact, however, remains that FC could not be obtained even
though the validity period was of twelve weeks.

134




. In May 1988,Headquarters (HQ) Western Air Command (WAC) acc-
;d sanction for provision of Station Sick Quarters and Station
ith Organisation at an estimated cost of Rs71.95 lakhs revised
fRs68.42 lakhs in May 1989.

f Tenders for part of building were invited by a Zonal CE in
;ber 1989 to be received on 27 November 1989. The lowest ten-
8 of Rs39.99 lakhs received on 15 January 1990 and valid upto
;March 1990 was found in excess of the prescribed tolerance
it of sanctioned amount. The Zonal CE approached HQ WAC on 11
,ﬁuary 1990 to obtain FC. The case remained under correspon-
3ce between Zonal CE and HQ WAC upto 21 April 1990 and the low-
t tenderer did not extend his validity.

. The lowest offer of second call for Rs50.31 lakhs received
§0ctober 1990, (further reduced to Rs50.21 lakhs) was considered
fasonable and the contract was concluded by Zonal CE in February
Jo1 for Rs50.21 lakhs, resulting in extra expenditure of Rs10.22

’ ; hs.

i The Ministry while accepting the above facts stated that FC
Bs initiated by the Zonal CE well in time and on account of ob-
Ervations raised by HQ WAC there was delay in its finalisation.

ase VI

Ministry accorded sanction in August 1987 at an estimated
ost of Rs198.54 lakhs to construct a Bomb Dump at a station.

: Tenders were invited by a Zonal CE in August 1988, and re-
?ived in November 1988. The lowest tender for Rs236.55 lakhs,
lalid upto 12 February 1989, was beyond the prescribed tolerance

limit of sanctioned cost of work. The Zonal CE submitted a pro-
gkﬁosal in December 1988 to E-in-C for obtaining FC.

‘ Ministry’s approval could not be obtained within the valid-
ity period of the tender due to E-in-C’s observations.

: In October 1989,the Zonal CE forwarded approximate estimates
for Rs264.25 lakhs to E-in-C for obtaining revised sanction,
Which was accorded by the Ministry in February 1991 at an estima-
ted cost of Rs265.68 lakhs. Tenders based on the revised sanction
Were received in November 1991. The lowest tenderer, however,
revoked his offer of Rs285.04 lakhs on 12 November 1991 and the
Zonal CE without considering the second lowest offer of Rs324.84

135



lakhs, reinvited tenders in January 1992. The lowest tendereq
rates of Rs343.73 lakhs received in the third call in January
1992 were considered reasonable and contract was concluded in
September 1992 after obtaining FC of the Ministry.

Thus, as tenders during first call of August 1988 were in-
vited by Zonal CE,without first obtaining revised sanction, the
lowest offer of Rs 343.73 lakhs in the third call had to be acce-
pted resulting in avoidable extra expenditure of Rs107.18 lakhs.

The case was reported to the Ministry in August 1993; their
reply has not been received (February 1994). \

Case VII

The Ministry accorded sanction in June 1986 for construction
of 156 type II quarters at a Factory at an estimated cost of
Rs113.49 lakhs in two storey construction.

The revised approximate estimates of the work were initiated
by Zonal CE in July 1988 for Rsl153.14 lakhs. The tenders for the
work were invited by Zonal CE on 20 December 1988 and the lowest
tender of a firm for Rs 107.16 lakhs was found reasonable. As the
tendered cost exceeded the sanctioned cost by more than the pre-
scribed tolerance limit, the case was sent by Zonal CE for FC on
24 February 1989 to the E-in-C. The validity of the offer upto 15
April 1989 was further extended upto 10 May 1989.

Although the case for FC was taken up by E-in-C, revised
sanction could not be issued within the validity period of the
tenders.

In respect of tenders re-issued on 23 October 1989 by Zonal
CE the lowest tendered amount of Rsl115.68 lakhs was found reas-—
onable but it exceeded the approved cost by more than the presc-
ribed tolerance limit. . Zonal CE requested E-in-C in January 1990
to obtain FC. The validity of the tender was initially upto 30
January 1990 which was extended upto 30 June 1990. Since neither
FC nor revised sanction could be obtained before 30 June 1990,
this tender also lapsed.

Revised sanction of the Ministry for Rsl175.03 lakhs was is-
sued in September 1990 which was amended to Rs217.14 lakhs in
July 1991. Tenders for the work were finally accepted by CE for
Rsl143.46 lakhs in February 1591 resulting in extra expenditure of
Rs36.30 lakhs.

136



fructuous expenditure due to inadequacies in design and

ganctions were ac ed by Ministry of Defence (Ministry) in

1984 (amended in September 1987) and October 1985
in December 1987) which inter alia catered for the cons-
-tion of Hull and Turr Shop and Suspension Shop for an Ord-
fce Factory at an estima ted cost of Rsl8.41 crores and Rsl3.57
1 respectively.

(-I“

the cons-

p (building no,6) at a cast of 355033 crores and Rs6.55
LespePCvalya The works under contrac r ' 15

in March 1988 and February 1989 at a cost of Rs7.81
and Rs6.48 crores

October 1990 the factory authorities reported shifting

d buckling of the trusses in building no.6 and requested the CE
§ arrange for a critical inspection of the structure. In April
Additional Director General Ordnance Factory (Addl. DGOF)
quested Engineer—in-Chief (E-in-C) to depute design experts to
fle watﬂry fOT a critical re-examination of the structural des-

ed on the directions (May 1991) of E-in-C,the CE, Designs

id Consultancy of station ‘A’ carried out (June 1991) site
y of the distress 1alysis of the trusses and confirmed
juacies in the bracing system which made the roof structure
structurally unstable and recommended immediate rectifi-

August 1988, within six months of the completion of

hilding no.2, the factory authorities reported leakages through
B sheets and roof extractors. The leakages were reported time
*ﬁd again by the factory authorities to the CE since then. Subse-
uiently,in July 1991 physical deflection/tilts in the roof struc-
jure and defects in gantry girders of building no.2 were reported
P E-in—C’'s Branch by the CE. Therefore, E-in-C’s Branch in July
991 accorded approval for expert consultancy to investigate the
lauses of the defects in building no.2 and 6. A sum of Rs2.70
lakhs was paid upto May 1992 as consultancy charges.

The report submitted by one of the consultants in December
1991 pointed out that the distress in trusses was the result of

137



the accumulated errors in design, erection and fabrication of
trusses.

In the meantime, Command CE convened (November 1991) a Techs
nical Board of Officers (Board) to investigate the circumstance
leading to the defects in building nos.2 and 6. The Board poine
out in May 1992 that distress observed in the roof structure j
respect of both the buildings was due to inadequacy in design a
detailing structure and the defects in gantry girders in buildiﬁ
no.2 were due to lapses in execution. ’

In May 1992 the CE concluded a contract for strengthening o
structural works in building nos.2 and 6 including replacement ¢
damaged AC sheets in roof at a cost of Rsl.79 crores. The recti
fication work has not yet been completed (December 1993).

Ministry stated (December 1993) that the tilting of the tru
sses of building no.2 and 6 was because of inadequacy of desig
and detailing of structures. Ministry also stated that disciplin
ary action was being taken against the officials concerned by th

E-in-C.

The case reveals that the buildings constructed at a cost o
Rsl4.29 crores were found defective due to inadequacy of desig
and lapses in execution. The rectification work contracted fo
Rsl.79 crores in May 1992 was yet to be completed (Decembe
1993).

65. Non—-utilisation of assets due to improper planning and thei
sub-standard execution

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) in July 1985, accepted neces
sity of shifting the Army Receiver Station (ARS) from Delhi t
Meerut at an estimated cost of Rs500.46 lakhs and accorded sanc
tion for phase-I of the project for Rsl172.72 lakhs, revised t
Rs199.72 lakhs in July 1988. According to this sanction, Phase-
of the project was to be completed by May 1990. The sanction en
visaged a sum of Rs11.99 lakhs for obtaining 11 KV electric sup
ply from the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board (UPSEB
against which Rs6.93 lakhs was deposited (December 1986) with th
UPSEB.

For execution of Phase-I of the project, the Zonal Chief En
gineer (CE), concluded four main contracts amounting to Rs150.87
lakhs during March 1987 and January 1989. Twelve other contract

138



5'concluded by lower authorities at a sum of Rs78.68 lakhs.

ffsingle men barracks constructed at a cost of Rs30.21 lakhs
March 1988 under contract ‘A’ of Zonal CE, were not taken over
ihe users due to non-completion of technical accommodation and
favailability of electric supply. '

¢ Technical accommodation constructed through contract ‘B’ for
b9.26 lakhs and scheduled to be completed in December 1988, was
;@1eted in October 1991. In January 1990, the concerned Area
fmander pointed out that the quality of construction was subs-
idarda A Technical Board held in May 1990 opined that as most
fthe wing walls had deflected, bulged and cracked due to inade-
Ete section,foundation and reinforcement used, wing walls would
@uire to be demolished and reconstructed on alternative design/
awings. In June 1990, the Area Headquarters (HQ) ordered a
ﬁff Court of Inquiry (COI) to investigate the sub-standard exe-—
ition of work and to pin point the persons responsible and to
bmit its findings by July 1990.

The COI pointed out (December 1991) inadequacies in the de-
ign of the traverse and sub-standard execution of works and
lamed Engineering officers. The COI also opined that damp
étches/water oozing from the floor of technical building still
krsisted despite half-baked measures for rectification; and site
locuments/records were not given due importance by the Engineer-—
:g Officers, as they rarely visited the site of work.

1 In May 1992, the Sub-Area HQ blamed the earlier Garrison En-—
lincer (GE) and two Engineers—in-Charge for the defects. Without
issigning any reasons, new Sub Area Commander gave his revised
@inion in July 1993 and recommended'disciplinary action against
the latter GE and Commander Works Engineer (CWE) for issue of
tompletion certificate without rectification of defects and also
fecommended administrative action against two Zonal CEs. While
{ﬁ\égreeing with these revised recommendations, the Area Commander
@ihointed out in August 1993 that no action could be taken against
the former GE and Engineer—-in-Charge, as they had retired from
Bervice and directed that possibilities of recovering the damages
trom the contractor for the sub-standard workmanship should be
explored and immediate steps initiated to recheck the structural
}tability of the retaining walls and rectify the defects.

Two contracts concluded in November 1988 and January 1989 by
ilonal CE for Rs62.61 lakhs for air-conditioning and electrificat-
ﬁon works scheduled to be completed in December 1989 and February

139



1990 respectively, were held in abeyance since March 1993 at 95}
and 98 per cent progress, for want of three phase electric supply

from UPSEB.

In the meantime, the UPSEB in October 1991 revised their es-
timates to Rs26.01 lakhs and accordingly the balance amount of
Rs19.08 lakhs was deposited with the UPSEB in March 1993.

To execute the work of roads, paths and culverts, CWE concl-
uded in February 1986 a contract for Rs20.81 lakhs with contrac-
tor ‘X’ to be completed by March 1987. The contractor could not
complete the work as scheduled, despite extension granted upto
July 1988. CWE in January 1993 cancelled the contract at the
risk and cost of the contractor and ordered a board to prepare a
list of incomplete and defective items of works. The board obser-
ved in January 1993 that the work was defective and sub-standard.
At the time of cancellation of work it was 90 per cent complete.
The Zonal CE stated in July 1993 that the defects came to notice
after payments of Rsl6.42 lakhs had been made. Risk and cost
contract had been accepted in November 1993 and disciplinary
action against the defaulter officials was also being initiated
by Command CE.

Thus, assets created (value: Rs236.94 lakhs) consisting of
single men barracks, technical accommodation, air conditioning
and electrification works, roads, paths and culverts are lying
unutilised and an expenditure of Rs3.01 lakhs had been incurred
till November 1993 on deployment of chowkidars for the watch and
ward. Inspite of arrangements made for security cases of damage/
theft to the perimeter fencing and water/electric fittings were
noticed, which were under investigation by a Staff COI convened
in April 1992.

Ministry stated in February 1994 that

= rectification would be carried out after COI is finalised
and accommcdation taken over thereafter;

- proceedings of both COIs had not been finalised so far
(February 1994); and

= three phase electric supply was yet to be made available by
UPSEB.

The case reveals that :

= the necessity of shifting ARS from Delhi to Meerut was

140




accepted by Government in 1985. Although, Rs236.94 lakhs
has already been spent upto March 1993, the assets created
have not been taken over by the users so far (February
1994);

technical accommodation completed at a cost of Rs74.66 lakhs
is sub-standard requiring demolition of its wing walls and
reconstruction on alternative designs/drawings;

alr conditioning and electrification work of technical
buildings has been held in abeyance since March 1993 after
incurring expenditure of Rs64.41 lakhs;

single men barracks constructed at Rs30.21 lakhs in March
1988 have been lying unoccupied;

work of roads, paths and culverts executed for Rsl6.42 lakhs
and found sub-standard have not been completed at the risk
and cost of the contractor;

as a result of delay of four years in finalisation of a COI,
action could not be taken against two Engineers held respon-
sible for the execution of the sub-standard work as they had
retired from service in the meantime; and

findings of the COI conveyed in April 1992 to investigate
the cases of damage/theft were yet to be finalised (February
1984).

Unfruitful expenditure on swimming pool

, Administrative Approval (A/A) for an Olympic size swimming
pool ‘at an estimatzad cost of Rs32.10 lakhs was accorded in Decem-—
éer 1978 by Headquarters Eastern Command to complete the work by
?ecember 1980.

. The work was given low priority during December 1978 to
September 1981. However, a contract was concluded in March 1983
after obtaining financial concurrence of Quarter Master General.
IThe work order was placed in April 1983 with scheduled dates of
commencement as April 1983 and completion by April 1985.

» During execution of the work, firm ‘A’ apprehended that the
ldesign for swimming pool was not safe and requested the concerned
lauthorities in June/November 1983 to recheck the design. Accord-
;ingly certain modifications/revisions found necessary in the de-
fSign of the swimming pool were made dnd one set of revised

141



drawings forwarded to the firm in February 1984 who observed that
revised foundation drawings had radical changes. The contention
of the firm regarding the changes in foundation design was accep-
ted and nine deviation orders were issued to increase the plinth,

height etc. of the swimming pool.

The firm intimated on 02 June 1988 that the swimming pool be
taken over but it was not taken over because there were leakages
and defects. The firm was asked on 27 June 1988 to rectify the
leakages and defects but it did not take any action.

A technical board was assembled in December 1991 to investi-
gate the reasons for leakages and other defects,which inter alia,

observed: -

(a) that the defz:cts/leakages etc. were primarily due to poor
workmanship, lack of quality control and poor supervision of

work during execution;

(b) that the firm’s responsibility was yet to complete certain
items of work which formed part and parcel of the contract
and

(c) that works were executed under eight agencies instead of one
on a turn key basis, which resulted in considerable delay

and lack of co-ordination.

A notice was issued in January 1992 to the firm for rectifi-
cation of defects and completion of balance items of work by
February 1992;otherwise the work would be got executed at its
risk and cost. But the firm filed a suit in September 1992 for
restraining and prohibiting the Department from entrusting the
work to any other person till the completion certificate was iss-
ued to them and final payment made.

A Court of Inquiry (CI) ordered in August 1992 stated in
October 1992 that the complete CI would take considerable time
for completion. CI observed that the swimming pool was neither
being maintained by Military Engineer Services nor by the firm.
The expenditure incurred on this work till October 1993 was
Rs82.52 lakhs.

Ministry stated (October 1993) that

= defects had accrued in the completed work due to poor work-
manship and low quality control;

147



. the contractor did not react to the various notices issued
by the Department for rectification of defects. The final
notice was issued in January 1992. The firm reacted to this
notice by moving the court in obtaining a stay order against
the Department for taking up the incomplete and rectifica-
tion works through an alternative agency;

the swimming pool was yet to be completed and rectified by
the original contractor; and

the entire issue was being investigated by the staff court
of inquiry.

The case reveals that:

there were failures on the part of the executives at all
stages in planning, designing, contracting and poor supervi-
sion of work during its execution;

that the investment of Rs82.52 lakhs for the provision of a
swimming pool has remained unfruitful as it has remained
unutilised for more than five years (October 1993); and

uli)the CI, based on which administrative/disciplinary actions
against the executives and the firm is to be initiated has
yet to be finalised as of October 1993.

Construction of married accommodation and its re-—
appropriation

4 A Board of Officers (Board) recommended construction of 26
ﬁunior Commissioned Officers (JCOs) quarters and 14 Havildar’s
{huarters (alongwith pile foundation for additional 44 quarters in
lthe near future) as against authorisation of 48 JCOs and 108
fOther Ranks quarters.

. Army Headquarters (HQ) accorded sanction in July 1986 for
i Rs105.30 lakhs amended to Rs105.95 lakhs in July 1988 for provi-
fsion of married accommodation for 26 JCOs and 14 Havildars which
falso catered for pile foundation/lifts/external services for the
;recommended future expansion of accommodation. The building work
;for 14 Havildar’'s quarters was completed in March 1990 at a cost
t of Rs59.36 lakhs.

The Station HQ, in November 1990, reappropriated the Havil-
dar’s quarters as ‘student hostel’ for the period from October

143



1990 which were subsequently reappropriated in May 1991 as Sainik
Aramgah with retrospective effect, though this required prior
Government approval. Therefore, re-appropriation of the Havild-
ar’s quarters as ‘student hostel’ and ‘Aramgah’ was not in order.
Zonal Chief Engineer intimated in September 1992 that case was
being projected for obtaining sanction of the Government of

India.

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (January 1994) that:

' a need was felt to reappropriate 14 Havildar’s quarters to a
youth hostel initially and thereafter on realisation that
the reappropriation was not authorised the reappropriation
of accommodation for Sainik Aramgah was done purely as a
welfare measure for all ranks in the station as there was no
Aramgah in the station. Further as the position with regard
to availability of accommodation in Military Engineer Ser-—
vices Inspection Bunglow, messes to the transients * was
*very adverse due to limited accommodation, reappropriation
was made. A case was being projected for regularisation of

the irregularity; and

= in the station there was a deficiency in the overall holding

of the accommodation. Hence Compensation in lieu of guarter

(CILQ) was being granted. Subsequently in September 1992 it

was found by a Board that there was no deficiency of married
accommodation. Therefore CILQ for the station was stopped.

The case reveals that married accommodation constructed for
Havildars at a station for Rs59.36 lakhs was re—-appropriated with
retrospective effect for purposes other than for which it was
sanctioned/ constructed and the Havildars in the meantime, conti-
nued to be paid CILQ uptil September 1992.

68. Extra expenditure due to delay in finalisation of a water
supply scheme

In August 1981, Headquarters (HQ) Central Command initiated
a proposal for a "Radial Well Scheme" for supply of sweet water
to troops at Mathura at an estimated cost of Rs270 lakhs. The
Ministry of Defence (Ministry) agreed to the proposal in November
1981. Thereafter the matter remained under correspondence with
various agencies, as Government tried to execute the scheme as a
joint venture with State Government but this did not materialise.

* Transients — mean defence personnels and their families while
in transit.

144




In November 1984, the necessity for having an independent
lor supply scheme for the station was finally accepted by the
: try and accordingly, a Board of Officers (Board) held in Oc-
ber 1986 observed that water supply scheme at Mathura would re-
% in saving of Rs50 to 60 lakhs per annum on the following

due to corrosive effect of brackish water of Mathura, the
life of vehicles and equipment was shortened by 15 to 20 per
cent and Mathura being an equipment intensive Army Station,
the effect of brackish water in terms of maintenance and re-
plenishment was very high and the financial loss in terms of
vehicles alone was about Rsl6 lakhs a year;

due to corrosive effect of brackish water on MES equipment
and installation, there was a recurring loss of Rs8 to 10
lakhs a year; and

the existing system of supply of water through water trucks
by deploying 20 vehicles solely for this purpose had been
entailing an approximate expenditure of Rsl6 to 18 lakhs a
year.

] As per Board, the approximate cost of the scheme was Rs7.86
fores which was scrutinised by Engineer-in-Chief’s (E-in-C’s)
Fanch and amended to Rs5.84 crores in June 1988 and forwarded to
larter Master General’s Branch.

The Ministry accorded sanction for the scheme in July 1992
t an estimated cost of Rs6.41 crores to be completed within
1 1/2 years from the date of release. The work was released for
kecution in July 1992. The present progress of work as of Jan-
ﬁry 1994 was only 0.5 per cent and expenditure booked against
ﬁe scheme so far was Rs160.61 lakhs mainly on account of cost
or pipes.

’ The Ministry stated in December 1993 that on acceptance of
lecessity in November 1984, the detailed study including survey
jork and feasibility report was carried out and the Board procee-—
lings were finalised. The Ministry added that the Board estimated
the cost of project as Rs7.72 crores whereas it was sanctioned
for Rs6.41 crores which was much lower. This is not tenable as
the amount recommended by the Board in 1986 was reduced by
i-in-C’s Branch to Rs5.84 crores while scrutinising the approxi-
late estimates in 1988 whereas the sanction was accorded in 1992
¥as for Rs6.41 crores.

145



The case reveals that due to delay in sanction and implemep
tation of the scheme evenafter it was recommended by Board i
November 1986, there was cost escalation of Rs57 lakhs and Arm
authorities had to incur recurring expenditure of Rsl8 lakhs pe
annum on supply of sweet water to troops by trucks which coul
have been avoided had the scheme been implemented expeditiously;

69. Delay in construction of Sainik Aramgah

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) accorded sanction in Au
gust 1985 for construction of a building for Sainik Aramgah at
New Delhi Railway station at an estimated cost of Rsl116.65 lakhs
The work was to be executed by the Railways and completed in
thirty months after the sanction of the estimates and recéipt of
the amount from the Defence authorities. The sanction providedi
for payemnt of advance of Rs50 lakhs to Railways and the balance
amount as and when required by them. The advance was paid to
Railways in 1986 (Rsl0 1lakhs in March 1986 and Rs40 lakhs in
September 1986).

In a meeting held in December 1986, the Railways clarified
to the Army officials that the location of Sainik Aramgah on the
Ajmeri Gate side in the circulating area to the Railway station,
as decided earlier, was not possible as the same would conflict
with the Railways future requirements. The Defence authorities
were, therefore, asked to indicate whether they would like to
have the refund of the advance deposited.

The Controller of Defence Accounts had advised the Zonal
Chief Engineer (CE) in March 1988 for taking refund of the ad-
vance deposited with the Railways as no progress had been made on
the project due to non- finalisation of site.

On the request of the Garrison Engineer, the CE of the Rail-
ways requested in June 1988 their Financial Adviser and Chief Ac-
counts Officer to refund the amount deposited by the Defence De-
partment after deducting Rs2.33 lakhs on account of survey and
planning charges at two per cent. The Defence authorities, how-
ever, decided in December 1988 not to pursue the question of re-
fund pending finalisation of revised site.

After meeting the Railway engineers, the Zonal CE, inter
alia, informed in January 1990 the Command Headquarters that:

e the previous proposal of construction of multistoreyed

146

m Kt Qo



building meant for Postal Department and Sainik Aramgah
would not be cleared by the Delhi Development Authority;

the remodelling scheme of the Railway station on the Ajmeri
Gate side recommended more rail lines and remodelling of
station building and no other construction; and

the construction of Sainik Aramgah at the New Delhi Railway
station did not arise and therefore the advance could be
taken back.

Ministry stated in October 1993 that they were waiting for
finalisation of remodelling plans for the Railway Station by the
failways and were expecting feasibility of incorporation of their
jroposal in the overall remodelling plan.

_ Ministry also contended that this transaction should not be
jiewed as a financial irregularity since the amount has been de-
losited with a Department of Central Government. This is not
énable as the Railways are a Commercial Department and money re-—
lained with them for seven years and there was consequent loss of
interest which worked out to Rs35 lakhs (approximately) as of
dctober 1993.

, The case revealed that though there was no possibility of
the construction of the Sainik Aramgah at the Railway station as
ﬂarified by the Railways in December 1986, the Defence authori-
ties did not take timely'action to get the refund of the advance
bcsulting in blocking up of funds to the extent of Rs50 lakhs for
feven years.

Non-utilisation of stores purchased without sanction

; A Zonal Chief Engineer (CE) without receiving any sanction
#r formal release of work/funds or go—-ahead sanction, procured
<J*Q85.50 running metres (RM) of cast iron (CI) pipes (‘A’ class)
0f 450 mm dia valued at Rs47.53 lakhs during October 1981-January
1983 against two supply orders placed in July 1981 on two firms.
3n the absence of availability of funds against any specific job,
the expenditure of Rs47.53 lakhs was booked to another sanctioned
job.

P

8

Further, out of 7285.50 RM of pipes procured, 11 RM of pipes
Were issued (May 1992) locally for minor/maintenance work(s)
leaving a balance of 7274.50 RM still in stock.

147



In July 1992, Zonal CE stated that in the revised estimateg
rojected to Engineer-in-Chief’s Branch,pipes ‘B’ class (450 mm)
instead of ‘A’ class, as already procured, had been incorporated.
However, sanction of the competent authority was still awaiteq
(June 1993).

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (November 1993) that,

= Advance procurement action was taken to avoid delay after
sanction/release of project.

= The advance procurement action in retrospect was not an ap-
propriate action. However, this investment in the ultimate
analysis would be to the advantage of State since these
pipes had been procured at much lesser cost and would be
utilised in the work for augmentation of water supply at
Station ‘Q’ sanctioned in June 1993, which is expected to be
released for execution very soon.

= Departmental instructions had been issued (November 1993) t
avoid recurrence of such cases in future.

Thus, 7285.50 RM of pipes ‘A’ class (valued at Rs47.53
lakhs) were procured without receipt of sanction against laid

down works procedure while the actual requirement of the project:

was of pipes of ‘B’ class. 7274.50 RM of pipes valued at Rs47.45
lakhs were still lying in stock as of November 1993.

71. Avoidable payments made to Central Public Works Department

An Inspection Bungalow (IB) at Shimla and used by the Army
was housed in a building constructed on Defence land by Central
Public Works Department (CPWD) in 1857 as Military Engineer Ser-
vices Department (MES) did not exist at that time. CPWD provided
maintenance cover to the IB till 1981 and Controller of Defence

Accounts,Western Command (CDA) reimbursed the maintenance charges
to CPWD. Although MES started providing maintenance cover to IB.."

since 1982, yet CDA continued to reimburse maintenance charges to
CPWD till May 1992 when it was decided to discontinue this pract-
ice. The charges so paid are yet to be ascertained and recovered
from CPWD.

MES came to know in October 1991 that the IB was actually on
the Defence land. However, CDA continued to reimburse rental
charges to CPWD till May 1992. The amount of rental charges reim—
bursed for the period 1982 to May 1992 works out to Rs46.40 lakhs
(approximately).




- Ministry stated (October 1993) that the reimbursement of
é@ntal charges to CPWD by the CDA had been made in perpetuation
;f the practice in vogue since 1857 and these payments were dis-
continued once the land status was confirmed and that the CDA had
peen approached to ascertain excess maintenance charges paid to
ngD to initiate measures to recover the same.

Procurement of an item at higher rate

Regulations provide that items of general stores for which
rate/running contracts have been arranged by the Director General
?f supplies and Disposals (DGSD) will not be obtained from. any
bther source. The Direct Demanding Officers are required to place
supply orders direct on the supplier. A rate contract, for supply
bf various items of flourescent/decorative electrical fittings
and their accessories for the period 1991-92, was concluded by
DGSD with firm ‘X’ in April 1991. TItem ‘A’ of 20 and 40 watts
iconforming to Indian Standards Institute (ISI) mark of any manu-
,rgﬁacturer was avallable in this rate contract at Rs45.40 each.

: Chief Engineer, Bareilly Zone (CEBZ) and Commander Works En-—
‘gineer (CWE) Agra in contravention of the regqulations placed in-
ldents for item ‘A’ on DGSD instead of placing supply orders
fagainst existing rate contract. These indents were supported with
‘@ropriéfary article certificates (PACs) in favour of M/s Genelec
iLtd. for item A even though all other makes which conform to ISI
iwere found upto the mark by Military Engineer Services (MES) and
lwvere being used by them throughout the country. DGSD accordingly
iprocured the indented quantities of item ‘A’ through Acceptance
lof Tenders (AT) at abnormally higher rates.

Details of cases are given below:-
iCase I

CEBZ placed five separate indents on 27 January, 1992 on
WDGSD for arranging procurement of 9200 pieces of 40 watts and
£ 3645 pieces of 20 .watts of item ‘A’ at an estimated rate of Rsll0
ieach to be delivered to five different consignees. One of the
fconsignees was CWE, Bareillly who was having a copy of the rate
| contract which was received by them from firm ‘X’ in May 1991 as
‘per which the rate of item ‘A’ .was Rs 45.40 each. PAC certifying
i that equipment manufactured by M/s Genelec Ltd. and no other make
lwas acceptable was furnished in respect of each of these indents.
[ As per indents, 50 per cent delivery was to be completed by March
£ 1992 and balance by June 1992. The PACs were deleted from the

149



indents and CEBZ intimated DGSD in February 1992 that the itep
might be procured "as per ISI or any of standard/reputed make
like Genelec/Philips/GEC". Meanwhile tender inquiry had bee
issued and DGSD pointed out on 24 February, 1992 that deletion o
PAC was not in order. DGSD, therefore, asked CEBZ to confirm
whether PAC still held good.

CEBZ, in March 1992, confirmed the PAC against the indent
without indicating any reasons. DGSD accordingly placed fiv
separate ATs on an authorised agent of M/s Genelec Ltd. at st
tion ‘Y’ on 26 March 1992 for the supply of indented quantity at
Rs183 each. The delivery was to commence in 25 days and comple
ted by October 1992. Supply against the ATs was completed as. per
this schedule.

In June 1992, two out of the five CsWE on receipt of items
indented for by them without receipt of a copy of the ATs,pointed
out to DGSD and CEBZ that the rates of Rsl83 given in AT was ab-
normally high as the rate as per manufacturer’s price list was
Rs110, each. One of these CsWE also stated that the same make of
item was available from local authorised dealers at the rate of
Rs103.45 each. The CEBZ requested DGSD to review the rates or
cancel the ATs.CEBZ also clarified the position to DGSD in August
1992 that non-endorsing of copies of the ATs by them was not a
mere oversight but indicated malafide intentions which needed
thorough investigation.

Meanwhile, DGSD informed the CEBZ in July 1992 that it was
not legally/contractually possible to ¢ancel the ATs. However, in
the general conditions of the contract forming part of the ATs,
there is a provision that in case the prices charged by the con-
tractor were found to be higher than the lowest price charged by
the contractor for the same item from any other customer, it
shall be lawful for DGSD to revise the price at any stage or to
terminate the contract at the risk and cost. CEBZ, however, in-
stead of insisting upon the DGSD to invoke this provision of AT,
directed in August 1992 all the consignees to accept the stores.

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (December 1993) that:

- CEBZ was not aware of the existing rate contract as they had
not received their copies; '

~ DGSD had not concluded AT with main manufacturer but with
its authorised agent at an exorbitant rate causing loss to
the State;

150



DGSD was requested by CEBZ to cancel the ATs concluded at
higher rates; and

one of the ATs had been cancelled by the DGSD in July 1993
without any financial repercussions on either side and 2800
pieces of 40 watts and 1000 pieces of 20 watts of item ‘A’
received against this AT in June 1992 had been returned to
the firm ‘X’ in August 1993.

: The fact, however, remains that initial indents placed by
| CEBZ were supported with PAC without any justification resulting
fin conclusion of ATs at higher rates by DGSD. Keeping in view the
l reqular feature that DGSD concludes such rate contracts every
fyear, CEBZ could have easily obtained a copy of the existing rate
gcontract locally. This has resulted in an extra expenditure of
I Rs12.45 lakhs.

fCase II

To cover the quantities of two indents for item ‘A’ of 40/20
| watts manufactured by M/s Genelec Ltd. placed by CWE Agra on 31
. December 1991 on PAC basis, DGSD placed two ATs on the same auth-
i orised agent in February 1992 for supply of 11,500 numbers of the
| above items by August 1992 at Rsl76.65 each. The stores were re-
C ceived by the consignees in September 1992. This caused avoidable
;rexpenditure of Rsl15.09 lakhs in comparison to the rates in the
I rate contract in this case.

Ministry agreed that the extra expenditure could have been
| avoided by the DGSD provided the supply orders were materialised
f on the existing rate contract rather than concluding ATs at exor-
| bitant rates. The contention of the Ministry is not correct. It
is evident that this course could have been possible for DGSD,
had the indents been without PAC.

The information regarding total quantities of item ‘A’ proc-
ured by other MES formations was also called for from the Min-
istry which supplied (December 1993) the details of similar cases
of procurement of the item at higher rates by two more forma-
tions. The details of these two cases are as given below:

Case III

CWE Delhi Cantonment was aware that a rate running contract
existed for the item ‘A’ with firm ‘X’ and he was required to
place supply order against it but he instead ascertained the fea-
sibility of supply of the item from firm ‘X’ and when it showed

151



its inability, an indent for supply of 4000 pieces of 40 watt
and 600 pieces of 20 watts of item ‘A’ was placed by them on DGS
in January 1992. This indent was also supported with PAC i
favour of M/s Genelec Ltd. and no other make was acceptable

. was r
. eithe

DGSD covered this quantity by placing an AT on the same autho lnzo.
rised agent of M/s Genelec Ltd. at Rs180 each. Quantity of 4 inta
ota.

watts and 20 watts on order was increased in June 1992 to 500
pieces and 750 pieces, respectively by invoking the tolerance
claus of the AT. Delivery was to be completed by October 1992,
Complete supply was made during March-June 1992. Extra expendi-
ture in comparison to the rates prescribed in rate contract of
April 1991 worked out to Rs7.74 lakhs.

lowe
Rsl2
sent
Rsl2
the

all

iten
ludse

Case 1V

Chief Engineer Delhi Zone placed an indent on DGSD in Decem-
ber 1991 for procurement of 2000 pieces of 40 watts and 1000
pieces of 20 watts of item ‘A’ manufactured by M/s Genelec Ltd.
on PAC basis indicating that no other make was acceptable. Acco-

rdingly, DGSD concluded an AT with the same authorised agent of A
M/s Genelec Ltd in February 1992 for supply of the entire quan- AP
tity by August 1992 at the rate of Rsl73.65 each. Supply was made The
in March 1992. Extra expenditure on the procurement in comparison 351
to the rates in the rate contract of April 1991 amounted to in
Rs3.85 lakhs. TRk
con
To conclude, Oct
19¢
The indents for item ‘A’ were placed alongwith PACs on DGSD
without confirming the existence of rate/running contracts even
though all other makes which conform to ISI were being used by tu
MES thrcughout the country and even after having come to know te:
about existence of rate contract, action to cancel the ATs was ir
not taken. Procurement of item ‘A’ at abnormally higher rates as
compared to the rates of the rate contracts resulted in an extra 4
expenditure of Rs27.13 lakhs. o
JS'sa
te
73. Extra expenditure due to failure in timely submission of 1%
revised estimates L
re
In September 1987, the Army Headquarters (HQ) accorded Admi- i

nistrative Approval (A/A) for provision of married accommodation
for Junior Commissioned Officers and Other Ranks at a station, at
an estimated cost of Rsl103.26 lakhs. The work was scheduled to
be completed by May 1990. In November 1988, the cost of the A/A

152



?as revised to Rsl09.02 lakhs as estimates for certain works were
lcither not included or not properly assessed.

In order to get more competitive offers the job was split up
into four groups and tenders were issued during March-May 1989
and received back in August 1989. The lowest offers were for a
iotal sum of Rs118.14 lakhs.

The offers were valid upto April 1990. As the amount of
ljowest offers (Rs118.14 lakhs) including liability worked out to
frs123.75 lakhs exceeded the A/A amount the Chief Engineer (CE)
fcent in October 1989 a case for financial concurrence (FC) for
»ﬁ9123.75 lakhs to the Engineer-in-Chief (E-in—-C). In March 1990,
}he CE intimated the E-in-C that the amount of anticipated over-
ball liability for the Jjob would be Rs132.53 lakhs as certain
litems of work relating to external electrification were not inc-
lluded in the tenders under consideration.

. The E-in-C advised in April 1990 to revise the approximate
cstimates for issue of a Revised A/A. The CE sent the revised
approximate estimates (RAEs) in January 1991 for Rsl159.66 lakhs.
IThe Ministry of Defence (Ministry) issued the revised A/A for
?R5165.47 lakhs in November 1992. The CE concluded two contracts
gin November 1992 one with firm ‘A’ and another with firm ‘B’ at a
B total cost of Rs.154.53 lakhs. The work on both the contracts
»bommenced in January 1993 and was scheduled to be completed by
foctober 1993. The progress of work was 17.5 per cent (October
11993) .

Ministry stated (November 1993) that the E-in-C branch re-
iturned the FC case due to late processing of FC case, delayed
ttender action and change of competent financial authority (CFA)
L from Chief of Army Staff to Government of India.

. The fact, however, remains that instead of sending the case
R for obtaining FC to E-in-C’s branch, RAEs to obtain Government
isanction should have been initiated. Further E-in-C’s branch also
ltook six months in informing the above facts to the CE in April
11990. Moreover omission to include certain items relating to ex-
‘ternal electrification and improper estimation of the work had
iresulted in avoidable delay in commencement of work resulting in
‘increase in cost of the work by Rs36.39 lakhs.

153



74. Unauthorised construction of auditorium—cum-—-conference har

The scales of accommodation (SOA) for Defence Servicesg 4
thorises the provision of auditorium-cum-cinema halls of varig
sizes on station basis, at the stations with strength of trog
above 1000 only.

In October 1989, Headquarters Western Air Command (HQ WAC)
accorded sanction for works services for a Technical lralnlng
School at an Air Force (AF) station at Rs63.82 lakhs, which in
luded the provision of auditorium-cum-conference hall for Rs27.
lakhs. The sanction was revised in August 1990 to Rs74.96 lak
having the provision of auditorium-cum-conference hall fo
Rs33.12 lakhs. Against the provision Sf audltorlum cum— conference
hall, the authority of SOA quoted in the. _sanctions was, however,
for the provision of auditorium-cum- cinema*hall.

The Zonal Chief Engineer concluded (January 1992) a rontract
for Rs56.39 lakhs to execute the works services" “for tne AF %chool
which included auditorium-cum-conference hall at a2 cost o
Rs19.76 lakhs to be completed by January 1993 and was completed
by 62 per cent as of November 1993. Ministry of Defence
(Ministry) stated in November 1993 that the auditorium-cum-con-
ference hall was sanctioned to meet the requirement of the AF
School to impart training and it was not an auditorium-cum-cinema
hall. Suitable instructions with regard to sanctioning of autho—
rised works had been issued. '

Thus, an auditorium—cum—-conference hall in a Training Estab-
lishment has been sanctioned for Rs33.12 lakhs and is being cons-—
tructed in contravention of SOA and therefore expenditure incu-
rred on 1its construction requires to be regularised by the Gov-—
ernment of India.

75. Avcidable expenditure due to wrong selection of site

On the recommendations of a Board of Officers (Board) Head-
quarters (HQ) Central Command (CC) accorded sanction in August
1988 for the construction of 8 Type ‘C’ and 45 Type ‘B’ quarters
for Military Engineef\Sery;ces (MES) key personnel at Bareilly at
an estimated cost of Rs66.52 lakhs, amended in October 1988 to
Rs66.74 lakhs. The work was released for execution in February
1989 and was to be completed in 100 weeks by December 1990.

In May 19¢9 Military Farm (MF), Bareilly informed the local

154

I Sta
. con
car
rec
Det

orc
whi
sit

WO
co
el
VO
fo
le



;ation HQ that the land on which Type ‘B’ quarters were to be
;nstructed belonged to them and no construction work could be
;rried out till the land was permanently transferred. The matter
f arding this land remained under correspondence between MES,
Efence Estates Officer (DEO) and staff authorities. Station HQ
:dered a fresh board for the resiting of said accommodation
sich recommended (January 1990) another land adjoining the old
fte for construction of Type ‘B’ quarters.

: Th= Z»onal Chief Engineer (CE) issued tenders for building
5rk and external services in October 1990 and the contract was
foncluded in July 1991 for Rs81.08 lakhs after obtaining Finan-
ﬁal Concurrence (FC). Another contract for the overhead reser-
bloir alongwith fencing and gates was also concluded in July 1991
br Rsl10.15 lakhs after obtaining FC. The entire work was comp-
‘kted in September 1993 at a cost of Rs121.89 lakhs.

: In November 1991, Army HQ issued corrigendum increasing the
smount of sanction to Rs109.78 lakhs which included Rs30.98 lakhs
me to escalation in the cost of project.

HQ Meerut Sub Area ordered a Staff Court of Inquiry (CI) in
hgust 1991 to investigate the lapses that had occurred in plan-
ﬁng of the work and delay resulting :n tremendous increase in
%e cost of project. The finalised proceedings of CI were sub-
litted to local station HQ in April 1992. The CI opined that:

the representative of DEO did not object to the initial
board of December 1987 regarding part of land belonging to
MF where MES construction should not have been undertaken
which resulted in a delay of 26 months. CI held the repre-
sentative of DEO negligent in performing his duty and blamed
him for the enormous delay;

the then Officer Commanding of MF was blamed for intimating
the station HQ regarding his objection as late as one year
and four months from the date of completion of siting by the
initial board of December 1987;

local station HQ was blamed for not keeping themselves
abreast with the rules and regulations, which resulted in
the wrong siting by the board;

the Zonal CE had contributed to delay of approximately four
months for rot issuing the tender within the stipulated
time; and

155



- Engineer-in-Chief’s Branch had added to a delay of appprg
mately five months for according the sanction for FC.

In June 1992 the General-Officer-Commanding (GOC) of ¢
cerned HQ Area recommended on the proceedings of CI that no
was to be blamed and the case be closed. However, after more t
one year, in August 1993, the GOC revised his earlier rec
mendations and held that the Presiding Officer of the init
board of December 1987 and representative of the HQ Sub-Area w
also partially responsible and directed that a written warning }
issued to these officers and also recommended that suitable ap
exemplary departmental action be taken against the representatiy
of DEO for performing his assigned task in a perfunctory manner
These recommendations were agreed to (September 1993) by the GoC
in—-Chief, CC.

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (September 1993) that

= the original site had to be changed because the same was re
quired by MF and consequent time lag in completion of wor
and increase in the cost of project was because of the proc
esses and channels involved in the departmental functioning;
and

o= the corrigendum was accepted and issued by Quarter Maste
General’s Branch after analysing all the reasons for delay
as well as escalation in cost, as such there was no excess
expenditure.

The fact remains that the project could not be commenced in
February 1989 solely due to its sanction on improper site belong—
ing to MF. Thus, sanction for 53 quarters for key personnel of
MES on MF land in August 1988 was erroneous and the approval of
work on an alternate site took further 18 months. There was also
delay in inviting tender and according FC. As a result, the work
targetted to be completed in December 1990 was completed in
September 1993 at an extra expenditure of Rs30.98 lakhs on acc-
ount of escalation.

76. Establishment of an Army Public School

As per scales of accommodation for Defence Services 1983,
the accommodation for children’s school may be provided at mili-
tary stations where such facilities were not available and when
it had not been found feasible by the concerned educational

156

autho
shall
(GOC)

(APS;
prov:
thous
ered

of F
Spec
ings
twet

cas
the
dit
‘0C
ter
be
bu
to
AP
Go



Luthority to establish the children’s school. This provision
ishall be at the discretion of the General Officer Commanding

§(GOC), Area or equivalent authority.

1 However, under the above provisions, an Army Public School
{(APS) was opened in May 1985 at Dagshai Cantonment, for which ap-
@roval was accorded by Army Headquarters (HQ) in August 1985,
lthough it required prior Government approval as APS 1is not cov-
VEred by the above scales.

. The APS was being run in military buildings with book value
lof Rs26.47 lakhs, vacated on move out of an Infantry Battallion.
l special repairs to these buildings, inter alia with other build-
fings, were also cerried out at a total cost of Rs82.00 lakhs be-
 tween 1985 and 1988.

The concerned station HQ had in December 1986, initiated a
l case for temporary re-appropriation of the buildings occupied by
f the APS on no cost basis, without taking into account the expen-
;diture incurred/to be incurred subsequently on their repairs/
I nodifications. While according sanction in February 1987, for
I temporary re-appropriation, GOC Area also recommended that case
i be taken up with Army HQ for permanent re-appropriation of
;buildings to APS. The HQ Western Command (WC) projected the case
‘ito Army HQ in June 1987 for transfer of the existing assets to
. APS on permanent basis who further took up the matter to obtain
| Government sanction.

HQ WC stated (January 1994) that:

| = the Chief of Army Staff had already set aside adequate funds
‘ from the Adjutant General’s Welfare funds to pay the cost of
re—appropriation of the buildings; and

= Government sanction for the transfer of assets was still
awaited.

The case reveals that:

& in contravention of scales of accommodation, an APS is being
run at Dagshal in military accommodation having book value
of Rs26.47 lakhs, without prior Government sanction; and

- the book value of Rs26.47 lakhs of military accommodation
being used by APS plus expenditure incurred on its repairs
and additions/alterations has not been adjusted/paid so far.

157



The case was referred to the Ministry of Defence in Septe
ber 1993; their reply has not been received as of February 1994

77. Extra expenditure due to delay in execution of work

In July 1985, a Board of Officers (Board) convened to asse
the requirement of work services at an Air Force (AF) statio
recommended the construction of three explosive storage sheds
(sheds). The Air Command, however, recommended construction 1
four sheds without mentioning any reasons. Subsequently, in Feb-
ruary 1986 another Board recommended the air-conditioning (A/Cj
of one of these sheds.

Air Headquarters (HQ) accorded sanction for construction of
four sheds with allied services in December 1987 at a cost of
Rs90.07 lakhs. It did not include A/C in one of the sheds. The
time required for the v>rl’ was two years.

In April 1988, the Air Command intimated the Zonal Chief En-
gineer (CE) that A/C of one of the sheds was a vital requirement
without which the users requirement would not be met. The Zonal
CE concluded a contract in October 1989 for construction of three
sheds with allied services for a lump sum of Rs77.05 lakhs. The
work was completed in October 1992.

Meanwhile corrigendum for provision of fourth shed with A/C
was 1issued by Air HQ in November 1990, revising the original';
sanction to Rs119.70 lakhs which included Rs7.36 lakhs for provi-
sion of A/C plant. In February 1992, the Zonal CE concluded an-
other contract for the construction of fourth shed for Rs41.44
lakhs which was- completed in June 1993.

Based on the cost as per accepted contracts, Ministry of De-
fence (Ministry) issued (December 1992) a revised sanction for
Rs150.07 lakhs which included the amount of Rs23.54 lakhs approx-
imately on account of additional escalation due to market varia-—
tions and difference in cost of stores, as compared with the re-
vised sanction of November 1990. In the absence of A/C storage
accommodation, alternative arrangements for storage of éxplosive
stores received between December 1989 and June 1990 were made by
providing four window tybe A/Cs, sixteen desert coolers and eight
air circulators at a cost of Rs3.75 lakhs.

Ministry stated (November 1993) that

- while preparing Approximate Estimates the Engineers did not

158



cater for A/C work for one shed and as a result it was not
included in the sanction accorded in December 1987; and

the additional expenditure 1s due to increase in the scope
of work by users from the original sanction and was not
avoidable as entire cost was borne for additional work ser-
vices provided.

1 The contention of the Ministry that the additional expendi-
lture was due to increase in the scope of work is not tenable as
lihe additional expenditure of approximately Rs23.54 lakhs had
%een caused due to escalation over and above incorporated in the
revised sanction of November 1990, which was avoidable had the
lwork been completed as scheduled.

] Thus,due to non-provision of A/C for one of the sheds in the
briginal sanction as recommended by the Board, the project sched-
}uled to be completed by December 1989 was completed in June 1993
fresulting in avoidable expenditure of Rs23.54 lakhs approximately
ion the construction of four sheds. Further, in the absence of
iavailability of an A/C shed, alternative arrangements for storage
lof the sophisticated weapons had to be made by incurring an
favoidable expenditure of Rs3.75 lakhs on the provision of window
étype air conditioners, room coolers and air circulators etc.

f78. Short recovery of electricity charges

; Mention was made in paragraph 18 of the Report of the
iComptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government, Defe-
fnce Services for the year 1985-86 about short recovery of Rsl5.23
L lakhs from the Defence Services Officers’ Institute (DSOI) at
lstation ‘A’ on account of electricity charges for the period
| September 1975 to March 1985. 1In the Action Taken Note, the Min-
\fistry of Defence (Ministry) stated in September 1987 that efforts
B vere on to recover the amount from the Institute and that from
iApril 1985 onwards, payment was being made at revised all-in-cost
:rates and instructions had been issued to all concerned to moni-—
ftor recoveries correctly.

, Further examination revealed that Military Engineer Services
t (MES) issued arrear bills in November 1987 for Rs21.68 lakhs for
fthe period from November 1967 to March 1985 and also issued no-
ltice to DSOI in January 1988 and November 1990 that i1f arrears
lwere not paid, electricity supply would be disconnected without
l any further notice. The Quarter Master General (QMG) Branch

159



advised in November 1990 the MES that as the case for waiving the e

arrears of electric charges was being taken up with the authorj- {9

ties, action for disconnection of the electricity to the DSoO7 19.

should be deferred. tl
Although a proposal to appoint an Arbitrator to settle dis-

pute of payment was initiated in QMG Branch in July 1991, the Ar- -

ip

bitrator had been appointed after approximately two years in May
1993 with instruction to publish his findings and award by
September 1993.

Further, contract demand in the agreement of December 1969
between the MES and DSOI was 250 KVA which could be exceeded by
the MES provided not less than twelve months notice was given. A
joint inspection conducted in March 1987 revealed that:

- the electric meter initially installed for the original load
of 250 KVA was not recording the consumption correctly ei-
ther due to defect in the meter or due to tampering;

= the transformer for the additional load of 250 KVA installed
during 1985-86 was without a meter; and

= the third transformer of 100 KVA installed at Pump House was
also without a meter.

Further transformer of 250 KVA installed in 1985-86 by DSOI
was without knowledge of MES. Revised agreement for 600 KVA in
place of existing 250 KVA agreement was, however, yet to be fina-
lised (December 1993) even after six years.

The Zonal Chief Engineer (CE) gave the decision in April
1987 that supply to DSOI will be metered by installing High Ten-
sion (HT) metering equipment at sub-station. The bulk supply me-
ter was installed and commissioned in February 1989. The reading
of the bulk supply meter was taken by the MES authorities in
April 1989 and the reading was recorded as 74080 units. There-
after for more than three years no reading had been taken due to
non-working of the meter, which was made serviceable only in
April 1992. The Ministry stated in December 1993 that billing
from August 1992 onwards is based on HT meter, which covers the
complete load of DSOI.

MES had been billing only for load of 350 KVA upto July 1992
against the actual load of 600 KVA at DSOI and out of this,
billing for load of 100 KVA at pump house of DSOI had been done
on average basis as meter installed there was burnt and remained

160



I unserviceable. On being pointed out by Audit, MES had raised
f (October 1993) bill for Rsl4.04 lakhs from April 1985 to July
t 1992, for the remaining load of 250 KVA based on average consump-—
| tion as per the recorded reading from HT meter.

, The supply of electricity to DSOI through MES, though under
l an agreement, has not proved to be satisfactory and had resulted
L in arrears of Rs35.72 lakhs for the period November 1967 to July
1992,

Ministry stated (December 1993) that

} - the arrears were not cleared by DSOI being disputed claim
: evenafter vigorous efforts made at various levels. Finally,
after deliberation at highest level at Army HQ/QMG Branch it
was decided in December 1991 to refer the case to Command CE
for arbitration;

é— delay in appointment of Arbitrator by Command CE was due to
seeking certain clarification on the issue as well as giving
due notices to both parties for obtaining their concurrence.

f— revised agreement for 600 KVA was under finalisation
(December 1993); and

- DSOI was requested to arrange supply from Delhi Electric
Supply Undertaking. However, they continued to obtain sup-
ply from MES.

_ The fact, however remains that there had been irreqular ex-
| cess electrical supply to DSOI for 350 KVA for the last eight
'years. Although there was specific clause in the agreement with
ithe DSOI regarding disconnection of supply without any further
inotice in case of non-payment of bills it was not invoked.

To sum up:

i - Despite Ministry’s assurance in 1987 that efforts were on to
recover the arrears of Rs 21.68 lakhs from DSOI, no recovery
has been effected evenafter a lapse of six years. The case
has, however, been referred for arbitration in May 1993.

- Against the authorised load of 250 KVA, connected load in
DSOI for the last eight years was 600 KVA, and the revised
agreement for enhancing the load was yet to be finalised
(December 1993).

161



= DSOI had installed a transformer of 250 KVA without kno
edge of MES and additional load remained unbilled/unmetere
for seven years. The arrear bill of Rsl14.04 lakhs for thj
load had been forwarded to DSOI in October 1993, after
was pointed out in Audit.

= The additonal load of 100 KVA at pump house of DSOI also re
mained unmetered for eight years due to defective/burnt me
ter and billing had to be done on average basis.

79. Acceptance of sub-standard furniture

A Commander Works Engineer (CWE) concluded an item rate con
tract in February 1989 with firm ‘X’ for manufacture and suppl
of steel furniture at a cost of Rs 21.25 lakhs. The items of
furniture were to be supplied to a Signal Records Office (user).

The samples of each item of furniture manufactured by con-
tractor were approved by the Garrison Engineer (GE) during August
1989 to December 1990 and supplies were also made during the same
period. The furniture supplied was inspected by Boards of Offi{
cers (Boards) and taken over on charge by the GE.

Eight lots of furniture costing Rs5.28 lakhs were issued by
GE to the user Dbetween September 1989 to April 1990 and taken
over on charge by the user. However, in October 1990 the user re-
ported to the GE and the Station Headquarters (HQ) that the qua-
lity of furniture was very inferior and ordered a Technical Board
to check the furniture items. User further stated that pending
approval of the Technical Board, no further supply would be acc-
epted. The GE, however, continued to issue and total quantity of
furniture costing Rsl19.23 lakhs was issued upto June 1991. But
furniture costing Rs4.17 lakhs issued to the users had not been
accepted by them and the balance quantity of furniture costing
Rs2.02 lakhs was lying in the stock of GE (September 1993).

A Board convened by the users to carry out qualitative
checks of only one item (chairs) of furniture, assembled in Jan-
uary 1991 found that the material used was grossly inferior and
sub-standard in quality. The defects noticed were intimated to
the GE and Station HQ in January 1991. A staff Court of Inquiry
(CI) was ordered on 22 January 1991 to investigate the circum-
stances under which such inferior quality furniture was accepted
by the MES. However, the inquiry was still in progress as of
September 1993.

162

ra

ta
(B
ma
CQ
ua

O R T I T



1 Qualitative checks of another item of furniture (steel almi-
Erahs) were carried out on 50 per cent (approximately) of the to-
ltal quantity of this item by the concerned Barrack Stores Officer
XBSO), who found 27 major defects in the item which were inti-
imated to the GE on 08 January 1992. The GE, thereupon, asked the
contractor on 18 January 1992 to rectify these defects by 30 Jan-
fuary 1992 but the contractor did not respond.

7 Inspite of GE being aware of the inferior quality of the
qurniture supplied by the contractor, final payments amounting to
;Rs3.34 lakhs were released to the contractor in December 1990 and
i March 1991.

Ministry stated in Septemb¢+ 1993 that

- regular notices had been issued to the contractor between
] July 1990 to February 1992 for rectification of the defects
of furniture but he had not responded to the departmental
directions; and

¢ - final payments of Rs3.34 lakhs were released to the contrac-
‘ tor after the Inspecting Boards approved the furniture.

_ Thus, due to clearance of furniture by the Inspecting Boards
| without exercising proper checks, failure of GE to intimate de-
| fects observed during qualitative checks to the contractor within
 the maintenance period of six months and releasing of final pay-
iment to the tune of Rs3.34 lakhs even though GE was aware that
| furniture supplied was of inferior quality, furniture costing
l Rs21.25 lakhs received was of sub-standard quality and not confo-
i rming to the specifications of the contract.CI ordered in January
51991 had not been finalised even after more than two and half
L years of its assembly.

%80. Non—-utilisation of an asset due to defective construction

1 In September 1981 Ministry of Defence (Ministry) accorded
L sanction for provision of other than married accommodation for
certain Army units at a station at an estimated cost of Rs423.68
t lakhs including Rs75.96 lakhs for external water supply.

_ In November 1983, Commander Works Engineer (CWE) concerned
lconcluded a contract with firm ‘A’ for Rs45.03 lakhs for water
:Supply scheme which, inter alia, catered for an overhead reser-
fvoir of two lakh gallons capacity. The firm commenced the work in
| December 1983 to be completed by December 1984. However, as the

163



work did not progress satisfactorily, the contract was terminate
in August 1986 after 75 per cent progress. The value of work don?
by the firm was Rs35.94 lakhs against which Rs28.85 lakhs had a)
ready been paid. When the final bill of the firm was prepared,
sum of Rs21.49 lakhs was found due to the Department. This wa
disputed by the firm and the Department appointed an arbitrato
in September 1987 whose award is still awaited as of Novembe
1993.

The CWE concluded a fresh contract with firm ‘B’ in Februar
1987 for Rs 25.80 lakhs to complete the left over work at th
risk and cost of the defaulter firm. The firm commenced the wor
in March 1987 to be completed by December 1987. However, durin
the execution of the left over work, it was noticed in July 1989
that there were major defects in the work of overhead reservoir
which endangered the structural stability of the reservoir. A
Board held in August 1989 to assess the suitability of overhead
reservoir from the quality of construction point of view, opined
that (a) acceptance criteria for concrete had not been as per I.S?
provision (b) the concrete had honey combing and the body of the
tank had dampness with little water inside, (c) the quality of
work was very poor and below specifications and (d) no documents
including work diary were maintained. The Department did not go
in for corrective measures anticipating heavy expenditure and
the work was fore-closed in March 1991 after 97 per cent prog-
ress. The total expenditure involved on the construction of
overhead reservoir worked out to Rs 10.54 lakhs.

8l

The Department stated in February 1993 that the water supply
scheme was made functional by direct pumping.

Ministry stated in November 1993 that

= the quality of work executed was poor and below specifica-
tions. For poor workmanship and lack of supervision in the |
construction of water tank, the matter was referred to the
Area Headquarters (HQ) to order a staff court of inquiry
(CI); and :

- the quotations for rectification of defects were received in
September 1991 from specialist firm for Rs 10.99 lakhs but
pending publication of arbitration award, " rectifications/
repair works, if undertaken, might have created legal comp-
lications and therefore this work was not undertaken..

164



The case thus reveals that

due to the laxity of engineers, the firm ‘A’ used sub-stan-
dard material which led to the poor quality of construction
and it endangered the structural stability of the overhead
reservoir. CI to fix the responsibility was yet to be fina-
lised (November 1993); '

the Department did not go in for rectification of defects of
the reservoir anticipating heavy expenditure for more than
two years anc thus expenditure of Rsl10.54 lakhs already in-
curred has proved unfruitful; and

recovery of Rs21.49 lakhs from the defaulting firm ‘A’ towa-
rds cost of left over work executed at his risk and cost is
yet to be effected. '

?81. Savings at the instance of Audit

y Works sancticns were cancelled in three cases at the ins-
itance of Audit which has resulted in savings to the extent of
'Rs21.18 lakhs. Details are as under:

iCase I

' In February 1989 a Board of Officers recommended additions/
f alterations to two buildings at Coimbatore constructed in 1943
lwith a view to reappropriate the buildings as family welfare cen-—
t tre and four airmen quarters. Sanction for the work as a capital
l work at a cost of Rs6.39 lakhs was accorded by Air Force authori-
| ties in January 1990. In August 1990 Audit pointed out that the
iplinth area of the two buildings which was 860 square metre (sg
im), was far in excess of the area of 360.12 sqg m authorised for
l the welfare centre and the four quarters. Agreeing with the con-
“ention of Audit the sanction was cancelled in November 1990 re-
*sulting in savings to the extent of Rs6.39 lakhs.

. Case II

Construction of an Inspection Bungalow at Tambaram, Mddras
 at a cost of Rs4.27 lakhs was sanctioned in August 1982 by the
Air Force authorities. In May 1987 the cost of the work was revi-
i sed to Rs9.89 lakhs due to escalation in market rates. In May
} 1990 Audit pointed out that there was no justification for const-
ruction of & separate Inspection Bungalcw at Tambaram as an Insp-—
| ection Bungalow and an Engineer Officers mess was already

165



existing there. The sanction was cancelled in April 1993
resulting in savings to the extent of Rs9.89 lakhs.

Ministry accepted (November 1993) the facts as correct.

Case III

Based on recommendations of a Board of Officers held in
March 1980 Headquarters, Southern Naval Command, Cochin sanctio-
ned in January 1982 construction of perimeter fencing with a gate
and other services around a residential area, offices and instal¥
lation at a cost of Rs9.93 lakhs. In December 1983 Audit pointed
out that necessity for the work did not exist as fencing already
existed around the residential accommodation and offices/install-
ation. Agreeing with the Audit contention the Commander Works
Engineer, Cochin issued a reduction statement in February 1991,
reducing the cost by Rs4.90 lakhs.

Ministry accepted (January 1994) the facts as correct.

82. Loss of revenue due to non—-completion of works of external
electrification and water supply

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) accorded sanction for Rs77.58
lakhs in Augqust 1985 revised to Rs132.78 lakhs in September 1988
and accordingly the Chief Engineer (CE) concerned concluded a
‘contract in September 1988 with Firm ‘X’ for construction of 104
Type-II quarters (Phase I) at the Vehicle Factory at a cost of
Re93.57 lakhs. The work was scheduled to be completed in July
1990.

Another contract for providing external electrification and
water supply to these quarters was concluded by the Commander
Works Engineer (CWE) with Firm ‘Y’ at a cost of Rs21.09 lakhs
though he was enlisted as ‘E’ class contractor with tendering ca-
pacity of Rs4.00 lakhs. The work commenced in October 1988 and
was to be completed by January 1990.

Construction of quarters was completed in February 1991 and
taken over by the Military Engineer Services (MES). However, the
progress of work for external electrification and water supply
was not smooth. In November 1989, the Garrison Engineer (GE) in-
formed the CWE that the contractor had neither employed any qual-
ified engineer nor produced any proof of procurement of material
because of his  unsound financial position and the work done by
the contractor was unsafe. The GE also recommended termination of

CcC

te
(old
el

<

m - = +Hh O ¢ O



I contract.

; The contract was not cancelled at that stage and instead ex-
itension of time upto July 1991 was granted at the request of the
;contractor. The contract was however cancelled by the CWE with
feffect from 28 December 1991 at the risk and cost of contractor.

No risk and cost contract could, however, be finalised till
| January 1993 as the defaulting contractor obtained (November
£ 1992) a stay order from the Court which was got vacated in last
fweek of January 1993. Three contracts concluded during January to
i June 1993 to complete the balance items of work were in progress
t (January 1994).

j Ministry stated (January 1994) that as per instructions is-
gsued in May 1985, the tendering officer in exceptional cases in
f difficult hilly. areas could issue tenders to the existing enlis-—
t ted contractors borne on two classes immediately below the eligi-
f ble class. However, this relaxation which was applicable to dif-
i ficult hilly areas was wrongly done in this case also. On notic-
«fing such lapses on the part of Zonal CE, instructions were issued
iin April 1991 by Engineer—-in-Chief’s Branch reiterating their
| earlier instructions.

The case reveals that:

'f— the contractor ‘Y’ was wrongly awarded contract costing
Rs21.09 lakhs against his tendering capacity of Rs4.00 lakhs
and

} - due to non-completion of work of external electrification/
; water supply, the newly constructed 104 Type-II quarters
could not be handed over to the users even after more than
three years of their completion since February 1991 result-
ing in loss of revenue on account licence fee and avoidable
payment of House Rent Allowance to the tune. of about Rs12.38
lakhs (January 1994).

83. Avoidable payment of sewage charges

Sewage was being discharged by means of sump—cum—-pump houses
B direct to a drain, through a sewage pipe line (SPL) constructed
before 1970 by Military Engineer Services (MES) for a portion of
| Patiala Cantonment. In July 1983, due to choking in a portion of
. SPL, beyond the last sump-cum-pump house MES diverted the sewage
l to a nearby manhole belonging to the local Municipal Committee

167



(MC) as a temporary measure without informing them.

In July 1984, the MC objected to the connection and raise
bill for Rs6.10 lakhs against MES for unauthorised use of th
sewage line for 1983-84. Sewage charges were subsequently nego:
iated to Rs2.45 lakhs per annum in November 1985 and an agreemetr
with a Vvalidity of five years from August 1983 was finalised
March 1986 between MES and the MC. MES has made payment of sewa
charges of Rs18.18 lakhs till March 1993.

MES authorities instead of getting choked SPL of 850 running
metres repaired (the repair cost of which was assessed Rs0.65
lakh) continued to pay sewage charges for use of MC sewage line.
The payment of this amount could have been avoided had the choked
portion of SPL repaired/restored.

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated in December 1993
thats:

= there was no requirement for incurring any expenditure for
repair of the choked SPL because consequent to the connec-
tion to MC sewage, there had been substantial saving in
pumping costs;

~ the study of economics of pumping sewage by MES into the
drain vis—a-vis charges paid to MC had revealed that the an-
nual operating cost in terms of manpower deployed and energy
charges for running of sewage pumping sets would be Rs4.05
lakhs approximately, against the annual payment of Rsl.48
lakhs being made to the MC; and

— MC had been discharging sewage into drain without treatment.
There was a proposél to construct sewyage treatment plant by
them on availability of finance.

The contention of Ministry is not tenable as the expenditure
of Rs4.05 lakhs would have been incurred only on introduction of
sewage treatment plant since this facility was not available, the
savings worked out aré not relevant. Thus, payment of recurring
charges since 1983 (Rsl18.18 lakhs uptil March 1993) were not jus-—
tified as repair of choked lines at a cost of Rs0.65 lakh would
have been econcmical.

84. Blocking of funds due to poor planning

A siting-cum-costing Board, assembled in December 1977,

168



recommended construction of a new four storeyed building with a
blinth area of 5665 square metres for a Controllerate of Inspec-
: (Small Arms) - (CISA) as the existing accommodation was not
gdequate to cope with increased responsibility. In August 1983,
lcovernment sanction was accorded at an estimated cost of Rs107.54
l1akhs which included Rs78.59 lakhs for the construction of the
énew building. The work was to be completed by February 1987.

i A contract for pile foundation of the proposed bvilding was
jboncluded in August 1985 with Firm ‘A’ for Rs27.09 lakhs. The
lwork was completed in May 1986 for Rs29.12 lakhs. Besides the
pile foundation work, an expenditure of Rsl0.56 lakhs was also
i incurred on certain other works viz. storage shed, fencing/
i perimeter wall during October 1984 to July 1988.

] Meanwhile tenders for the superstructure were issued by the
i Chief Engineer (CE) in October 1985 and opened in January 1986.
' As the lowest tender amounting to Rs86.88 lakhs was in excess of
. the sanctioned cost,financial concurrence (FC) for Rsl26.43 lakhs
P as sought for by the CE in February 1986, but the FC was not ac-
WP -orded by the Ministry and retendering was advised (July 1986)
| due to high cost.

: In January 1991, revised estimates for Rs207.19 lakhs were
i submitted by the CE for issue of revised Administrative Approval
' which was still awaited (January 1994).

‘ In November 1992 the concerned Garrison Engineer informed
;the concerned Commander Works Engineer that not a single dowel
gbars on the pile foundation was existing on the ground and that
| these were stolen, immediately after completion of foundation
| work in May 1986.

In addition to above due to non-completion of the proposed
building the CISA continued to function in the old building after
carrying out necessary repairs at a cost of Rsl6.57 lakhs during
1986 to 1991.

The case reveals that taking up the work of the project in a
piece meal manner led to a situation where pile foundation and
allied works were completed between October 1984 and July 1988 at
a cost of Rs39.68 lakhs and the estimates for superstructure were
yet to be finalised.

The case was referred to the Ministry in June 1993, their
reply has not been received as of February 1994.

169



85. Provision of defective gravent ventilation system

In September 1986, Additional Director General of Ordnan
Factories accorded sanction for the provision of Foundry Compl
at Station ‘X’ at an estimated cost of Rs22.33 crores. The san
tion, inter alia, catered for the construction of foundry sh
with AC sheets alongwith roof extractors and airconditioning e
closures etc. at Rsb5.07 crores. The structural work was almos:
completed by August 1992. ;

In November 1986, the factory authorities. revised their
specifications regarding roof and requested the Chief Enginee
(CE) to provide for gravent ventilation system. Accordingly the
CE concluded a separate contract agreement with contractor ‘A’ in
May 1987 for the provision of gravent ventilation system to
building no.52 at a cost of Rsl13.82 lakhs. The work was completed
in March 1989 at a cost of Rsl14.37 lakhs. While issuing certifi-
cate of satisfactcry completion in March 1989, Garrison Engineer
(GE) concerned asked contractor ‘A’ to rectify certain defects
including leakage in gravent ventilation latest by 25 April 1989.

In May 1990, the GE again intimated the contractor that the
gravent ventilation system was leaking badly and in case of his
failure to commence rectification work by 21 May 1990, the same
would be got done by other agency at his risk and cost.

As the contractor ‘A’ failed to rectify the defects, the CE
concluded (September 1991) a risk and cost contract with contrac-
tor ‘B’ based on the modified design for rectification of the
gravent ventilation system at a cost of Rs5.67 lakhs. As the
samples of the design provided by the contractor ‘B’ under the
provisions of the contract could not withstand the wind pressure
the designs were once again changed by CE in July 1992 in consul-
tation with Structural Engineer Research Centre (SERC). However,
even the design proposed by SERC resulted in fabrication and
erection problems causing delay in execution. Ministry intimated
(December 1993) that the matter was being re-examined by the En-
gineer—in-Chief (E-in-C) in consultation with SERC and Factory
authorities. The progress of work uptil December 1993 was ‘NIL’.

In the meantime in November 1991 the Command CE convened a
technical Board of Officers to investigate, interalia, the circu-
mstances leading to the defects in the gravent ventilation system
of building no.52. The technical board pointed out in May 1992
that the defects were basically due to poor workmanship and lack

170

~ + H o & O O



t of adequate structural strength in the system. The technical
;board, therefore, proposed initiation of suitable action against
ﬁthe contractor. A show cause notice was issued to the contractor
fafter one year in June 1993. According to the Ministry the reply
' furnished by the contractor on 26 June 1993 to the show-cause no-

' taking action as deemed fit.

: Ministry contended that the specialist work was completed by
ithe contractor as per contract drawings and hence completion cer-
l tificate was issued. The Ministry added that the ventilation
| system had proved effective in the exhaust of fumes from furnaces
l but the system was not able to withstand extra ordinary condi-
 tions of monsoon and high wind resulting in leakages and struc-
} tural weakness. The problems were noticed only at a subsequent
i date during severe monsoon and winds.

‘ The case reveals that due to major structural draw-backs and
b poor workmanship the gravent ventilation system completed at a
cost of Rsl4.37 lakhs in March 1989, could not be effectively
i used. The proposal to get it modified and redesigned through a
contract in September 1991 at a cost of Rs5.67 lakhs also could
| not succeed.

86. Non-occupation of single officers quarters

A Board of Officers (Board) assembled in January 1988 to
recommend the construction of single officers accommodation. The
Board, without considering the present state of occupation of ex-
| isting single accommodation recommended the construction of 22
single officers accommodation in the station. Based on the reco-
mmendation of the Board, sanction was accorded in June 1988 by a
Command Headquarters for the above work at an estimated cost of
Rs23.60 lakhs, later revised (August 1990) to Rs27.50 lakhs.

The work was completed in October 1991 at a cost of
Rs31.28 lakhs. As on July 1993 even after 20 months from the
| date of completion only 14 quarters had been occupied and the
| balance eight quarters were yet to be allotted. Further the
. quarters though completed in October 1991 were actually occupied
- from September 1992 onwards. Moreover out of existing 28 single
officers quarters, eight quarters were re-appropriated as vocati-
onal training centre since March 1990 before the construction of
. newly sanctioned 22 single officers quarters. The actual occupa-
I ncy rate of the quarters as well as re—appropriation of existing

171

l tice was still (December 1993) under examination of E-in-C for



eight quarters indicated overestimation of accommodation requ
for single officers resulting in the injudicious construction
eight single officers accommodation at a cost of Rsll.37 lakhs;

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) contended in February 19
that the Board recommended construction of accommodation aft
taking into account the authorisation as per scales of accommod
tion and the existing deficiency in single officers accommoda
tion. The fact, however,remains that the Board had not taken int
consideration the occupancy/temporary reappropriation of existiﬂ
28 quarters before recommending construction of 22 quarters. Ha
this been taken into consideration, eight newly constructed quar
ters would not have remained vacant for such a long period.

Ministry further contended that the occupation of the quar
ters depended upon actual strength of officers at the statio
which could vary from time to time. Hence some quarters migh
remain vacant for some time. This contention is not tenable in
view of the fact that out of the existing 28 quarters eigh
quarters were temporarily reappropriated as vocational training
centre since March 1990 and eight quarters out of new comstruc

tion were vacant as of July 1993 even after 20 months of their
completion.

87. Installation of defective fire alarm system

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) accorded an Administrative
Approval (A/A) for setting up of overhaul facilities for an Air
craft and its rotables at a cost of Rs657.94 lakhs in December
1986, revised to Rs582.78 lakhs in June 1988. The sanction also
catered for the provision of automatic fire alarm system in the
technical buildings at an estimated cost of Rs8.48 lakhs.

In June 1988, Zonal Chief Engineer (CE) concluded a contract
for the provision of the fire alarm system to the technical
building at a cost of Rs8.75 lakhs. As per special conditions of
the contract, entire installation on completion was required to
be tested for satisfactory function of control panel, hooter, in-
dicater etc. The work was completed in February 1990 at a cost
of Rs9.12 lakhs and the Garrison Engineer (GE) issued the comple-
tion certificate to the contractor on 9 February 1990. The users,
however, noticed in March 1990 that the system was defective.

The contractor was directed to rectify the defects in March
1990. He rectified the defects in June 1990 but the system failed

172

agair
1991,

work:
fire
coul
alar

in ¥V
in P
gett
nal
was
to

amo’

+ io
v wOu
ten
all



agaln. Thereafter, he was reminded every month upto 31 January

‘ In January 1991, a Board convened by the concerned Commander
Works Engineer (CWE) to inspect the defects in respect of the
ifire alarm system found that the panels were malfunctioning and
lcould not be relied upon as it did not give any audio/visual
iélarm when fire actually broke out on two occasions.

The CE asked the contractor to complete the rectifications
fin March 1991 and the contractor collected the panels for repairs
iin April 1991 but did not rectify the defects. A final notice for
fgetting the defects rectified at the risk and cost of the origi-
inal contractor in case of his failure to do so by 31 July 1993
lwas issued after two years on 28 July 1993. On having no response
ito this, contractor’s bank guarantee of Rsl1.04 lakhs and an
L amount of Rs0.10 lakh from his final bill were withheld.

The Ministry stated that although the system was malfunc-
tioning and giving false alarm, it could be relied upon as it
t would give fire alarm in case of fire. This contention is not
i tenable as the system did not give any alarm when the fire actu-
i ally broke out on two occasions.

The case reveals that:

completion certificate was issued by the GE in February 1990
but the users had noticed in March 1990 that the system was
defective;

even after the specific directive issued by the CE in July
1991 to initiate action for getting the defects of the sys-—
tem rectified at the risk and cost of the original contrac-—
tor, nothing has been done in this regard so far (November
1993) except witholding of bank guarantee of Rsl.04 lakhs
and an amount of Rs0.10 lakh from the final bill; and

the fire alarm system installed at a cost of Rs9.12 lakhs
was ineffective, thereby defeating the very purpose of the
sanction of the work and the fire risk still existed.

88. Loss due to delay in handing over of site

A Zonal Chief Engineer (CE) concluded a contract in January
1985 with firm ‘A’ for Rs75.56 lakhs for construction of a work-
shop building at a station. The work commenced in February 1985

. 173



with date of completion as August 1987. The work was completed ip
January 1988 at a cost of Rs77.08 lakhs. Another contract to pro-
vide external services for the above work was concluded by the
concerned Commander Works Engineer (CWE) in May 1985 with firp
‘B’ for Rsl6.26 lakhs. The work was to be completed by July 1986.

Only part si:es could be handed over to firm ‘B’ in July
1985. The balance of sites could be handed over to the firm ‘B’
only in October 1987 as the area remained occupied by the build-
ing contractor. Further, although the work had commenced in July
1985, the supply order for the procurement of bitumen had been
placed by the CWE in February 1986. Thereforé, when the contrac-
- tor demanded bitumen in May 1987, it could be issued in October
1987 only. The work was, therefore, delayed and could be comp-
leted in December 1987.

Firm ‘B’ signed the final bill under protest and submitted a
list of claims towards various items of losses/damages caused due
to prolongation of the contract up to December 1987. The CE re-
ferred the matter for Arbitration in April 1991. The award of
arbitrator went in favour of firm ‘B’ for Rs7.34 lakhs.

The Arbitrator’s award was contested by the Department in a
Court of Additional District Judge, who decreed the award in June
1992 and directed the Department to pay 14 per cent interest from
the date of decree till the date of payment of the entire decre-
tal amount to firm ‘B’. Firm ‘B’ was paid Rs8.33 lakhs on 18
December 1992.

The CWE acceoted in January 1993 that there were certain
slippages due to unavoidable reasons resulting in non-handing
over of certain portion of site/sites.

Ministry stated (November 1993) that:

- major portion of the work site was handed over to the cont-
ractor on the date of commencement of work and the remaining
site was handed over in April 1986;

&= procurement action for bitumen was taken as early as in
Februery 1986 and the delay in issue of bitumen to the cont-
ractor was on account of inability to supply the same by IOC
which was beyond the control of the Department; and

= the Arbitrator had not awarded any amount towards the claims
due to delay in handing over of site/issue of schedule ‘B’
stores. ’

174

amo’
cau
sto

ise
\BI
Rst¢

89

19

at
en

o ¥ O



; The contention of Ministry is not tenable as the awarded
fanount was on account of delay in completion and delay inter alia
lcaused due to late handing over of site/issue of schedule ‘B’

stores.

1 Thus due to delay in handing over of site and also delay in
jssue of bitumen, the date of completion of the work with firm
‘B’ had to be unduly extended resulting in avoidable payment of
'Rs8.33 lakhs to firm ‘B’ awarded by Arbitrator.

589. Wasteful expenditure on the construction of compound wall

; Sanction was accorded by an Air Officer Commanding in August
£ 1988 for the provision of compound wall with two mild steel gates
' at a cost of Rs9.98 lakhs at an Air Force Station for preventing
I encroachments to Air Force land.

] The Garrison Engineer (GE) informed Air Force authorities in
i March 1990 that due to non-demarcation of the boundary, the con-
. struction of the boundary wall was not possible.

However, while the non-availability of precise demarcation
| of the Air Force land was under correspondence between the GE and
i Air Force, the Commander Works Engineer (CWE) concluded a con-
ftract with Firm ‘A’ in Augqust 1990 for provision of compound wall
| and gates at a cost of Rsl0.19 lakhs.

: Ministry of Defence (Ministry) contended (October 1993) that
. there was no dispute between Air Force and Military Engineer Ser-—
vices (MES) regarding demarcation of land for construction of
 boundary wall. This contention is not tenable as Ministry also
stated that the demarcation of land was not marked at the site
eventhough the same had been shown in the proceedings of the
Board of officers.

The work commenced in September 1990 and was to be completed
by September 1991. While the work was in progress, the nearby
residents demolished the compound wall. The contractor could not
progress the work in the portions where there was resistance from
the local residents. In the meantime the residents filed a peti-
tion in the Court and obtained a stay order in .June 1992 pro-
hibiting the Department from further construction. The work was
stopped in June 1992 after completing 60 per cent of the work at
a cost of Rs5.82 lakhs. The contract was fore-closed with effect
from March 1993.

175

R | |



The case reveals that an expenditure of Rs5.82 lakhs on the
construction of partly completed compound wall to prevent encroa-
chment proved wasteful as the encroachments could not be preVen;
ted. This could have been avoided had the MES authorities ensureq
clear availability of land free from encroachments before comm-
encing the work.

90. Provision of shopping complex

Based on the recommendations of a Board of Officers (Board)
in November 1985 that there was acute necessity of having a shop-
ping complex, an Air Officer Commanding (AOC) of Wing ‘A’ acc-

orded sanction for construction of the shopping complex at an Air

Force (AF) station in December 1985 at an estimated cost of
Rs5.83 lakhs.

The shopping complex comprising of eleven rooms and two
lavatory blocks was completed at a cost of Rs5.36 lakhs in Augqust
1987. The AOC, Wing ‘A’, however, instead of utilising the build-
ings as shopping complex, reappropriated in February 1988 as Unit
run AF canteen (one room) and Institute shops (10 rooms) init-
ially for two years with effect from March 1988 which was further
extended upto March 1994. The Ministry stated in November 1993
that the complex was being used as AF canteen since March 1988.

The Unit run canteen was authorised concessional rent of
Rsl.50 per month for the authorised area of 120 sq ft but as the
area occupied by AF canteen was more, the Garrison Engineer
floated licence fee (LF) bills at the rate of Rs2941.42 per month
which had not been paid and had accumulated to Rsl.74 lakhs till
March 1993. AOC, Wing ‘A’ stated in June 1991 that the LF bills
would not be paid and these were required to be revised at the
above indicated concessional rent, as the plinth area of 5637 sq
ft occupied by AF canteen was less than the authorised area of
6480 Sq ft for all the 54 units at the station.

Controller of Defence Accounts, Southern Command (CDA) di-
rected the concerned Accounts Officer in November 1992 to fix the
special LF for the excess area and to recover the outstanding LF
and allied charges accordingly and remit into treasury.

Ministry of Defence (Ministry) stated (November 1993) that:

e the complex building was being used as Unit run canteen af-
ter proper re-appropriation; and

176




the intention till completion of work was to use it as shop-
ping complex only. However, as the building in which AF
canteen was functioning earlier had to be given to an organ-
isation, newly raised in October 1987, the AF canteen had to
be shifted to the shopping complex.

; Thus, the shopping complex constructed in August 1987 at a
ibost of Rs5.36 lakhs was not being utilised for its intended pur-
fpose. The complex re-appropriated as AF Canteen (one room) and
l institute shops (10 rooms) was being utilised as AF canteen with-
i out proper re—appropriation orders and without payment of LF so
far (November 1993). The outstanding LF accumulated to Rsl.74
 lakhs till March 1993 had also not been paid so far (November
1993) inspite of the decisions of CDA conveyed in November 1992.

177




CHAPTER VI

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION

91. Procurement of standby generator without proper planning

The Ministry of Defence (Ministry) accorded sanction in |
February 1984 for the construction of Mechanical Behaviour and ,
Structural Integrity Test Cell laboratory and scientific block
building for a Research Establishment (Establishment) at an esti-
mated cost of Rs59.18 lakhs. As this cell of the project required |
uninterrupted power supply so as not to render the test abortive |

in the event of power failure, the Ministry in December 1984 acc-
orded revised sanction for Rs75.25 lakhs which included the pro-
vision of standby generator at a cost of Rs15.30 lakhs. The gen-
erator was procured and commissioned in August 1987 at a cost of
Rsl12.78 lakhs.

The generating set had not been put to use after its commis-
sioning in August 1987 except test run for a total of four hours
during January-March 1993.

-On this being pointed out in September 1992 by Audit, the
Establishment stated that the generator could not be utilised due
to non receipt of engine gear box (EGB) test rig which was the
prime unit for consuming power and further stated that subse-
quently the EGB’s rating and specification had also got updated
which was basically dictated by light combat aircraft (LCA) re-
quirement during 1987-88 and 1989-90 and as a result, the EGB’s
power requirement had gone upto 775 HP.. The generating set also
could not be utilised for the remaining load in the test facility
as the total load available was very less.

While accepting the facts as correct, Ministry admitted
(November 1993) that EGB rating was being updated during this pe-
riod but contended that ‘

178

sti
ut.

92

se
pl
Di
of
ei
tao
in
in

by
- i
J
o]
ol

M

1



non-utilisation of the generating set was solely due to the
fact that there was no power shut down during the period;

and

the gear box test facility was a major part of the project
which was short closed due to change in priority and gener-
ating sets would be utilised for LCA project as frequent
load shedding/power failures were being experienced now-a-
days.

The case reveals that a standby generator procured and in-
falled in Augqust 1987 at a cost of Rsl2.78 lakhs could not be

lised so far.
Unnecessary import of an equipment

In order to meet the:requirement of liquid nitrogen for re-
;éarch work, Institute of Armament Technology, Pune (Institute)
blaced (March 1984) an indent on Director General of Supplies and
jsposals (DGSD) who in turn placed (January 1985) an acceptance
% tender (AT) for purchase of a liquid nitrogen plant on a for-
tﬁgn firm through their representative in India at Rs8.21 lakhs
fb be supplied by July 1985. The AT, inter alia, stipulated that
i@surance, if necessary, would be arranged by the indentor well
f@ advance. Necessary civil works for the installation of the

'Elant were completed in. September 1987 at a cost of Rsl.39 lakhs.

. The equipment was shipped in December 1987 and was received
" the Institute in March 1988. It _was opened by a Board of Of-
ficers (Board) in May 1988 which did not notice any damage. 1In
?uly 1988, when the protective cover was opened in the presence
}f the representative of the firm, damages to the equipment were
%oticed.

: " As the equipment could not be used since its receipt in
iarch 1988, the requirement of nitrogen for the research work was
being met by local purchase by incurring an expenditure of Rs0.39
llakh during the last four years.

179




The equipment was repaired and made functional in June 1993,
The output of the plant was about two litres a day which was at a
reduced capacity.

To sum up

- An equipment imported at a cost of Rs8.21 lakhs remained un-
utilised in damaged condition for more than five years after
its receipt in India as it required expensive repairs.

= The necessity for import of the equipment was not Jjustified
as the actual requirement of the liquid nitrogen during the
last four years was to the extent of Rs0.39 lakh only which
was met through local purchase.

eV

NEW DELHI ( S.H. MANGHANI )
Dated the Additional Deputy Comptroller and Auditor General

1 0 MAY 1934

Countersigned

NEW DELHI (!/C.G. SOMIAH )
Dated the § 0 [4pY .~ -. Comptroller and Auditor General of India

¥
/) §os e d

oS

180




Annexure I

(Refer to paragraph 14.5.3)

AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE ON EXCESS STAFF

Chowkidars
Year Authorised Posted strength Excess Avoidable
BREIBRGEL = e e i ettt posted expen— '
as per Regular Average Total strength diture
PE casual based on
labours capitation
employed rates(Rs)
198889 10 10 13 23 13 © 71649
1989-90 10 : 10 14 24 14 82526
1990-91 10 9 19 28 18 131728
1991-92 10 9 2.3 32 22 161002
1992-93 10 6 25 31 21 169397
88 616302
Beldars
Year Authorised Posted strength Excess Avoidable
strength N--r----r--—-—-—-=--"-"-"--"—--—- posted expen-—
as per Regular Average Total strength diture
PE casual (Rs.)
labours
employed
1988-89 42 28 34 62 20 110230
1989-90 42 27 29 56 14 82526
1990-91 42 29 32 61 19 139047
1991-92 42 27 41 68 26 190274
199293 42 25 43 68 26 209729
105 731806

181




Nalbands/Farriers (Civilian/Other Rank)

Year Authorised Posted Excess posted Annual avoidable
strength strength strength expenditure based
: on capitation
rates (Rs)

1988-89 12 1+14 3 66729
1989-90 12 1+14 3 76317
199091 12 1418 4 114016
1991-92 12 1413 1 35973
1992-93 12 1+16 5 165700
16 458735
Dressers (Other Ranks)

Year Authorised Posted Excess Annual avoidable

strength strength posted expenditure

strength based on
capitation rates

(RS)

1988-89 15 21 6 133458
1989-90 15 22 7 _ 178073
1990-91 15 26 11 313544
1991-92 15 22 7 231980
1992-93 15 24 9 323757
40 1180812

Grand Total Rs 2987655 say 30 lakhs

182




Annexure II
(Refer to paragraph 14.6.3)

UNDER UTILISATION OF TRAINING CAPACITY FOR DOGS

iype Of Number Duration Training Training Percentage
tfraining of dogs of - weeks weeks @ e
f trained training utilised available utili- short
sed fall
-—1988—
Guard 4 12 48 2600
Infantry Patrol 14 12 168 (50%X52)
Tracker 12 36 432
Explosive ‘
Detection 2 36 72
‘Mine Detection = 36 -
'Avalanche Rescue
‘Operation - 24 -
asic Obedience 48 12 576
1296 2600 50 50
--1989—-
' Guard 11 12 132
Infantry Patrol - 12 84
Tracker ' 9 36 324
. Explosive \
. Detection 3 36 - 108 '
Mine Detection 7 36 282
Avalanche Rescue
Operation - 24 =
Basic Obedience 38 12 456
1356 2600 52 48

183




Guard

Infantry Patrol
Tracker i
Explosive
Detection =
Mine Detection 6
Avalanche Rescue
Operation -
Basic obedience 30

N W oy

Guard 6
Infantry Patrol 2
Tracker 16
Explosive

Detection -
Mine Detection 1
Avalanche Rescue
Operation

==1980==

12 72
12 36
36 432
36 -
36 216
24 -
12 360
1116 2600 43
--1991—-
13 72
12 24
36 576
36 -
36 36
24 -
12 516
1224 2600 47

184

19



Annexure III

(Refer to paragraph 14.7.2.1)

DELAY IN ISSUE OF TRAINED ANIMALS

o S o S e e e e e S e =} i e e S S e i S S o . e o S S S S U S S P D (D S e . S e B S o S o S S o S . et e S e o e e S e T

 1988-89 Hempur 100 42 42 2 2
i Saharanpur 161 88 55 2 1
TOTAL 261 130 4
| 1989-90  Hempur 69 16 23 5 7
; Saharanpur 252 155 62 5 2
TOTAL 321 171 10
1990-91 Hempur B 2 40 & =
Saharanpur 80 56 70 1 1
TOTAL 85 58 X
1991-92 Hempur 53 18 34 3 6
Saharanpur 150 107 71 2 1
TOTAL 203 125 5
1992-93 Hempur 62 30 48 17 27
Saharanpur 103 58 56 1 :
TOTAL 165 88 18
GRAND TOTAL 1035 572 ' 38

185




Mules GS :

Year Name of Total Issued after
depot issued e — -
5 to 7 years Over 7 years
No. Percentage No.
1988-89 Hempur 171 27 16 2 1
Saharanpur 63 12 19 2 3
TOTAL 234 39 4
1989-90 Hempur 343 58 17 6 2
Saharanpur 76 28 317 ;| 1
TOTAL 419 86 U
1990-91 Hempur g .- - - -
Saharanpur 347 115 33 8 2
TOTAL 347 115 | 8
i
19911-972 Hempur 98 5 51 - -
Saharanpur 129 28 22 6 5
TOTAL 227 33 6
1992-93 Hempur = = - = e |
Saharanpur 47 12 26 1 2 :
TOTAL 47 12 1
g — e i
GRAND TOTAL 1274 285 26 -

186




% Year Name of Total Issued after
depot - R T B
5 to 7 years Over 7 years
No. Percentage No. Percentage

1988-89 Hempur , 170 42 25 3 2
Saharanpur 40 23 58 2 5
TOTAL 210 65 5

1989-90 Hempur 65 50 77 - e
Saharanpur 123 42 34 3 2
TOTAL 188 92 3

1990-91 Hempur 30 15 50 - =
Saharanpur 72 48 67 i |
TOTAL 102 63 1

1991-92 Hempur = = = =
Saharanpur 54 25 46 i 2
TOTAL 54 25 1

199293 Hempur 53 43 81 5 9
Saharanpur 5 5 100 = -
TOTAL 58 48 5
GRAND TOTAL 612 293 15

187






